Canandaigu: Agenda -March 6, 2023- 6:30 p.m.
anandaigua g P
City School District 5500 Airport Road

1.

1.

V.

Vi.

Vil

ViII.

IX.

XI.

XIl.

Xl

It is anticipated that the Board will entertain a motion to enter into executive session at 5:30 p.m.
to discuss the employment history of eleven particular individuals.
The regular portion of the meeting will begin at 6:30 p.m.

Meeting Called to Order
Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag
President’s Comments

Superintendent’s Report
e Music in our Schools

Board Student Representative- Neil Stringer
Public Comments
Board Meeting Minutes (BOARD ACTION)

2023-2024 Budget and Department Budget Presentation

2023 Vehicle Purchase Reserve Fund (BOARD ACTION)
Consensus Agenda (BOARD ACTION)
Business

1. Treasurer’s Report

Budget Status Report
3. Revenue Status Report
4. Field Trips- Final Approval
5. Athletic Trip- Initial Approval
6. Athletic Trip- Final Approval
7. Agreements
8. Surplus Books
9. Clinical Experience/Preceptorship
10. Internal Risk Assessment Audit
11. Surplus Items
12. Canon of Literature- Initial Approval
13. Ontario County Mental Health
14. New Clubs
15. Advanced Placement Proctor Rate
16. Authorizing Partial Settlement of Vaping Litigation
17. Recommendations of the Committee on Special Education
Personnel

End of Consensus Agenda

Board Committees
¢ Audit Committee- Mr. Milton Johnson- March 3, 2023
¢ Policy Committee- Mrs. Beth Thomas (BOARD ACTION)
> Policy 1120 District Organization Chart- Second Reading

District Committee Reports
e Council for Instructional Excellence (CIE)- Dr. Jen Schneider/ Mrs. Beth Thomas- February 8, 2023
e Safety / Health / Security Committee- Mr. John Polimeni- February 9, 2023

Closing Remarks

One Community, Transforming Lives
Explore — Enrich — Empower
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VIII.

It is anticipated that the Board will entertain a motion to enter into executive session at 5:30 p.m.
to discuss the employment history of eleven particular individuals.

The regular portion of the meeting will begin at 6:30 p.m.
Meeting Called to Order
Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag

President’s Comments
e Remarks
e Correspondence

Superintendent’s Report

e Music in our Schools

e Remarks

e Correspondence

o Updates to Agenda - (e.g., supplemental agenda items, revisions, etc.)
Board Student Representative- Neil Stringer

Public Comments

To allow for public participation and when time permits, a period not to exceed fifteen (15) minutes shall be
set aside during each Board meeting for public participation. Individual comments will be limited to no more
than three (3) minutes.

Persons wishing to address the Board are asked to contact the District Clerk at 585-396-3710 by noon on
the day of a meeting to be added to the speakers list. Speakers will be permitted to speak in the order in
which they have signed up, i.e., on a first come/first served basis, with priority given to people who register
in advance. The privilege of speaking at the Board meeting is reserved first for District students, parents of
District students, District residents, District taxpayers, and school personnel.

To avoid repetitive comments and to allow for a variety of perspectives, individuals who are members of a
group that wishes to convey a particular message during a public comment period are asked to designate a
representative to convey the message on behalf of the group.

Board Meeting Minutes (BOARD ACTION)
e February 6, 2023- Regular Meeting Minutes
e February 13, 2023- Special Meeting Minutes

2023-2024 Budget and Department Budget Presentation
¢ Mrs. Marissa Logue- Academy

Mr. John Arthur- Middle School

Mr. Brian Amesbury- Elementary School

Mrs. Emily Bonadonna- Primary School

Mr. Dennis DesRosiers- Special Programs

Mr. Greg Kane- Music

Mr. Matt Schrage- Office of Instruction

Mrs. Caroline Chapman/Mr. Jim Simmons- Athletics

Mr. Dan Bowman- Technology

Mr. Mike McClain- Buildings and Grounds

Mr. Seth Clearman- Transportation

One Community, Transforming Lives
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IX. 2023 Vehicle Purchase Reserve Fund (BOARD ACTION)
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Education of the Canandaigua City School District, as follows:

Section 1. The proposition hereinafter set forth is hereby authorized to be submitted for the approval of the
qualified voters of the District on the 16'" day of May, 2023 (the “Vote”).

Section 2. The proposition set forth below shall be submitted at the Vote and the District Clerk shall
include notice of the proposition in substantially the following form in the notice of the Vote:

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that at the Vote to be held on May 16, 2023, the following
proposition will be submitted:

PROPOSITION 3- 2023 VEHICLE PURCHASE RESERVE FUND

Resolved, the Board of Education of the Canandaigua City School District is hereby authorized to
establish a capital reserve fund pursuant to Section 3651 of the Education Law to be designated, “2023
Vehicle Purchase Reserve Fund”, for the purchase of school buses, other vehicles, and other equipment for
use in the transportation program of the School District, in an ultimate amount not to exceed Ten Million
Dollars ($10,000,000) inclusive of accrued interest and other investment earnings, with a probable term of
ten (10) years. The Board of Education is hereby authorized to pay funds from the available fund balance,
state aid reimbursement to the School District on account of bus purchases and the proceeds of the sale of
used buses, and/or such other monies as the voters may direct, and/or other legally available funds of the
School District to such reserve fund in an amount determined by the Board of Education up to the maximum
authorized amount.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

The question of the adoption of the foregoing resolution will be a vote on roll call as follows:

Mrs. Amy Calabrese Voting
Mr. Milton Johnson Voting
Mrs. Julianne Miller Voting
Mrs. Megan Personale Voting
Mr. John Polimeni Voting
Dr. Jen Schneider Voting
Ms. Jennifer Tessendorf Voting
Mrs. Beth Thomas Voting
Mrs. Jeanie Grimm Voting
X. Consensus Agenda (BOARD ACTION)

The Superintendent recommends that the Board of Education approve/accept the following:
Business
1. Treasurer’s Report

The Treasurer’s Report for the Period of December 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022. Additional
information is included as an attachment and is filed in the Supplemental Minutes File.

One Community, Transforming Lives
Explore — Enrich — Empower



Canandaigu: Agenda -March 6, 2023- 6:30 p.m.
anandaigua g P
City School District 5500 Airport Road

10.

Budget Status Report

The Appropriation Status Report, which is a summary which is a summary, for the period of July 1,
2022 - December 31, 2022. Additional information is included as an attachment and is filed in the
Supplemental Minutes File.

Revenue Status Report

The Revenue Status Report, which is a summary July 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022. Additional
information is included as an attachment and is filed in the Supplemental Minutes File.

Field Trips- Final Approval
Mrs. Marissa Logue, Academy Principal, is requesting final approval of the below trips:
¢ Academy Music Trip- Nashville, TN, March 30-April 2, 2023 (initial 9/12/2022)
¢ Distributive Education Clubs of America (DECA) State Conference- Rochester, NY, March 8-10,
2023 (initial 10/17/2022)
Athletic Trip- Initial Approval
The Athletic Department is requesting initial approval of the below trips:
e Boys Lacrosse- Boston, MA, March 24-25, 2023
¢ Varsity Softball- Binghamton, NY, April 29-30, 2023
Athletic Trip- Final Approval

The Athletic Department is requesting final approval of the below trip:
e Girls Lacrosse- Boston, MA, April 1-4, 2023 (initial 2/6/2023)

Agreements

An agreement with Jaqueline Messina-Cowles to provide Speech/Language Pathologist services for
UPK screening from February 6-March 7, 2023.

Agreement with Sunbelt Staffing, LLC for the purpose of referring and placing a Teacher of the Deaf
with the District, effective February 13, 2023-June 30, 2023.

Surplus Books

Mr. John Arthur, Middle School Principal, is requesting approval to declare as surplus items the listing
of library books.

Clinical Experience/Preceptorship

Mr. John Arthur recommends:
¢ Emma Smithers, SUNY Alfred State College with Vicky Gashlin- February 14-April 13, 2023

Internal Risk Assessment Audit

Acceptance of the Internal Audit 2022-2023- Annual Update to Risk Assessment completed by Bonadio
& Co., LLP.

One Community, Transforming Lives
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Surplus Items

Mrs. Emily Bonadonna, Primary School Principal, is requesting approval to declare as surplus items the
below:

¢ Four wooden balance beams (splintering)

¢ One rolling volleyball standard pole

¢ Two large physical education storage shelves (broken)

Canon of Literature- Initial Approval

First grade is requesting the following additions be made to our Canon of Literature and were approved
by Council of Instructional Excellence on February 2, 2023.

e Nouns and Verbs Have a Field Day by Robin Pulver

e The Dot by Peter Reynolds

o My Mouth is a Volcano by Julia Cook

o Elmer by David McKee

e Eats, Shoots & Leaves by Lynne Truss

o Rocket Writes a Story by Tad Hills

e Avocado Asks What Am 1? by Momoko Abe

Ontario County Mental Health

Approval for Cassandra Webster to be a co-located services support provider, which is provided
through Ontario County Mental Health.

New Clubs

Mr. Brian Amesbury, Elementary School Principal, is requesting approval for the below clubs:

¢ Building Braves After-School Tutoring Program. This club will pair up fourth and fifth grade
students with Academy students for help during the school year. The unpaid advisor is Ms. Kym
McCarthy.

¢ Primary-Elementary School Safety Patrol. This club is for fifth grade students who model and
teach appropriate behavior and safety on a peer-to-peer basis. They provide an extra sense of
safety and security, while providing leadership and guidance to students UPK-fifth grade. The
unpaid advisors are Ms. Mary Kate Cywinski and Ms. Shauna Karley.

Advanced Placement Proctor Rate
The rate for Advanced Placement proctors’ rate will be $20/hour.
Authorizing Partial Settlement of Vaping Litigation

WHEREAS, in recent years the use and abuse of e-cigarettes and vaping devices increased
dramatically among high school and middle school students, leading to significant risks of addiction
and potentially life-threatening respiratory ailments; and

WHEREAS, students attending the Canandaigua City School District (the "School District") have not
been immune to this phenomenon with the School District observing students using e-cigarettes and
vaping devices in school and on school grounds; and

WHEREAS, the use of e-cigarettes and vaping devices by students has caused the School District
to incur costs in the form of staff time, disciplinary proceedings, and other costs, with the expectation
that these costs will only increase unless and until student use of these devices decreases and
stops; and

One Community, Transforming Lives
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WHEREAS, the School District authorized the law firms of Ferrara Fiorenza PC, and the Frantz Law
Group, APLC, to initiate litigation against Juul Labs, Inc. and other parties by board resolution
relating to the production, marketing, sale, and distribution of e-cigarettes and vaping devices; and

WHEREAS, the litigation involved more than 1400 U.S. public school districts across more than 25
states; and

WHEREAS, a tentative settlement has been reached with Defendant Juul Labs, Inc. and certain
individual board members, directors, executives and parties with whom Juul Labs, Inc. has indemnity
agreements; and

WHEREAS, litigation against Altria and remaining defendants will continue; and

WHEREAS, partial settlement means the School District would forever release all claims against
Juul Labs and the other released entities; and

WHEREAS, in return, the School District would receive certain cash payments; and

WHEREAS, the amount that the School District receives will be based on a final allocation
framework recommended by the court-appointed Special Master Thomas Perrelli with the allocation
framework for all governmental entities including factors such as population and litigation risk and be
no less than $16,166 for the School District; and

WHEREAS, an initial payment of approximately 54% of the settlement amount is anticipated to be
paid by late 2023; and

WHEREAS, the remaining payments will be made in four installments anticipated in late 2023,
2024, 2025 and 2026; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education (the "Board") has determined it is necessary, advantageous,
desirable, and in the public interest and the best interests of the School District that it settle this
litigation against Juul Labs, Inc. and continue the litigation against remaining other parties involved
with e-cigarettes and vaping devices.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the School District, as
follows:

1. The Board authorizes the partial settlement of the vaping lawsuit against defendant Juul Labs,
Inc. and certain individual board members, directors, executives and parties with whom Juul
Labs, Inc. has indemnity agreements.

2. A Settlement with the substantive terms contained herein is hereby approved in substantially
the form reviewed by the Board and together with such minor modifications as are deemed
necessary by the School District's attorneys and administrators to protect the best interests of
the School District.

3. The Board President, Superintendent and their designee(s) are hereby authorized to finalize,
sign and enter into the Settlement Agreement on behalf of the School District and take all
actions and execute all documents necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent of this
Resolution.

4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Recommendations of the Committee on Special Education
Recommendations of the Committee on Special Education meeting dates of: January 3, 2023; January

9, 2023; January 10, 1023; January 13, 2023; January 17, 2023; January 19, 2023; January 20, 2023;
January 25, 2023; January 26, 2023; January 27, 2023; January 31, 2023; February 1, 2023; February
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2, 2023; February 3, 2023; February 1, 203; February 6, 2023; February 7, 2023; February 8, 2023;
February 9, 2023; February 14, 2023; February 16, 2023

Personnel

1. Non-Instructional Personnel

A. Removals

Name Position Reason Effective
Penelope Hastings Teacher Aide Resignation 2/9/2023
Brad Kovalovsky Sr. Computer Services Assistant Resignation 2/24/2023
Taylor Meade School Bus Monitor Resignation 2/17/2023
Kayla Ratka School Monitor Resignation 3/6/2023

B. Appointments
Pending Civil Service approval and NYSED fingerprint clearance where applicable:

Name Position Effective Rate

Charity Chrysler School Bus Driver 2/27/2023 $24.18/hr.
Emily Bonacci School Monitor 2/27/2023 $14.70/hr.
John Cooley Substitute Teacher Aide 2/27/2023 $14.20/hr.
Jordan Boylan Teacher Aide 2/27/2023 $14.75/hr.
Taylor Meade Substitute School Bus Driver  2/17/2023 $19.00/hr.
Beatriz Oyola Rodriguez School Monitor 3/6/2023 $14.70/hr.

2. Instructional Personnel

A. Leave of Absence

1) Sheila Sullivan-Murphy, Special Education Teacher at the Academy, has requested a leave of
absence from September 1, 2023 through November 28, 2023.

B. Resignation for the Purpose of Retirement

The Superintendent received a letter of resignation for the purpose of retirement from the following
individuals. On behalf of the District, sincere best wishes for a happy and healthy retirement are
offered. Thank you for the many years of service to the youth of the Canandaigua City School

District.
Name Position Effective Years of Service
Lisa Carro Elementary Teacher 6/30/2023 34
Kimberly Broderick-Webb  Instructional Support Teacher 6/30/2023 33
Pamela Welch Elementary Teacher 6/30/2023 33
Donald J. Kitzel English Teacher 6/30/2023 21
Catherine Kelley Elementary Teacher 6/30/2023 33
Lorin Van Nostrand Special Education Teacher 6/30/2023 30

One Community, Transforming Lives
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XI.

XIl.

Xl

XIVv.

C. Appointments
The Board of Education of the Canandaigua City School District hereby accepts the recommendation

1) Interim Substitute Teacher

The following individual has been recommended for an Interim Substitute Teacher position as
indicated at an agreed upon rate for the duration of the assignment:

Name Position Building Effective
Matthew Johengen Chemistry Teacher Academy 2/13/2023 - 6/23/2023
2) Mentors

The following individuals are recommended to Mentor assignments for the 2022-2023 school year
at the contractual rate:

Lauren O’Reilly for Sabrina Dziubek, Elementary School, Effective 2/7/2023

Adam Stoler for Matthew Johengen, Academy, Effective 2/13/2023

End of Consensus Agenda

Board Committees
¢ Audit Committee- Mr. Milton Johnson- March 3, 2023
¢ Policy Committee- Mrs. Beth Thomas (BOARD ACTION)
> Policy 1120 District Organization Chart- Second Reading

District Committee Reports

Although Board of Education members receive minutes from these District committees, highlights and
special items for background information may need to be shared on an as needed basis.
¢ Character Education Committee- Mrs. Amy Calabrese/ Mr. Milton Johnson
¢ Council for Instructional Excellence (CIE)- Dr. Jen Schneider/ Mrs. Beth Thomas- February 8, 2023
¢ Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Task Force- Mrs. Julianne Miller
o Safety / Health / Security Committee- Mr. John Polimeni- February 9, 2023

Closing Remarks
(President, Board of Education and/or Superintendent)

Upcoming Events
e March 8- CIE Meeting
March 7- Fifth Grade Band and Orchestra Concert
March 10, 11- CA Musical
March 14- Seventh Grade Band and Chorus Concert
March 15- Sixth Grade Band and Chorus and Eighth Grade Chorus Concert
March 16- 100 Days until Graduation
March 17- Superintendent Conference Day- No School
March 20- Regular Board Meeting
March 21- Academy Orchestra Concert
March 21- PTSA Meeting
March 23- Character Education Committee
March 23- CA Symphonic Band and Eighth Grade Band Concert
March 27- Modified Sports Begin
March 28- Academy Chorus Concert
March 31- Audit Committee Meeting

One Community, Transforming Lives
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Treasurer's Report
Cafeteria
December 1 - December 31, 2022

Balance Forward: December 1, 2022
Receipts

NYS Meal Claims
Cafeteria Deposits
Account Deposits - Online
Federal Meal Claims
Refunds
Commissions
Excess lunch deposit
Due from General
Transfers for District Catering Invoices
Federal Supply Chain Assistance
Donation
Invoices
Interest

Total Receipts
Disbursements
Warrant
Sales Tax
Payroll 12/15/22
Payroll 12/30/22
Total Disbursements
Balance on Hand:

December 31, 2022
Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement
CNB 5115 0.03%
CNB Paypal 0.00%

Deposit in transit (Café sales)
Deposit in transit (From general)
Outstanding Checks
Reconciled Balance

Respectfully Submitted,

[l gfionan

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:
2/6/2023

796,991.60

8,446.86
43,086.35
91,631.00

799.47
1.00

29.91
101,144.00

1,571.45
16.34

246,726.38

(54,859.68)

(26,477.03)
(27,156.55)

(108,493.26)

S 935,224.72

936,132.00
70.00

(977.28)

S 935,224.72




Treasurer's Report
Capital Savings
December 1 - December 31, 2022

Balance Forward: December 1, 2022
Receipts
Receipts
Xfer from Capital Checking CNB
BAN Proceeds
Print Deposits
Due from General
Interest
Total Receipts

Disbursements
Xfer to Gen to pay back loan for Asset Preservation
Xfer to Capital Checking for Asset Preservation
Due to DS
Total Disbursements

Balance on Hand: December 31, 2022

Bank Reconciliation

Bank Statement CNB 2223 0.03%
Bank Statement NYCLASS

Xfer in transit (to Correct NYCLASS Acct)

Reconciled Balance

Respectfully Submitted,

(ol gfonan

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:

2/6/2023

19,122.84

8,038,724.11

(2,609,594.93)

19,122.84

(2,609,594.93)

$ 5,448,252.02

38,522.46
5,409,729.56

$ 5,448,252.02




Treasurer's Report
Capital Now
December 1 - December 31, 2022

Balance Forward: December 1, 2022 316,610.30
Receipts

Loan from General for Asset Preservation

Loan from General for Bus Purchase

Smart Schools Bond

Xfer from BAN Proceeds for Asset Preservation 2,609,594.93
Xfer from General in lieu of debt

Refund (Terracon)

Interest
Total Receipts 2,609,594.93
Disbursements
Warrant (1,233,575.56)
Xfer to Capital Savings
Due to DS
Due to General
Total Disbursements (1,233,575.56)
Balance on Hand: December 31, 2022 $ 1,692,629.67
Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement CNB 5645
Chase 1109 1,830,620.61
Deposit in Xfer
Outstanding Checks (137,990.94)
Reconciled Balance $ 1,692,629.67

Respectfully Submitted,

[l fionan

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:

2/6/2023



Treasurer's Report
Debt Service
December 1 - December 31, 2022

Balance Forward: December 1, 2022 478,354.87
Receipts
Due from Capital
BAN Premium
Interest 98.29

Total Receipts 98.29

Disbursements
Xfer to General -

Total Disbursements -

Balance on Hand: December 31, 2022 S 478,453.16

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement CNB 7123 0.04% 478,453.16

Reconciled Balance S  478,453.16

Respectfully Submitted,

[l gfionan

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:

2/6/2023



Balance Forward:
Receipts

Disbursements

Balance on Hand:

Bank Reconciliation

Bank Statement

Treasurer's Report
Deductions

December 1 - December 31, 2022

December 1, 2022

PR 12/15
PR 12/31
Xfer for TSA contribution (ER)
XFER from VEBA for funding
Retiree Accrued benefit payouts
ERS Adjustments
Xfer from General Now
OMNI Refund
Interest
Total Receipts

Warrant
Small Balance
ERS Adjustments
Omni TSA Contributions (ER)
Xfer to Gen Now
VEBA Funding
Due to General
Total Disbursements

December 31, 2022

CNB 8615 0.03%

Charge in-transit (ERS) - Nov
Charge in-transit (ERS) - Dec
Charge in transit (Omni)

NYS Payroll tax payment in-transit

Outstanding Checks

Reconciled Balance

Respectfully Submitted,

[l fionan

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer

2/6/2023

1,094,832.56

1,951,718.02
2,031,026.20
7,807.59

295.41

16.25

3,990,863.47

(3,982,744.22)

(11,302.59)
(1,000,000.00)

(4,994,046.81)

S 91,649.22

145,564.42
(20,177.11)
(18,314.30)

(15,423.79)

S 91,649.22

Reviewed by:




Balance Forward:
Receipts

Disbursements

Balance on Hand:

Bank Reconciliation

Bank Statement

Outstanding Checks

Treasurer's Report
Federal

December 1 - December 31, 2022

December 1, 2022

IDEA 611

IDEA 619

ARP-IDEA 611

Federal COVID Stimulus - CRRSA
Federal COVID Stimulus - ARPA
Summer 4408 (ESY)

Title 1l ENL

Title 1A - 21/22

Title IV -21/22

Smart Start Grant

UPK

UPK - ARPA

Federal ECF

Total Receipts

Warrant - Checks
Warrant - ACH
Due to General
PR Adjustments
Xfer to General for UPK and IDEA grants
XFER to Gen for Summer School 2020
PR 12-15
PR 12-30
Total Disbursements

December 31, 2022

Chase 1117 0.00%

Charge in transit (11/30/22 Payroll)
Deposit in transit (xfer from Gen Muni)

Reconciled Balance

Respectfully Submitted,

Cullen Spencer, T@surer

2/6/2023

1,006,059.78
2,301.57
7,537.00
132,560.00
142,398.57
(77,782.20)
(76,811.72)

(176,688.21)
(152,474.35)

(483,756.48)

S 664,701.87

693,421.57
(28,719.70)

S 664,701.87

Reviewed by:




Treasurer's Report
General Muni
December 1 - December 31, 2022

Balance Forward: December 1, 2022
Receipts
STAR
Gen Aid
VLT

Excess Cost Aid
Nonresident Homeless Aid
Incarcerated Youth
Summer Sch 4408
E-rate
MCD
Ch.47/66/721
IB Exam Waivers
FEMA
Xfer from Deductions
Xfer from Leadership for PSAT Proctors
Xfer from Tax Collections
Xfer from Gen Now
Xfer from Gen Paypal
Due from Payroll
Chromebook sales
Interest
Total Receipts

Disbursements
Xfer to General Now
Xfer to VEBA
Xfer to Capital
Loan to Capital for Bus purchase

Total Disbursements
Balance on Hand: December 31, 2022
Bank Reconciliation

Bank Statement ~ CNB 4323
NYCLASS 01-1165-0006

CNB CD 9981
CNB CD 7795
CNB CD 0307
CNB CD 8460
CNB CD 9187

In-transit (Xfer from Deductions for 8/15/22 Payroll)
In-transit (Xfer to Fed)

In-transit (Xfer to Gen now)

In-transit (Xfer to Cafe)

Reconciled Balance

Respectfully Submitted,

[l fionan

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:
2/6/2023

159,161.56
1,251,390.00

54,258.40

1,500,000.00

178,788.70

52,212,224.58

(6,300,000.00)

3,143,598.66

(6,300,000.00)

$ 49,055,823.24

6,694,022.63
4,032,119.10
7,600,989.24
7,243,510.80
7,704,904.11
8,448,720.38
7,331,556.98

$ 49,055,823.24




Balance Forward:
Receipts

Disbursements

Balance on Hand:

Bank Reconciliation

Bank Statement

Outstanding Checks

Treasurer's Report
General Now

December 1 - December 31, 2022

December 1, 2022

Tax Collections - Net of NSF & Adjustments
County Prior Year Taxes

County Tax Penalty
Medical Payroll Deductions
Dental Payroll Deductions
Invoices
City Prior Year Taxes

City Tax Penalty
PILOT
BOCES
Refunds
Student Fees
Donations
Insurance Recovery
ACH Returns
E-rate
Scrap
Square Chromebook sales
Xfer from Gen Muni
Xfer from Payroll
Xfer from Leadership (AP Exam Proctors)
Xfer from Deductions
Misc
Due from Capital
Due from Federal
Interest

Total Receipts

Warrant
Xfer to Café for Catering
Payroll 12/15
Payroll 12/31
Xfer to Deductions
Xfer to Extracurricular for Coffee
Health Insurance Wire
ERS Annual Invoice
Xfer to Payroll
Loan to Capital for Asset Pres
Xfer to Gen Muni
BAN Principal Paydown
BAN Interest
H S A Fundings
Loan to Federal
Bond Interest
Bond Principal
Check Print Postage
Total Disbursements

December 31, 2022

CNB 9172
Tax Collection 6026
Chase Lockbox 6841
CNB 3427

Charge in-transit (Lenovo to XC)
Charge in-transit (OMNI return to Deductions)
Charge in-transit (12/30 Payroll HSA)

Small Bal Adj

Reconciled Balance

Respectfully. Submitted,

Cullen Spencer, District Treasure

2/6/2023

1,278,825.79
159,130.69
26,377.31
101,194.23
12,521.91
5,201.48
124,734.82
21,300.65
128,009.14

410.00
5,074.91

8,244.00
1,706.85

6,300,000.00
1,500,000.00

1,000,000.00

92.78

4,112,499.20

(1,791,200.93)
(1,748,552.78)
(1,851,395.30)

(7,807.59)
(2,086,486.91)
(1,054,905.00)

(1,500,000.00)

(250.00)
(119,659.38)

(58.56)

10,672,824.56

Reviewed by:

(10,160,316.45)

$  4,625,007.31

3,856,063.45
665,974.02
782,172.59
6,353.00
(667,457.14)
(5,188.00)
(1,165.00)
(11,754.61)
9.00

$  4,625,007.31




Treasurer's Report
Leadership
December 1 - December 31, 2022

Balance Forward: December 1, 2022
Receipts

Interest

PSAT Student Collections
Project Lead the Way Grant
Donations

Kiwanis Kids Coin War

VPA HOF Change Fund Return
Clix Student Portrait Commissions
PES Book Fair

PES Yearbooks

PES T-shirt collections

AP Exam Fee

Total Receipts

Disbursements
Warrant
Xfer to Extracurricular
Xfer to General for Proctor Pay
Xfer to Café for Catering Invoices
Write-off NSF check #500 (Crockton)

Total Disbursements

Balance on Hand: December 31, 2022

Bank Reconciliation

Bank Statement CNB 4762

Less Outstanding Checks

Deposit in-transit - Stop payment fee reversal

Reconciled Balance

Respectfully Submitted,

[l fomarr

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:

2/6/2023

S 121,968.01

3.26
640.00
263.08

1,882.74

10,000.00

606.00

13,395.08

(1,117.93)

(1,117.93)

$ 134,245.16

139,755.57
(5,510.41)

S 134,245.16




Balance Forward:
Receipts

Net Payroll 12/15
Net Payroll 12/30

Treasurer's Report
Payroll
December 1 - December 31, 2022

December 1, 2022

Xfer from Gen Now

ACH Return

Interest

Disbursements

Payroll Checks

Total Receipts

Payroll Dir Dep 12/15
Payroll Dir Dep 12/30

Adj for negative PR checks
Xfer to General Now

Balance on Hand:

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement
Outstanding Checks

CNB 7815

Total Disbursements

December 31, 2022

0.03%

Deposit in transit - Stop payment fee refund

Respectfully Submitted,

(ol ln gfonan

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer
2/6/2023

Reconciled Balance

Reviewed by:

1,512,581.37

1,265,523.07
1,328,041.29

13.67

2,593,578.03

(25,731.75)
(1,257,812.90)
(1,310,019.71)

(1,500,000.00)

(4,093,564.36)

S 12,595.04

32,408.47
(19,887.43)
74.00

S 12,595.04




Treasurer's Report
Trust Memorial
December 1 - December 31, 2022

Balance Forward: December 1, 2022 380,267.79
Receipts
Dividends
Academy Trust
Sara Shenkman
Donations/Contributions 4,860.33

Investment Results
Stale-Dated Check write-offs
Interest 0.40

Total Receipts 4,860.73

Disbursements
Warrant
Investment Results
Due to Extra Curricular

Total Disbursements -

Balance on Hand: December 30, 2022 S 385,128.52

Bank Reconciliation

Bank Statement CNB Invest 365,021.16
Bank Statement CNB 6516 0.03% 20,357.36
Less Outstanding Checks (250.00)

Deposits in-transit

Reconciled Balance S  385,128.52

Respectfully Submitted,

(ol ln gfonan

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:

2/6/2023



Treasurer's Report
Unemployment Reserve
December 1 - December 31, 2022

Balance Forward: December 1, 2022 467,732.14
Receipts
Interest Earnings on CD
Xfer from General
Interest 96.11

Total Receipts 96.11

Disbursements
Xfer to general for Claim pymnt

Total Disbursements -

Balance on Hand: December 31, 2022 S 467,828.25

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement CNB 5716 0.08% 467,828.25

Reconciled Balance S  467,828.25

Respectfully Submitted,

(ol ln gfonan

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:

2/6/2023



Balance Forward:
Receipts

Disbursements

Balance on Hand:

Treasurer's Report
VEBA
December 1 - December 31, 2022

December 1, 2022

Veba Recon from General
Interest Earnings on CD
Due from General
Interest
Total Receipts

Funding to BRI
Xfer for Veba Funding
BRI Admin Fees
Xfer to General for Admin Fees
Total Disbursements

December 31, 2022

Bank Reconcilliation

Bank Statement

CNB 3023
Reconciled Balance

Respectfully Submitted,

[l fionan

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer

2/6/2023

84.70

412,219.23

84.70

Reviewed by:

412,303.93

412,303.93

412,303.93




Canandaigua City School District
Revenue Status Report By Function From 7/1/2022 To 12/31/2022

NIEINI

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue
A 1001 Real Property Tax 49,900,441.00 0.00 49,900,441.00 46,919,120.19 2,981,320.81
A 1081 Other Payment in Lieu of Taxes 676,789.00 0.00 676,789.00 234,668.10 442,120.90
A 1085 School Tax Relief Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,981,320.79 -2,981,320.79
A 1090 Interest and Penalties on Real Property Taxes 175,000.00 0.00 175,000.00 92,344.39 82,655.61
A 1335 Other Student Fees/Charges - From Individuals 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 1,459.53 6,040.47
A 2230 Tuitions - Other Districts in NYS 160,000.00 0.00 160,000.00 91,800.00 68,200.00
A 2280 Health Services for Other Districts 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00
A 2401 Interest and Earnings 75,000.00 0.00 75,000.00 351,078.54 -276,078.54
A 2440 Rental of Buses 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 6,817.43 33,182.57
A 2650 Sale of Scrap and Excess Materials 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 6,571.00 -4,071.00
A 2666 Sale of Transportation Equipment 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 98,130.00 -48,130.00
A 2680 Insurance Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 57,865.40 -57,865.40
A 2701 Refund of Prior Year Expenses 75,000.00 0.00 75,000.00 3,939.52 71,060.48
A 2705 Gifts and Donations 0.00 9,304.00 9,304.00 9,304.00 0.00
A 2770 Other Unclassified Revenues 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 78,657.24 -18,657.24
A 3101 Formula Operating Aid 27,416,454.00 0.00 27,416,454.00 4,334,678.94 23,081,775.06
A 3102 VLT Lottery Aid 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,139,027.07 -5,139,027.07
A 3103 BOCES Aid 2,100,000.00 0.00 2,100,000.00 863,956.50 1,236,043.50
A 3104 Tuition Aid (Chapters 47, 66, and 721) 215,000.00 0.00 215,000.00 232.00 214,768.00
A 3260 Texbook Aid 195,000.00 0.00 195,000.00 49,545.00 145,455.00
A 3261 Computer Hardware Aid 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00
A 3262 Computer Software Aid 49,000.00 0.00 49,000.00 0.00 49,000.00
A 3263 Library Media Aid 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00
A 3289 Other State Aid 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 4,915.55 10,084.45
A 4286 CARES Act Education Stabilization Federal Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 51.99 -51.99
A 4289 Other Federal Aid (Specify) 0.00 0.00 0.00 43,826.65 -43,826.65
A 4601 Medicaid Assistance 110,000.00 0.00 110,000.00 75,984.49 34,015.51

A Totals: 81,442,684.00 9,304.00 81,451,988.00 61,445,294.32 20,006,693.68
C 1240 Qualified Breakfast Sales 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 26,391.60 13,608.40
C 1245 Other Breakfast Sales 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 3,864.24 2,135.76
C 1440 Qualified Lunch Sales 330,000.00 0.00 330,000.00 129,023.90 200,976.10
C 1445 Other Lunch Sales 115,000.00 0.00 115,000.00 61,884.25 53,115.75
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Canandaigua City School District
Revenue Status Report By Function From 7/1/2022 To 12/31/2022

NIEINI

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue
C 1446 Catering/Special Events 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 4,801.10 -2,801.10
C 2401 Interest and Earnings 200.00 0.00 200.00 107.84 92.16
C 2402 Over/Short 0.00 0.00 0.00 36.63 -36.63
C 2770 Other Unclassified Revenue 800.00 0.00 800.00 2,534.69 -1,734.69
C 2771 Commissions 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 3,624.77 1,375.23
C 3190 State Aid - School Lunch 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 5,766.00 14,234.00
C 3290 State Aid - School Breakfast 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 2,826.00 7,174.00
C 4190 Surplus Food - Federal 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 16,980.30 43,019.70
C 4190.100 Federal Lunch 550,000.00 0.00 550,000.00 205,553.00 344,447.00
C 4190.200 Federal Breakfast 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 65,059.00 84,941.00
C 4190.300 Other Federal Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 172,501.00 -172,501.00
C 4192 Summer Food Service Program 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,560.00 -22,560.00
C 5031 Transfer from General Fund 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00
C Totals: 1,349,000.00 0.00 1,349,000.00 723,514.32 625,485.68

F3E 4126.000.21 Title Il ENL 2021 4,073.25 0.00 4,073.25 0.00 4,073.25
F3E 4126.000.22 Title Il ENL 2022 2,998.43 0.00 2,998.43 740.00 2,258.43
F3E 4126.000.23 Title Il ENL 2023 4,247.00 0.00 4,247.00 0.00 4,247.00
F3E Totals: 11,318.68 0.00 11,318.68 740.00 10,578.68

F3l 4256.000.22 Title Il Imigrant Education Revenues 1,440.00 0.00 1,440.00 1,439.80 0.20
F3l Totals: 1,440.00 0.00 1,440.00 1,439.80 0.20

FAR 4289 Federal Stimulus Revenues - ARPA 2,754,503.44 0.00 2,754,503.44 280,827.44 2,473,676.00
FAR Totals: 2,754,503.44 0.00 2,754,503.44 280,827.44 2,473,676.00

FCR 4289 CRRSA REVENUES - GEER/ESSR 1,738,052.20 0.00 1,738,052.20 463,694.20 1,274,358.00
FCR Totals: 1,738,052.20 0.00 1,738,052.20 463,694.20 1,274,358.00

FEC 4289 ECF Program Revenues 11,150.00 0.00 11,150.00 9,498.83 1,651.17
FEC Totals: 11,150.00 0.00 11,150.00 9,498.83 1,651.17

FHL 4289 ARP - Homeless (HCY) Revenues 11,980.00 0.00 11,980.00 0.00 11,980.00
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Canandaigua City School District

Revenue Status Report By Function From 7/1/2022 To 12/31/2022

NIEINI

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue
FHL Totals: 11,980.00 0.00 11,980.00 0.00 11,980.00

FIA 4126.000.21 Title | Part A 2021 13,320.29 0.00 13,320.29 0.00 13,320.29
FIA 4126.000.22 Title | Part A 2021-22 59,015.92 0.00 59,015.92 0.00 59,015.92
FIA 4126.000.23 Title | Part A 2022-23 507,771.00 0.00 507,771.00 0.00 507,771.00
FIA Totals: 580,107.21 0.00 580,107.21 0.00 580,107.21

FIB 4256 IDEA Section 611 966,098.00 0.00 966,098.00 193,219.00 772,879.00
FIB Totals: 966,098.00 0.00 966,098.00 193,219.00 772,879.00

FIC 4256 IDEA Section 619 31,873.00 0.00 31,873.00 6,374.00 25,499.00
FIC Totals: 31,873.00 0.00 31,873.00 6,374.00 25,499.00

FIE 4289 ARP-IDEA 611 Revenues 164,955.88 0.00 164,955.88 0.00 164,955.88
FIE Totals: 164,955.88 0.00 164,955.88 0.00 164,955.88

FIF 4289 ARP-IDEA 619 Revenues 20,010.00 0.00 20,010.00 0.00 20,010.00
FIF Totals: 20,010.00 0.00 20,010.00 0.00 20,010.00

Fll 4126.000.21 Title IIA State Aid 20/21 1,270.02 0.00 1,270.02 0.00 1,270.02
Fll 4126.000.22 Title IIA State Aid 21/22 2,836.52 0.00 2,836.52 0.00 2,836.52
Fll 4126.000.23 Title IIA State Aid 22/23 88,870.00 0.00 88,870.00 0.00 88,870.00
Fll Totals: 92,976.54 0.00 92,976.54 0.00 92,976.54

FIV 4129.000.21 Title IV State Aid 20/21 13,121.59 0.00 13,121.59 0.00 13,121.59
FIV 4129.000.22 Title IV State Aid 21/22 8,355.86 0.00 8,355.86 0.00 8,355.86
FIV 4129.000.23 Title IV State Aid 22/23 34,771.00 0.00 34,771.00 0.00 34,771.00
FIV Totals: 56,248.45 0.00 56,248.45 0.00 56,248.45

FSS 3289 Summer School Aid 663,200.00 0.00 663,200.00 0.00 663,200.00
ESS 5031 Summer School Interfund Transfer 165,800.00 0.00 165,800.00 0.00 165,800.00
FSS Totals: 829,000.00 0.00 829,000.00 0.00 829,000.00
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Canandaigua City School District
Revenue Status Report By Function From 7/1/2022 To 12/31/2022

NIEINI

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue
FUP 3289 Universal PreK 265,121.00 0.00 265,121.00 132,560.00 132,561.00
FUP 3289.FX Universal PreK - Federal Expansion 461,664.00 0.00 461,664.00 0.00 461,664.00
FUP Totals: 726,785.00 0.00 726,785.00 132,560.00 594,225.00

H23 5031 Capital Outlay 2022-23 Interfund transfer 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00
H23 Totals: 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00

HAG 2680 Insurance Recoveries 900,000.00 0.00 900,000.00 0.00 900,000.00
HAG 5031 Interfund Transfer from General Fund 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00
HAG Totals: 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00

HAP 2770 Other Miscellaneous Revenues -1,810.00 0.00 -1,810.00 100.00 -1,910.00
HAP 5031 Asset Pres - Interfund Transfer -2,000,000.00 0.00 -2,000,000.00 0.00 -2,000,000.00
HAP 5710 Asset Pres - Serial Bonds 51,100,000.00 0.00 51,100,000.00 0.00 51,100,000.00
HAP 5731 Asset Pres - BANS Redeemed -660,000.00 0.00 -660,000.00 0.00 -660,000.00
HAP Totals: 48,438,190.00 0.00 48,438,190.00 100.00 48,438,090.00

HSS 3297.000 Smart Schools State SOurces 246,672.00 0.00 246,672.00 0.00 246,672.00
HSS Totals: 246,672.00 0.00 246,672.00 0.00 246,672.00

TC 2770.44 Taxes Collected - Wood Library 0.00 0.00 0.00 844,250.00 -844,250.00
TC Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 844,250.00 -844,250.00

V 2401 Interest & Earnings 0.00 0.00 0.00 59,591.13 -59,591.13
V 2710 Premium on BANs/Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,925.00 -35,925.00
V Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 95,516.13 -95,516.13

Grand Totals: 140,573,044.40 9,304.00 140,582,348.40 64,197,028.04 76,385,320.36
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Canandaigua City School District

Appropriation Status Summary Report By Object From 7/1/2022 To 12/31/2022 revlel N
Account Description Budget Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered Available
100 Instructional Salary 21,700.00 0.00 21,700.00 1,741.36 0.00 19,958.64
120 Instructional Salary 7,888,926.00 -73,148.50 7,815,777.50 2,412,234.30 4,328,153.49 1,075,389.71
121 Instructional Salary 351,157.00 3,700.00 354,857.00 119,370.00 214,420.00 21,067.00
122 Instructional Salary 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 1,130.00 0.00 3,870.00
129 Instructional Salary 7,218.00 1,500.00 8,718.00 5,607.00 0.00 3,111.00
130 Instructional Salary 8,870,080.00 0.00 8,870,080.00 3,095,160.51 5,599,889.16 175,030.33
140 Instructional Salary Substitutes 773,750.00 0.00 773,750.00 294,310.22 62,546.46 416,893.32
141 Instructional Salary 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00
150 Instructional Salary 10,927,241.00 39,692.50 10,966,933.50 4,472,790.94 5,916,621.69 577,520.87
151 Instructional Salary 9,500.00 0.00 9,500.00 1,750.00 0.00 7,750.00
160 Non-Instructional Salary 10,204,932.00 -28,137.00 10,176,795.00 4,297,631.79 2,346,189.64 3,632,973.57
200 Equipment 490,178.00 44,629.88 534,807.88 260,567.61 64,892.85 209,347.42
220 Computer Hardware 130,600.00 0.00 130,600.00 26,875.47 0.00 103,724.53
400 Contractual 3,186,609.00 463,344.62 3,649,953.62 1,543,073.29 1,373,270.54 733,609.79
415 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
450 Supplies 1,631,916.00 56,035.43 1,687,951.43 843,280.69 486,580.68 358,090.06
460 Computer Software 118,596.00 5,131.08 123,727.08 49,694.63 17,352.18 56,680.27
470 Tuition 1,485,421.00 8,311.80 1,493,732.80 306,729.11 855,155.21 331,848.48
480 Textbooks 208,766.00 39,257.30 248,023.30 134,730.05 16,629.28 96,663.97
490 BOCES 8,622,657.00 -27,350.00 8,595,307.00 3,394,576.61 4,228,580.39 972,150.00
600 Principal 4,345,000.00 0.00 4,345,000.00 340,000.00 0.00 4,005,000.00
700 Interest 1,307,567.00 0.00 1,307,567.00 213,650.01 0.00 1,093,916.99
800 Employee Benefits 22,304,989.00 -8,000.00 22,296,989.00 11,418,402.63 4,088,504.56 6,790,081.81
900 Interfund Transfers 330,000.00 0.00 330,000.00 0.00 0.00 330,000.00
Fund ATotals: 83,248,803.00 524,967.11 83,773,770.11 33,233,306.22 29,598,786.13 20,941,677.76
160 Non-Instructional Salary 515,000.00 0.00 515,000.00 222,882.93 42,870.83 249,246.24
200 Equipment 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 4,383.10 0.00 15,616.90
400 Contractual 507,800.00 0.00 507,800.00 229,593.89 183,296.96 94,909.15
450 Supplies 51,000.00 0.00 51,000.00 24,568.91 11,128.86 15,302.23
800 Employee Benefits 255,200.00 0.00 255,200.00 102,461.86 6,548.07 146,190.07
Fund CTotals: 1,349,000.00 0.00 1,349,000.00 583,890.69 243,844.72 521,264.59
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Canandaigua City School District

NVISI wl
Appropriation Status Summary Report By Object From 7/1/2022 To 12/31/2022

Account Description Budget Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered Available
150 4,850.75 0.00 4,850.75 0.00 0.00 4,850.75
450 5,727.93 740.00 6,467.93 740.00 0.00 5,727.93
Fund F3ETotals: 10,578.68 740.00 11,318.68 740.00 0.00 10,578.68
450 1,440.00 0.00 1,440.00 1,440.00 0.00 0.00
Fund F3ITotals: 1,440.00 0.00 1,440.00 1,440.00 0.00 0.00
150 1,648,474.53 331,926.79 1,980,401.32 404,308.40 160,564.12 1,415,528.80
160 30,000.00 -30,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400 304,740.00 -196,061.20 108,678.80 43,351.98 53,300.00 12,026.82
450 280,135.03 -113,056.85 167,078.18 45,877.93 1,075.09 120,125.16
800 479,276.82 19,068.32 498,345.14 0.00 0.00 498,345.14
Fund FARTotals: 2,742,626.38 11,877.06 2,754,503.44 493,538.31 214,939.21 2,046,025.92
150 1,279,499.82 154,232.00 1,433,731.82 603,983.97 710,837.46 118,910.39
160 -18,853.05 52,519.00 33,665.95 38,192.37 0.00 -4,526.42
400 81,911.00 -15,000.00 66,911.00 1,350.00 23,000.00 42,561.00
450 138,129.11 -65,129.44 72,999.67 46,359.88 678.36 25,961.43
800 255,677.76 -124,934.00 130,743.76 0.00 0.00 130,743.76
Fund FCRTotals: 1,736,364.64 1,687.56 1,738,052.20 689,886.22 734,515.82 313,650.16
200 11,150.00 0.00 11,150.00 0.00 0.00 11,150.00
Fund FECTotals: 11,150.00 0.00 11,150.00 0.00 0.00 11,150.00
450 11,980.00 0.00 11,980.00 3,080.00 8,900.00 0.00
Fund FHLTotals: 11,980.00 0.00 11,980.00 3,080.00 8,900.00 0.00
150 Instructional Salary 338,031.18 0.00 338,031.18 119,264.56 215,866.44 2,900.18
200 Equipment 22,100.00 -4,450.00 17,650.00 17,650.00 0.00 0.00
400 Contractual 30,374.35 753.00 31,127.35 18,535.00 2,608.00 9,984.35
450 Supplies 36,550.66 1,528.38 38,079.04 15,389.76 0.00 22,689.28
800 Employee Benefits 150,605.00 4,614.64 155,219.64 4,614.64 0.00 150,605.00
Fund FlATotals: 577,661.19 2,446.02 580,107.21 175,453.96 218,474.44 186,178.81
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Canandaigua City School District

NVISI wl

Appropriation Status Summary Report By Object From 7/1/2022 To 12/31/2022
Account Description Budget Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered Available
150 Instructional Salary 617,961.00 0.00 617,961.00 218,087.68 360,820.32 39,053.00
160 Non-Instructional Salary 184,931.00 0.00 184,931.00 64,829.09 28,026.12 92,075.79
400 Contractual 52,428.00 7,865.00 60,293.00 46,136.00 14,157.00 0.00
800 Employee Benefits 110,778.00 -7,865.00 102,913.00 0.00 0.00 102,913.00
Fund FIBTotals: 966,098.00 0.00 966,098.00 329,052.77 403,003.44 234,041.79
160 Non-Instructional Salary 21,037.00 0.00 21,037.00 10,518.25 10,518.35 0.40
400 Contractual 10,007.00 613.00 10,620.00 10,007.00 613.00 0.00
800 Employee Benefits 829.00 -613.00 216.00 0.00 0.00 216.00
Fund FICTotals: 31,873.00 0.00 31,873.00 20,525.25 11,131.35 216.40
150 116,902.50 -2,700.00 114,202.50 30,097.48 60,489.52 23,615.50
400 0.00 2,700.00 2,700.00 2,700.00 0.00 0.00
800 48,053.38 0.00 48,053.38 0.00 0.00 48,053.38
Fund FIETotals: 164,955.88 0.00 164,955.88 32,797.48 60,489.52 71,668.88
150 17,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 17,000.00
800 3,010.00 0.00 3,010.00 0.00 0.00 3,010.00
Fund FIFTotals: 20,010.00 0.00 20,010.00 0.00 0.00 20,010.00
150 Instructional Salary 84,165.00 0.00 84,165.00 30,500.97 53,831.05 -167.02
400 Contractual 7,506.50 0.00 7,506.50 2,072.56 0.00 5,433.94
460 Travel 1,304.52 0.00 1,304.52 1,280.00 0.00 24.52
Fund FlITotals: 92,976.02 0.00 92,976.02 33,853.53 53,831.05 5,291.44
150 Instructional Salary 19,965.50 0.00 19,965.50 6,651.00 13,301.85 12.65
400 Contractual 16,091.00 0.00 16,091.00 0.00 0.00 16,091.00
450 Supplies 20,192.83 0.00 20,192.83 0.00 0.00 20,192.83
Fund FIVTotals: 56,249.33 0.00 56,249.33 6,651.00 13,301.85 36,296.48
150 Instructional Salary 85,000.00 0.00 85,000.00 79,150.50 0.00 5,849.50
160 Non-Instructional Salary 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 124,544.94 0.00 25,455.06
400 Contractual 43,500.00 0.00 43,500.00 14,009.35 0.00 29,490.65
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Canandaigua City School District

Appropriation Status Summary Report By Object From 7/1/2022 To 12/31/2022 revlel N
Account Description Budget Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered Available
450 Supplies 500.00 0.00 500.00 18,599.33 0.00 -18,099.33
470 Tuition 125,000.00 0.00 125,000.00 123,976.20 0.00 1,023.80
490 350,000.00 0.00 350,000.00 0.00 350,000.00 0.00
800 Employee Benefits 75,000.00 0.00 75,000.00 57,564.03 0.00 17,435.97
Fund FSSTotals: 829,000.00 0.00 829,000.00 417,844.35 350,000.00 61,155.65
150 Instructional Salary 209,598.00 0.00 209,598.00 79,618.64 130,249.36 -270.00
160 Non-Instructional Salary 55,187.00 0.00 55,187.00 27,121.09 0.00 28,065.91
400 Contractual 462,000.00 0.00 462,000.00 131,450.00 330,550.00 0.00
Fund FUPTotals: 726,785.00 0.00 726,785.00 238,189.73 460,799.36 27,795.91
240 10,000.00 1,500.00 11,500.00 9,875.94 1,481.87 142.19
294 90,000.00 -1,500.00 88,500.00 0.00 85,700.00 2,800.00
Fund H23Totals: 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 9,875.94 87,181.87 2,942.19
160 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00
240 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
243 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
244 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00
245 13,000.00 0.00 13,000.00 0.00 13,000.00 0.00
246 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
253 492,500.00 0.00 492,500.00 0.00 0.00 492,500.00
293 400,000.00 0.00 400,000.00 0.00 33,854.45 366,145.55
400 22,500.00 0.00 22,500.00 0.00 0.00 22,500.00
450 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 3,262.00 6,738.00
Fund HAGTotals: 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 50,116.45 949,883.55
201 17,000.00 1,390,251.65 1,407,251.65 469,100.71 921,150.94 17,000.00
240 2,019,199.25 -393,953.04 1,625,246.21 34,369.48 146,677.48 1,444,199.25
243 38,550.00 3,726.00 42,276.00 0.00 3,726.00 38,550.00
244 -1,290.00 301,265.13 299,975.13 13,460.51 287,805.12 -1,290.50
245 114,458.49 358,830.55 473,289.04 107,094.42 251,736.13 114,458.49
246 268,723.02 43,741.12 312,464.14 72,113.00 9,398.12 230,953.02
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Canandaigua City School District

Appropriation Status Summary Report By Object From 7/1/2022 To 12/31/2022

k=1 wl

Account Description Budget Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered Available
253 3,660,757.09 -32,635.51 3,628,121.58 0.00 0.00 3,628,121.58

270 1,725,000.00 0.00 1,725,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,725,000.00

293 342,130.81 15,132,975.73 15,475,106.54 7,292,399.32 7,915,507.41 267,199.81

294 10,963.00 8,468,317.05 8,479,280.05 3,647,847.61 4,827,504.15 3,928.29

295 7,829.00 1,084,072.36 1,091,901.36 577,020.62 507,051.74 7,829.00

296 10,411.00 3,308,247.70 3,318,658.70 1,130,385.05 2,188,273.65 0.00

297 270,526.00 684,707.59 955,233.59 840,813.00 114,420.59 0.00

Fund HAPTotals: 8,484,257.66 30,349,546.33 38,833,803.99 14,184,603.72 17,173,251.33 7,475,948.94

210 369.60 1,069,045.00 1,069,414.60 0.00 1,069,045.00 369.60

900 -758.28 0.00 -758.28 0.00 0.00 -758.28

Fund HBUTotals: -388.68 1,069,045.00 1,068,656.32 0.00 1,069,045.00 -388.68

200 170,697.81 0.00 170,697.81 0.00 0.00 170,697.81

400 75,974.19 0.00 75,974.19 0.00 0.00 75,974.19

Fund HSSTotals: 246,672.00 0.00 246,672.00 0.00 0.00 246,672.00

440 0.00 0.00 0.00 844,250.00 0.00 -844,250.00

Fund TCTotals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 844,250.00 0.00 -844,250.00

Grand Totals: 102,408,092.10 31,960,309.08 134,368,401.18 51,298,979.17 50,751,611.54 32,317,810.47
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Canandaigua City School District
Music Department

Providing every child with the opporiunity lo pursue a world class music education.

To: Overnight School Trip Approval Team
From: Greg Kane, PK-12 Music CALT
Date: February 21, 2023

Re.:  CA Music Nashville Trip — Final Approval Packet + Planning Updates

Please find enclosed, the most up to date details of our Nashville Trip.
Information included in this packet:

- Administrative Sign Off Sheet

- Updated planning + preparation timeline
- Updated itinerary

- Confirmed chaperone list

- Student rooming list

- Updated budget figures

- Fundraising update

- Sample Trip Statement

- Original Trip Proposal Packet

Several details are yet to be confirmed:

- We received confirmation about our Nashville hotel on Tues, February 14, This greatly hindered
our planning.

- We have yet to learn about the performance schedule for Saturday on our trip.

- Several meals on the trip are still unplanned.

Thank you for your support.

Sincerely,

Greg Kane



¥

®

Baavest for Overnight Fleld Trin

Before subml&lng approvel, you must submit supporting documentation. Attached are templates which
needs to be updoted with detolled information for your proposed trip, These documents should be
submitted in the following order (check list):

Q

0000

A detalled itinerary

introductory letter

Field trip permission form

Overnight trip parent meeting egenda

Emergency med!cai Information for overnight trips/camps
ehavior expectations/monitoring guldelines

nt/student survey

rone responsibilities and trip tips

9/af22-

t{sme (print) of Trip Coardinator

Signature oi1 zrlp Coordlnator Date

Approvals: (Office Use Only)

(Flnall_/_{ié:f

Principal /AD/Supervisor:

Director Of Transportation: {Finat)
ASI: {Final)
Superintendent: (F
Board of Education: {Final)




Timeline Shared With Families on 1/19/23

Due/Date
ASAP

ASAP
ASAP
January 30

Feb 2-16
Feb 16
March 2
March 14

March 24
March 28

March 30

Important Dates and Deadlines

Task/Event
Form 1: Roomate Confirmation Form

Form 2: Field Trip Permission Form
Form 3: Emergency Medical + Prescription Form

Coffee Fundraiser Pickup in Orchestra Room
2-3PM

Citrus Sale

Citrus Sale Orders and Payments Due
Final Payment Due

Mandatory Trip Meeting — On Zoom!
7:00pm

Medications due to Nurses Office

Suitcases + Garment Bags To School
To be securely locked and searched.

~5AM School Arrival?
~6AM Estimated Departure
Carry-on luggage searched prior to loading.



Nashville 2023: March 30 - April 2, 2023 I"z},er

BUS COMPANY: Fitzgerald Brothers “ry

25
PO Box 221 Geneva, NY 14456 V20,
Contact: Carol (315) 828-6289 <3

Thursday, March 30, 2023

5:00 AM

6:00 AM

12:30 PM

2:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:15 PM

5:30 PM

6:15 PM

8:00 PM

10:30 PM

11:00 PM

Arrival at School
Security Check Point
Load Busses

Departure - 6h03m drive time - 398 miles
Lunch/Mall Time

Polaris Fashion Place
1500 Polaris Pkwy, Columbus, OH 43240

Depart for Cincinnati - 1h57m drive time - 123 miles
Hotel Arrival and Check In

Fairfield by Marriott

2500 South Market Street, Cincinnati, OH 45219

Walk to Cincinnati College Conservatory of Music

Pre-Performance Chat
OO XXXXXX, assistant show director

Walk to Dinner
Center Court Dining Hall - Campus Recreation Center
Contact: Rebecca Pessler: 513-556-2517

Fellow Travelers - Opera Performance
Patricia Corbett Theater

Walk back to Hotel

Doors Taped/Lights Out



Friday, March 31, 2023 e,
L] f
7:00 am Breakfast In Hotel 2/21/33

8:00 am Depart Hotel for Nashville!
Cincinnati to Nashville - 4h15m of drive time - 280 miles

TBD Morning Rehearsal
Location and Time TBD

(9:45am) Ballard High School? (Just outside of Louisville)
(1h40m from CCM)
Lunch at Ballard HS - Catered

12 Noon Depart for Nashville

(Time Zone Change!)

1:45 pm Downtown Nashville Dropoff
Time to roam Broadway with Chapercnes + Groups

3:30 pm Pickup at Cumberland River Grayline Riverfront Transit
4:00 Hotel Check In

Sheraton Music City Nashville Airport
777 McGavock Pike

Nashville, TN 37214
5:00 pm Pizza Dinner at Hotel
6:15 pm Leave for Opry
7:00 pm The Grand Ole’ Opry
600 Opry Mills Drive
Nashville, TN 37243
9:00 pm Show End

11:00 Lights Out - Doors Taped



Saturday, April 1, 2023 - Adjudication/Competition Day
8:00 am Breakfast in Hotel
Performance Schedule TBD

Instrumental Site ~ 25 min from hotel
Brentwood High School
5302 Murray Ln, Brentwood, TN 37027

Vocal Site ~ 25 min from hotel
Centennial High School
5050 Mallory Ln, Franklin, TN 37013

Country Music Hall of Fame
222 5th Ave S

Nashville, TN 37203
615-416-2001

6:15 Depart for The Wild Horse Saloon
120 2nd Ave N, Nashville, TN 37201

6:45 Wildhorse Saloon

Buffet Dinner, Awards Ceremony, Line Dancing, Live Band!

10:00 Dinner Ends
Return to Hotel

11:00 Lights Out



Sunday, April 5

8:00 AM CST  Breakfast in Hotel Vay
9:00 AM CST Depart for Canandaigua Academy

~ 2:15 PM EST Lunch - TBD

~ 6:30 PM Dinner - TBD

Driver Change (Approx 4 hours from home)
Location and time to be determined by bus company.

Monday, April 6, 2023

~ 1:00 AM Return to CA



Chaperone List for Nashville Trip as of 2/21/23

Parent Chaperones District Chaperanes

First Last First Last Specific Roll
Jennifer Bentley Cary Burke Administrator
April Bucholz Diana Chase Bus 4

Timothy Bucholz Greg Crystal Student specific chaperone
Dawn Hoff Cowdery Taylor Day Student specific chaperone
Andrew Duncan Greg Kane Bus 1/Trip Director
Sarah Fantauzzi Haley Moore Bus 2

lodie Lasky Sean Perry Bus3

Heather Luna

Joseph Luna EMT

Michael Martin

John Merulla

Kristy Moore

Kristen Newman

Stacey Piano

Kristin Robinson

Carolyn Russell

Deb Siciliano

Angela Smith

Marty Wallace

Michelle York Polvino

Elle Zeitvogel District approved RN for trip

Note, one male chaperone just backed out on Feb 14. We have a waiting list of chaperones and | hope to invite another male from that list.



Canandaigua City School District
Music Department

Dear families of Nashville travelers,

January 2023

Earlier this month, students worked with their peers to assemble themselves into groups of four to share
hotel rooms during our night in Cincinnati and two nights in Nashville,
Please sign and return this letter to indicate your approval of their roommate selection.

Room | Student 1 Student 2 Student 3 Student 4
1 |Jude Mason Lofton Aaron David Miller Charlie Franklin Polving  |Gibson H Schwartz
2 |lan B Duncan John C Keenan William Charles Maxfield [Henry Cullen Smith
Matthew Alexander
3  |[Elijah T Buchholz Lucas Todd Hyer James Marshall Lasky Wells
Charles Benjamin
4  |Parker Lee Ashworth Taryn Lawrence Campbell [Yackson Micheal Johnson {Sundlof
Alexander Gregory
5 |Mason Patrick Burke Carnevale Trenner G Cowdery Neil William Stringer
6 |Hunter Robert Crystal Jared Lowell Crystal Daniel Francis Lindemann |Ryan Matthew Waters
7  |Issac Parker Clark Porter Joseph Lainson Dylan Michael Smith Matthew Joseph Triola
8 |Henry Jacob Bowerman |Zachary Brent Hoffman  [Jeremy Thomas Loblaw |Matthew Joseph Ulrich
Alidan Christopher
9 |Couillard Andrew James Istvan Mitchell Robinson Ben Gary Roller
Jaiden Douglas Michael
10 {Evan Elwood Elliott Everett Joshua Matthew Grube  |Joshua T Mackay
Carmine Vincent Allan Zachary Thomas
11 [Cafiero Colton Casey Lamb Owen Liam Orbaker Teerlinck
12 |Cole Michael Burke Alex Z Chen Jaxon Douglas Hey Jeremiah Dewitt Laird
13 |Maya Elena Fantauzzi Sarah Katherine Luna Tristen Scott Butler
14 |Samantha Sue Davis Gloria Rae Mcalpin Jocelyn Elana Wilt Evan Anoonmki Wilt
15 |Simon Carter Cicon Mason Samuel Cean Dylan Thomas Deveans |Aiden Scott Mayne
Elliott Joseph Aaron
16 |Landen Michael Allen Allis |Kendall (silas) Amy Cooper |Nyhan Matthew Richard Scott
17 |Caitlynn Elizabeth Bagley |Clivia Mae Boyd IQuinn Renee Evans Jayce Edward Haddock
Gabriel Christopher
18 |Currier Benjamin S Jackson IDylan Dean Parker Braden ] Whitcomb
19 |Hannah Teresa Jacobs  |Isabella Ann Piano IRegina Arlene Schneider |Olivia Michelle Zeitvogel
20 |Amelia Frances Berry Julia Grace Martha Geitner [Lindsey Letran Sylvia Jane Meek
21 |Kelley Anne Burnett Michaela Rose Giroux Haley Lyn Kaul Jexuan Lian Liu
Arianna Caorl-Young IMacy Ryan
22 |Kylie Ella Claudio Degaugh Schneckenburger Holly Lynne Thiel
23  |Eleanor Marie Martin Miah Elizabeth Sanchez  [Hannah Beth Thiel Ava Laurin Tyler
24 |Margaret Renae Campbell|Delaney Quinn Gallahan  |Kallie Lynn Merulla Sylah Cathryn Money




Rosalie Genevieve

25 |Kathryn Patricia Cywinski |[Ella Dewind Rowland Julia Rose Siciliano Siciliano

26 |Olivia Christy Dramer Grace Elizabeth Fletcher |Alexa Leigh Friel Carly Elizabeth Stevens

27 |Allison Ann Buccl Naomi Faith Couillard Mary Jacalyn Ehrlinger  {Julia Anne Tricomi

28 |Sydney Maria Hartpence [Melanie Mehr Khan Lucie Ryan Loblaw Adeline Pierce Rudolph

29 |Katelyn Riley Bentley Keagan Lake Conklin Gabriella Reese Farr Lindsey Elise Whitcomb

30 [Melania Mone Dean Cora Mae Roller Anna Leah Stohs Rebekah Faith Vitale
Ashley Elizabeth

31 |Lauren Emily Bluett Emily Park Lorenzetti Lilly Allison Relyea Engelbrecht

Kailyn Elizabeth

32 |Dagostino Karenna Elizabeth Muscato [Aviana Grace Nelson Jenna Elizabeth Wallace

33 |Emma Mary Marshall Natalie Rae Mix Phoebe Anne Russell |Logan Shiloh Schojan

34 iGrace Nicole Black Mya Ashton Simone Henry |Hannah Lynn Hirschmann |Savannah Mary Nazelrod

35 ||<rysta| Lyn Anderson Amelia Marie Moore Breanna Kay Moore Kylyn Rae Newman

36 |Piper Alison Blue Anna Carol Cywinski Helin Engin Avery Jane Rowland
Makayla Autum Leigh

37 |Lilyan Michelle Cramer  |Grace Anne Freeland Eve L Hood Welty

38 |Zoey Elizabeth-Ann Baker [Jane Allison Beyer Shirley Chen Jeyuan Lian Liu

39 |Maggie Gene Byrne Taylor Anne Dusharm Gracie Kay Landrigan Nataelee A Mullen

Caitlyn Elizabeth

40 |Cuthbertson Katherine Ann Mcfetridge |Lilah Kate Sickles Miriam Taylor Tricomi

41 |Eleanor Beck Levanway [Mikayla Lynn Zimmerman |Madelyn Rose Smith Kimberlee Ann Sproul

42 |Maria Gabriela Martin Ana Carla Martin Jayme-Lyn Susan Mucica

43 |Kacy Mae Grittner Evelynn Beatrice Kruger  |Sydney Morgan Ross Renee Josephine Tysiac
Persephone Madison

44 |Isabelle Grace Cook Emilia Rose Howell Madison Marie Schock Wood

Please return this form or contact your child’s ensemble director with questions and/or concerns by Friday, January

27.

Wind Ensemble: Greg Kane kaneg@canandaiguaschools.org

Symphonic Band: Diana Chase chased@canandaiguaschools.org
Chamber Orchestra and Symphony Orchestra: Haley Moore moorehl@canandaiguaschools.org
Mixed Chorus and Treble Choir: Sean Perry perrys@canandaiguaschools.org

Student Name:

I approve of my child’s roommate selection as listed in room # .

Parent/Guardian Signature:

11 Bluett, Lauren




Budget Figures as of 2/21/23

Nashville 2023 March 30-April 3, 2023

Typa Est Amount Trp Cost Jotal in

Students 173 $700.00 $121,100.00

Paying Adults (Doubles) 23 $500.00 $13,800.00

Non Paying Adulta (Singles) 7 0
203 $134,800.00

Elnanclal Breakdown Estimate

Dascription Cost Per Number Tatal

Bussing $50,100.00

Tipping {Included in Bus Price)

Thursday Lunch @ Mall ($15 cash in student's hand) $15.00 173 $2,595.00

Buffet Dinner @ U of Cinc $10.75 204 $1,973.70

Opera @ CCM $19.75 204 $4,029.00

CCM Professcr Cliniclan Fees

Cincinatti Hotal Room {Tax Incl) $152.61 85 $9,919.46

Driver Rooms 4

Cincinatt Hotel - Quad 42

Cincinatti Hotal - Trple 2

Cincinatti Hotel - Double 12

Cincinatti Hotel - Single 5

Bus Parking? $280.00

Friday Breakfast INCL $0.00

Friday Lunch - TBD $15.00 203 $3,045.00

Country Music Hall of Fame INCL $0.00

Friday Night Dinnar (Pizza, Side, Water) $8.00 203 $1,624.00

Grand Ole Opry $55.00 204 $11,220.00

Saturday Breakfast included INCL

Saturday Lunch (Subs - Boxed Lunch) $8.50 203 $1,725.50

Saturday Actlvity

Saturday OinneriLine Dancing INCL

Sunday Breakfast Inciuded INCL

Sunday Lunch {$15 cash In student’s hand) $15.00 173 $2,565.00

Sunday Dinner $15.00 203 $3,045.00

World Strides Expanses

Fesiival + 2 Nights - Quad $317.00 168 $53,256.00

Festival + 3 Nights - Triple $350.00 8 $2,100.00

Festlival + 2 Nights - Double $417.00 24 $10,008.00

Festlival + 2 Nights - Single $619.00 5 $3,085.00

Driver Rooms $138.00 8 $1,112.00

World Strides Adiustments

1 Free for Every 25 -$2,919.00

Director Fres -$619.00

Scholarship -$600.00

Total Cost of Trip $157,584.68
AlE Support for Opry Performance -§0,284.00
Paying Adults -$13,800.00

Balance for Remaining Students  $134,500.68
Paying Students  -$121,100.00

Remaining balanca to come from Instrumantal and Choral funds $13,404

We're good....



Fundraising Update

Music Department Fundraising Update for Nashville Trip

Four LOCAL Fundraisers

1) Fresh Fudge from Sweet Expressions - October
Gross Sales: $15,036

Student and Club Profit: $7,156

2) Poinsettia Sale from Syracuse Greenhouse - November
Gross Sales: 59,650

Student and Club Profit: $4,051

3) Coffee Sale from Finger Lakes Coffee Roasters - January
Gross Sales: $10,958
Student and Club Profit: 3,892

4} Citrus Sale from Geneco Produce - February
Gross Sales: $13,254

Anticipated Student and Club Profit: $5,200



THIS IS A SAMPLE TRIP STATEMENT THAT WENT HOME IN JANUARY

«

" MUSIC

Name:

Nashville Trip Statement
January 24, 2023

Student Enroflment

Band Chorus Orchestra

X

JOOX, JOOOOMXX

Traveling As: Student

Trip Account Activity

Date Description Credit Towards Remaining

Trip Balance
8/15/2022 Starting Trip Balance $700.00
9/19/2022 Trip Deposit 1 — Check #2903 $100.00 $600.00
10/14/2022 Fundraiser 1 Profits — Fresh Fudge $46.00 $554.00
11/14/2022 Fundraiser 2 Profits — Poinsettias $.00 $554.00
11/28/2022 Trip Deposit 2 = Chk#154 $254.00 $300.00
1/10/2023 Fundraiser 2 Profits — Coffee $68.00 $232.00

Coffee Fundraiser Pickup: Monday, January 30 (2-3pm)

Citrus Sale — Money and Orders Due: Thursday, February 16

Final Trip Payment is due on or before March 2

Your Current Amount Due by March 2 is $232

One more trip statement will be printed after the citrus sale.

Checks payable to: CA Music
All money should be delivered to school in a sealed and labeled envelope.




6R|GirmPACKET
Al a le P

To authorize overnight field trip approval, each section of this cover sheet must be filled out in detall

with ac ng documents (Itinerary, permission slip, forms, etc.). Failure to complete this
cover sheet and provide thorough documentation will result in the packet being returned without
making it onto a board agenda thus delaying and jeopardizing potential approval, At no point should
there be any parent or student meeting{s) nor money collected prior to this form reaching board
approval, unless there Is preapproval by the Superintendent. Should you have questions regarding proper
completion of the forms, please see your immediate supervisor for assistance.

of Group/Clu iiding/grad 1):
CA Muslc Department — Grades 9-12
Choirs
Bands
Orchestras

Destination:

Cincinnati, Ohio and Nashvllle, Tennessee

De e Date and Approximate Thme:
Thursday, March 30, 2023 @ 6:00 AM

Beturn Date and Approximate Time:

Late Sunday night, April 2, 2023 or early morning Monday, April 3, 2023 — TBD with bus company

Number of Students Expected to Attend:;

150-175. The last time that we traveled was in 2016, at which time we traveled with a total of 177
people, this number Includes chaperones. We are asking for commitments by October 3, 2022, at which
point we will have a better idea of the actual numbers involved.

Number o n ho ents will be supervised 24 hours / day):

The CA Music department will aim for a 10:1 chaperone to student ratio. Student rooms are assigned a
specific adult chaperone for all events that include flexible walking options. Assigned chaperones are in
contro! of room checks, taping rooms, and confirming room cleanfiness, student’s scheduling, etc...

We are exploring the costs of overnight security supervision to include rovers. These details have not yet
been conflrmed.

r Stud din ized and realistic summary of travel, hotel. meals, and
admission, ete. - include fundraising opportunities and arrangements made for those who cannot
afford the trip as well):

Students and families have been presented with a maximum trip cost of $700. The final price may go
down. This is a mere $25 more than the trip we cancelled in 2020. A residual amount of money from the
2020 trip is driving down the actual cost. As we all know, costs have skyrocketed.

There are multiple components of this trip, some of which are included In a “package price” from
Worldstrides Onstage, while others we are adding a-la carte through independent vendor contracts.
Other costs will flex because the price of them changes depending upon how many people actually go



‘ o"hlcm. PACKET

Qverview

L] for O ht Fleld Tel

This process is Intended to provide adequate information for necessary approvals and better timeframes for
the advisors to plan and commit funds for the group / club involved. The process for Bof approval of
overnight field trips Involves two separate approvals. Failure to complete all approval documentations and
meet all approval deadlines risks the trip being declined and therefore not approved.

1. Initjal val {Plannin

a. Submit Cover Sheet {attached) with all available Information completed to the building Principal.
Include any information avallable whether it is incomplete or not. The more information
provided, the fewer questions asked, This should occur at or near the initlal discussions of a
possible trip, typically, at least £/8 months before the trip dates. Where appropriate, requests for
approval for recurring fietd trips can be submitted 8 weeks prior to departure but prior to any
student/parent commitments.

b. Principal or Athletic Director reviews/approves and forwards to Director of Transportation.

c. The Director of Transportation reviews/signs and forwards to the Assistant Superintendent for
Instruction {ASI) for review and approval.

d. ASI forwards to Superintendent for review and approval as a recommendation to the 80QE.

e. BOE approves — this approval is with the knowledge that further planning and arrangements need
to be made. This includes initial deposits. If deposits are over $500, Superintendent approval is
required.

f. No fund ralsing specific to the overnight trip shall begin until initial approval has been given by
the BOE.

g. Itis understood that athletic tournaments pose a challenge in respect to time lines. When this
occurs, the Athletic Director will speak with the Superintendent prior to submission of

paperwork.
2. Einal Approval

a. Submit completed cover sheet with all checklist items addressed and sample items attached.
Complete chaperone lists and itineraries are required. The griginal packet should be used and
submitted no later than one month prior to the trip. This submission goes to Principal or Athletic

Director, then to the Director of Transportation, then ASI and Superintendent.

b. Principal or Athtetic Director, ASI and Superintendent will provide feedback on questions. Once
acceptable, Superintendent will forward to BOE with recommendation to approve, Any significant
changes to the itinerary, chaperone list and/or safety considerations, must be communicated to
the building Princlpal as soon as possible.

c. BOE approval ~ this is the final approval and allows for all other applicable deposits/payments to
be made. There may be more information needed prior to final approval.

d.Appraval teips will he ec'd to Transportation and Food Service Girectors. __ . .. .
3. Qvernight Fleld Trip Procedures

a. Student and parent signature required for rules/regulations documents.

b. Parent meetings shall be held prior to the overnight field trip. The employee in charge of the
fleld trip shall contact parents who do not attend by telephone to ensure an understanding of
responsibilities.

¢. Director of Transportation shall be contacted to affirm the appropriateness of transportation
secured, including but not limited to reviewing paperwork from the transportation company.

d, Studentluggage shall be searched prior to departure for an overnight field trip. Procedure for
doing so should be outlined and submitted to the building principal.



OREGm PACKET
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on the trip. The numbers are perhaps best illustrated in a spreadsheet that we have setup that
automatically recalculates the total trip cost based upon a number of different factors that may change
while we plan.

We are again offering a discounted trip price to parent chaperones of $600.

§ on {fnelu rvice / airline):
Charter Bus, Fitzgerald Brothers

tel inf t ch as addr
phone number and webpage link);

Cincinnati ~ Fairfield Inn + Suites - 2500 S. Market St., Cincinnati, OH
https://goo.gl/maps/2MnSE7VVowsS
(walking distance to Cincinnati Conservatory of Music)

Nashville Hotel is TBD, however being secured by the “World Strides‘f festival host.

‘ e nta T P TR R R R
Packag_ Amount $700 Sty dent / $600 Chaperone
or Breakdown Amount | Complete Budget Details Here
Travel | {Must be logged into £CSD Googie Account)
Lodging sk
Meals All Meals with the exception of departure breakfast are

included in the total package amount. See link above for
complete detalls.

Breakfast
Lunch
Dinner
Other (Explanation) | Package price includes Dinner Cruise, Grand Ole Opry
Tour, Broadway Show, Music Adjudication Festival, Wild
. Horse Safoon Banguet
Cost of Trip Per Student | $700
__Less Club Contribution | There is a residual amount remaining-from the.2020 -
cancelled trip. $19,000 wil be put towards this trip.
Less Expected Fundraising | All fundralsing directly impacts student trip accounts,
with a small percentage being lifted off the top of that to
help students in need.
Final Cost to Student | $700* (Final cost may be less)
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& Reguest for Overnight Field Trip
A Reguest for enight Field Trl

in the space provided below, please detoll your trip and how it connects to your content area, program or activity. Include
the educotionol outcomes students will gain from the experience:

This student experience has the potential to support our department’s mission and outcomes:

Canandaigua Music Educators will lead and inspire students to fulfill their academic and creative potentiol
through music.

As a result of their perticipation in the Canandoigua Music program, students will independently:
Engage in lifelong musicol experiences, alone or with others.

Creote music within a variety of contexts and for varying purposes.

Analyze, respond, and discuss live or recorded music in o meoningful way.

Perform os individuals or within a group.

It has been since April 2016 that the major ensembles of the CA Music Department have traveled
together to an external adjudication. The last experience was to Virginia Beach, a site that we traveled
to almost annually for about 15 years.

While this experlence has the potential to be competltive in nature, the department is most committed
to preparing and designing an educational experlence that is in-line with our departmental philosophy of
encouraging life-long music makers and participants.

Historlcally, the non-music education outcomes of this experience have been equally valuable to our
students, Past graduates have shared that these experiences were very meaningful in their time at CA,
standing out as fun and meaningful learning opportunitles.

The interpersonal department dynamics and soclal commitment to music making have the potential to
realize important student growth both in and out of the classroom.,

When mustc students experience this type of connection to their peers, they play music with a
heightened connection to the music and ultimately share In a3 more meaningful experience.
Opportunities like this may transcend the music classroom and performance environment,
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Introductory Letter + Detailed Itinerary

® Canandaigua City School District
Hl Music Department

5y FProviding avery child with the opporduntly to pursua a world class music educolion,

Dear Students and Parents, September 8, 2022

We are thrilled to invite every student in the CA Muslc Department to participate In a very special travel
experlience on March 30, 2023 t¢ Cincinnati, OH and Nashville, TN. Plans are being finalized for this
unigue opportunity and if past department trips are any indication, this should be a memorable, fun and
educational experience!

Here is what we have planned so far:

Thursday, March 30, 2023  Depart CA @ 6:00 AM
Visit Cincinnati Conservatory of Music
Masterclass/Rehearsal at Cncinnati Conservatory of Muslc
On Campus Dinner
CCM Opera Performance of: “The Fellow Travelets”

Friday, March 31, 2023 Breakfast in Hotel - Included In Trip Cost
Crive the rest of the way to Nashvllle
Lunch on the Road - Included in Trip Cost
Country Music Hal| of Fame
Dinner in Hotel - Included in Trip Cost
Live Concert at The Grand Qle’ Opry

Saturday, April 1, 2023 Breakfast in Hotel - Included in Trip Cost
Music Adjudication and Perfermance Day — World Strides Music
Schedule TBD...

Structured/Supervised free time
Dinner Banquet and Line dancing Party at the Wildhorse Saloon

Sunday, April 2, 2023 @reakfast in Hotel - Included in Trip Cost
One more sight seeing opportunity in Nashville (TBD)
Travel all the way home... bus driver swap around Erie, PA.
Return to CA late Saturday night/Early Sunday Morning

We are doing absolutely everything possible to minimize the trip cost. There are four department wide
fundraisers planned for all students to partictpate in. In the past, many students have fundraised their
entire trip!

1. Popcorn Fundraiser - Sept, 12-24

2. Finger Lakes Coffee Roasters = October 8-24

3. Polnsettia Sale - November 5-21

4. Citrus Sale - February 4-25
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For students attending the trip, fundraiser profits will directly benefit Individual trip accounts. For
students wishing to fundraise but not attend the trip, the profits will serve the entire department.

The total student cost for this trip is $700 and can be pald for on the following timeline:

1. Commitment and Deposit 1 - $100 - October 3, 2022
2. Deposit 2 - $300 - Navember 2, 2022
3. Final Deposit 3 - $300 - March 2, 2023

Chaperones are needed for this trip. We would like to travel with a 10:1 student adult ratio and help will
be needed in this area. The tost for chaperones will be $600, which can be paid for on the same
schedule, with the third payment amount being less.

Individualized trip accounts will be kept for every student and chaperone. Statements will be sent out
after each fundraiser. All checks can be made payable to the CA Music Department.

If you are concerned that the cost of this trip Is prohibitive, please let any Music teacher know
immediately, we want to help. We will plan together to make this an affordable reality for any student
wishing to attend, no matter their financlal means. Students who anticipate needing financial assistance
must let a Music teacher know by October 3 or sooner, Students expecting financlal assistance

absolutely must show that efforts have been made 10 fundraise. Many students have fundraised the cost
of thelr entire trip In the past.
If you have any questions at all, please do not hesitate to ask a CA Music teacher.

Interested in volunteering with fundraisers or department activities? http://bit.ly/HelpCAM slc

If you would like to recommend/coordInate an additional fundralser that would serve all Music students,
feel free to contact lead teacher Greg Kane kaneg@canandalguaschools.org

Interested students must commit to the trip by October 1 by completing the attached form and
Including thelr first deposit.

We are looking forward to an incredible year of making Music, and making memaories too.

Sincerely, l

The CA Music Department

Greg Kane, CA Band Olrector and PK-12 Music Department Lead Teacher
Dlana Chase, CA Band Director

Haley Moore, CA Orchestra Director

Sean Perry, CA Choral Director
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Nashville 2023 Commitment Form
Due with $100 Deposit by October 3, 2022

If you are participating in Fundralser 1, your profits from this sale can work towards your first deposit.
Plan on $X profit per item sold during this first sale. Please contact a Music teacher if you have further
questions about this.

All fundralser profits will remain in the Music Department accounts and are non-refundable,
The initlal deposit is non-refundable after December 1, 2022

Student Name:

Ensembles: Band Chorus Orchestra

Parent/Guardian Name:

Preferred Email Information

Are you interested in chaperoning? Yes No

Interested in helping with fundraising? . Yes No

PLEASE SEAL MONEY IN A LABELED ENVELOPE WITH STUDENT NAME ON IT.
STUDENTS SHOULD HAND MONEY DIRECTLY TO THEIR MUSIC TEACHERS.



ORIGINAL PACKET

A R A ERIE B MORER e e
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Planning Timeline
September 12 Fundralser 1 Starts: Popcorn Sale
September 24 Fundraiser 1 Ends: Money/Orders Due
October 3 Commitment and $100 Deposit Due
October 8 Fundraiser 2 Starts: Finger Lakes Coffee Roasters
October 24 Fundraiser 2 Ends: Money/Orders Due
. L Individual Trip Statements SentHome o
"~ November2 Payment 2 Due: $300 '
November 5 Fundraiser 3 Starts: Poinsettias
November 21 Fundraiser 3 Ends: Money/Orders Due
Individual Trip Statements Sent Home
February 4 Fundraiser 4 Starts: Citrus Sale
February 25 Fundralser 4 Ends: Money/Orders Due I
Individual Trip Statements Sent Home
March 2 Payment 3 Due: $300
~Morch 21 Parent+ Student Trip Meeting 6:30pm™~ ~Date subject to change*~
~March 27 Medications Due to Nurse™ ~Date subject to change™

March 30 Nashville here we comel
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Attachment 2 - FIELD TRIP PERMISSION FORM

Fleld trips are an Important part of a child’s school experiance. Your child has the opportunity to particlpate In a fiald trip. The purpose of this form
is to obtaln your permission for your child to particpate In this trip and to obtaln information regarding your glans for that day in case there Is an
emergency of any kind. Please call the teacher Indicated If you have sny questions. In the event that the fleld trip )s cancelled due to extenuating
clrcumstances, we wili make every effort to reimburse students when possible. For any extended {overmight) Co-curricular or Extra-currlcular field
trips students must have no iliegal absences the two {2) days prior to the feld trip and also must be within the school’s attendance poficy.

Trip Date: March 30 — Apr{l 3, 2023

Class/Group: CA Music Department T’;"’PW;I“OH
us _X__

Teacher/Supervisor: Kane/Chase/Perry/Moore + Chaperones Walk

Trlp Destination: Cincinnat(+ Nashwvills Other ___

Planned Departure Time: Thyr, March 30 6:00am  Planned Return Time: Mon, April 3, ~3:00am

Departing From: CA Bus Loon Returning To: CA Bus Logn

While in Cincinnati, a second bus company will be used to comply with DOT Charter Safety Regulations.

To he completed by parent:

has my permission to attend the school sponsored trip to

Name of Student

Cincinnati/Nashville on March 30 — April 3, 2023,

Location Dotefs)
1 am fully aware that all District and school policies are in effect during this trip and for safety purposes, a pre-trip
search of all luggage and carry-on items may be conducted by the school administration for any extended
(overnight) field trips.

If my child violates the District’s Code of Conduct or District policy during the trip, | understand that the school
administration may declde that my child cannot continue to participate in the trip. If that happens, | agree that it
will be my responsibility to provide transportation home for my child. During the trip | may be contacted at:

Name

Address

Telephone Alternate number

In the event that | cannot be reached for return transportation, | have arranged for the following person to pick up
my child:
Name

Address

Telephone Alternate number

By signing this, ) agree to the pre-trip search described above and that if according to the school administration
my child may not continue to participate in the trip due to my child's conduct, | will provide transportation home
for my child at my expense.

Signoture of Parent/Guordian Date
I agree to abide by all school rufes and policies,

Signature of Student Date
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Attachment 3 - Overnigh

Date of trip:

Hotels:

Costs:

Assignments:

Rules/8ehavior:

Students with
Medication:

Meeting Date} TBD
March 30 - April 3, 2023

Radisson Cincinnati - 668 W Sth St., Kovington, KY
{Nashville Hotel Info Here]

At this point all deposits should be collected and only spending money
will be necessary

Complete student rooming and bussing selections/assignments will be
distributed at this meeting.

As per attached student contract.

Students needing any medication must have either a provider’s note
on file withthe nurses office, or have the medical information form
signed by their physician and returned to the nurses office. Students
who already have a provider’s note on file do not need a second
provider's signature on file. ’

Students who must bring medicine from home to be taken on the trip
must have these medications delivered to the nurse’s office in a
clearly labeled plastic bag, in original prescription bottles. Medication
must be delivered to the nurse’s office NO LATER THAN MONDAY,
MARCH 27. The only medications students may carry with parental
sign-off permission are: Inhaler, Epi Pen, Insulin. Students may self
carry birth control pills.

Absolutely no over the counter medication will be distributed to any
student without unless their health care provider signs off on the
medical information form.,
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Letter from School Nurses Regarding Medication

To: Parents/Guardians of students attending Nashville trip
From: CA Nursing Staff
Re: Medication for Nashville Trip

The guidelines for students taking prescription and non-prescription drugs on the
trip are as follows:

All medications require a Health Care Provider’s order for each medication.
Parents/Guardians must bring the medication in to the School Nurse by 'Mond'ax,‘
March 27:

Parents/Guardians need to sign the health information sheet.

Medication must be in the prescription/original bottle, clearly labeled with the
dose and the time of administration.

The students may self-carry and administer inhalers, epi-pens, and diabetic
supplies as long as they have a record of this on file in the nurses’ office for this
school year.

Prescribed medications will be given by a medical practitioner/chaperone traveling
with the group.

The School Nurse will provide the medical practitioner/chaperone with all
appropriate information.

Students will not be allowed to carry non-prescription medication (over-the-
counter). The nurse/chaperone will administer these to students as necessary.
Mouthwash is not permitted on the trip.

Please call us at 396-3820 if you have any questions.

Revised Oct 2017
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DAIGU. 00

CONFIDENTIAL - wil be seen by trip or school staff
EMERGENCY MEDICAL INFORMATION FOR OVERNIGHT FIELD TRIPS/CAMPS

Student’s Name : AGE:

Home address: : DOB:

Parent / Guardian: (H) phone:

tHome address: Cell phone:
(W) phone:

Emergency Contact® {H) phone:

Home address: Cell phone:
{W) phone:

EMERGENCY CONTACTS:

Student’s health care provider: Phone:

Student’s dentist: Phone:

INSURANCE

Medical insurance provider for student: Policy &:

STUDENT’S HEALTH STATUS BEFDORE THE TRIP The School Nurse will review health records of students.

Does your child have any health problems? (Please check all that apply and tell us about them):

___Allergies to food, medicine, orblites ___ Asthma

—_Breathing or lung problems ~__Cardlac (Heart) problems
__Diabetes ___ ___Selzure disorder
—__Bones or Joints —_Other prablems?

Please tell us more about the problem(s)

Date of Jast tetanus shot . N
MEDICATIONS. 't your chiid already has a. health care provider’s noteion fila; you 4o nef not t need to have the following varified: h?
the health care provider. If.you-do not, you must have your health care provider sign at the bottom giving your. Mlnl_bn
lo take medicine on tha trip! All medication except guh_qﬂm self-carry inhalers, epinephrine auto Injectors, diabates supplies, or
other emergency medications must be carrled by and dispensed by a medical provider/chaperone.

1) ) request that my child receive the following medications on the field trip or at camp:

NAME OF MEDICATION DOSE / HOW MUCH? WHEN? WHERE? {BY MOUTH, SKIN, etc.)

“'attest that this student has demonstrated to'me that they can self-administer the medication {s)
0 Inhaler, o Epi Pen, o insulin/glucagon/diabetic supplies safely and effectively, and may carry and use this
medication independently at school/for school sponsored activities.

Health Care Provider’s Signature Date Parent/Guardian signature Cate
2) i give permission to a health care provider or hospital to secure proper treatment including (but not timlited to)
medications, Injectlons, anesthesia or surgery for my child as named above:

Parant / Guardlan Signature Date
*if your studant raquires emergency care while on the trip, the supervising teacher will call you to inform you of the circumstances and to obtaln permission for
trealment. If you cannot be resched promptly, please name another person (refstive or close friend) who can speak for you. If no contact parson can be reached, the
health care providers(s) will act In the child's best interest. Revised Oct 2017
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Attachment 7

Behavior Expectations/Monitoring Guidelines

This trip Is a schoo! sponsored activity provided for you by the Board of Education, your family—and through your own
effort and cooperation. Its Intent Is that of an enjoyable, educational, cultural, and social event free from distractions and
stresses caused by negative behavioral situations. All school rules are In effect at all times. Violators will be disciplined
through standard district channels upon return to Canandaigua. Immediate and necessary action will be handled by
administrators while on the trip. in severe cases parents will be notified that a serious viglation has occurred, and the
student involved will be transported home immediately by a parent, at the parent’s expense,

it is assumed by your participation In this trip that you agree to the following:

+ To refrain from the use of alcohot, tobacco, controlled substances, and any form of illegal and/or Hlicit substances,
Violations will carry severe consequences Including police action if necessary. Similarly, any attempt at shoplifting or
thievery at any location will involve the police.

e [fthe use of illegal and/or lllicit drugs or alcoho! is suspected, the chaperones and a building administrator will
IMMEDIATELY confront the student(s). The administrator will cail parents and local police.

+ It will be each parent’s responsibility to provide Immediate transportation home for their child if he/she Is found in
viclation of the school’s alcohel, drug, weapons, or thievery/vandalism policy.

There will be no smoking or burning of incense/candles in hotel rooms.
Students are ONLY allowed in their assigned hotel room. If a student is in another student’s hatel room, the door must
be WIDE OPEN AT ALL TIMES.

¢ To respond immediately and with due respect to directives issued by the chaperones, tour guides, bus drivers, hotel
and restaurant personnel, and any others in authority.

o Toadhere to the itinerary sites as a group, with the understanding that “side trips” on vour own are not allowed. No
one is to walk or take any public or private transportation to any other location for any reason. Your whereabouts must
be known by the trip chaperones at all times.

o To strictly adhere to all announced time schedules, including all meeting times and locations and curfews. Once “lights
out” time occurs at the hotel, no one is to leave his or her assigned rcom until the next morning.

¢ To conduct yourself in an aduit fashion at all times. You are representing your family and your school, as well as
yourself, Immature behavior of any type will be immediately halted, and students involved will be reprimanded. You
will be expected to dress and conduct yourself with dignity and class at all times. Loud, raucous, disruptive, or
distracting behavior will not be allowed.

¢ To show respect for others and the property of others - students, chaperones, hosts at attractions, and at the hotel

restaurants and other locations we will be visiting.

To feel confident to report any complaints or problems to the appropriate chaperone(s).

At no time will students be allowed to sleep in areas other than those assigned.

Visits by local famlly members are to be pre-arranged and PRECEEDED with a note from your parent,

Visits by local friends are specifically not allowed.

Students will be taped into their hotel rooms each night.

* & & & 9

We are all responsible for making this a safe trip that Is totally incident-free so that we can continue to build
on this kind of activity in the future.

Parent Signature Date Studant Signature Date
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CANANDAIGUA Nashvlille
Teip

PARENT/STUDENT CONTRACT
TO BE READ, SIGNED and RETURNED

1. Drugs, Alcohol and Tobacco _
The students of Canandaigua Muslc Department must follow the policy concerning the possession and use of
drugs, alcohol and tobacco. At no time during the trip, from the time we depart Canandaigua on March 30, 2023
and return to Canandaigua on April 3, 2023 are students to be in the possession of and/or using illegal and/or illicit
drugs, alcohol or tobacco products {including smokeless tobacco products). Violation of this rule will result in a call
home, disciplinary action upon returning to Canandalgua, and the loss of the right to participate in senior year
activities for the remainder of the year (i.e. senior ball, possibly graduation ceremony). In the case of drug
possession and use, we will notify the local authorities. Be aware that violation of the drug, atcohol, and tobacco
contract will have training rule implications, As mentioned several times already, the trip will be immediately
cancelled for violation of the school’s drug, alcohol, weapons, or thievery/vandalism poticy and an immediate
parent-accompanied return home will take place.

2. Being on Time
tMany of the activities planned while on this trip involve appointments and reservations that have been made
months In advance, Therefore, It Is very Important that everyone is punctual. The necessary times and meeting
polnts will be indicated to you each day; it is your responsibility to be on time.

3. Body piercing/tattooing
Students are NOT allowed to have any part of their bodies pierced or tattooed while on this trip. Both of our
destination cities are large and there is the potential for contracting a communicable disease if one engages in an
activity such as plercing or tattooing, as there Is no way to be sure if the equipment used Is properly sterilized. We
would also have no way of knowing or keeping track of whether or not the student had parental permission;
therefore it will NOT be allowed.

4, Free Time
The trip we have planned for students allows for some free time, Students must stay together in groups of at least
three people (with at least one person with a cell phone] for their own safety and must remain in the areas
designated by the chaperones and tour guldes. You may not fully appreciate how large our destination cities are
and how quickly the potential for problems may arise if you are not cautious. We want this to be a fantastic
experience, as it has been the past, and therefore you must act responsibly.

5. Curfew
Each night you will be given a curfew which will be based on the next day's activities. Upon returning to the hotel
there will be time to soclalize, etc. Students must be in their rooms before curfew, At deslgnated times,
chaperones will do room checks. All persons assigned to the room must be in that room for room check. Once the
raom is checked, the chaperones will place a small plece of masking tape over one corner of the door. The door
must then remain shut and students in their room until the next morning. We do not do this because we mistrust
the students. It is done in the hopes of removing any temptation to wander around at night. We take our
responsibility for your safety serlously.

6. Serious Infractions of Any of the Rules
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If you violate any of the above rules/regulations, causing a serious situation, or if you continuously and willfully
violate any of the above, you will be sent home with your parent at their expense. The chaperones and tour
director will make this decision in consultation with school district officials, You will also face school consequences

as aresult.

7. Theft and Loss of Personal items
At no time is The Canandaigua City School District, The Canandaigua Music Department, WorldStrides Onstage, or
the motar coach company responsible for the theft or loss of personal items.

8. Parent/Guardian Signature

After you and your parents have read this, please sign below.

Student Signature Date

Parent/Guardian Signature Date
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ment 8 — Parent/$S rvey = Post Tri L
Parent/Student Survey
Thank you for taking a few minutes to help us evaluate our most recent department iravel experience.

* Required

Please Indicate: *

| am a parent/guardian of a student who attended the trip.

| am a parent/guardian of a student who did not attend the trip.
| am a student who atltended the trip.

| am a student who did not attend the trip.

| am a trip chaperone,

Your Name (Optional)|...__-_._.
Email Address (Optional)
If you attended the trip, what was your favorite part of the experience?

If you attended this trip, what was your least favorite part of the experience?
| i

If you did not attend the trip, what was the primary reason ybu chose not to?

What suggestions could you make to help us better plan future travel experiences
for Music studgnts?

If you attended the trip, would you recommend this trip to future Music students?
i r‘!

leiles) s

Did the cost of this trip feel appropriate?

%
[¥)
1152 I iy Eﬁ“‘ﬁ,

Did you participate in the four fundraisers?
Yes
No

Did the fundraisers offer you enough financial help to meet your needs?




ORIGINAL PACKET

Yes
No
Other:

Do you have any suggestions or feedback about the fundraisers that we ran?

&

afi] R ;3'}
Please share any additional comments here:
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10.

11,

12.

13.

General Trip Tips

Never glve out your hotel name or room number to strangers!
You will pay for services charged to your room (i.e. long distance phone calls, room service, movies, etc.}

Housekeeping staff will take money teft out In your room. He/She will think it is a tip. So unless it Is intended
as a tip, keep it on you at all times.

Valuables should either be left at home or be kept in the hotel sofe. If lost or stolen, we are not responsible,
Do not venture out on your awn!
You MUST ALWAYS travel WITH A CHAPERONE or BUDDY!

You may bring an [-Pod or personal music device, but you cannot bring anything with open speakers.
Remember - you bring these items at your own risk. We will take no responsibility if they are lost or stolen.

Keep the bus and plane neat and clean at all times, Continually police your own areal

PACK:

¢ One suiltcase for under the bus.
One small soft carry-on bag to keep with you on the bus, consider bringing along a pillow and blanket,
Bring appropriate clothing for the trip.
A cell phone or watch. 1t is critical that you are always ON TIME|
Bring snacks and a breakfast/lunch for the first leg of the bus trip. You may not bring opened drinks,
but you may bring wrapped snacks, like granola bars and such, and unopened containers to drink.

Budget money for:
¢ Souvenirs

Be sure to represent yourself, school, parents, community, chapérone, etc. in a positive light.

The school rules, as clearly written in your student agenda and throughout this packet, will be in effect for the
entire trip,

inappropriate items purchased on this trip will be confiscated and returned to you only when your parents
pick you up,
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Chaperone Responsibilities

THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF CHAPERONE RESPONSIBILITIES

KEEP IN MIND THE FOLLOWING: ‘
1. Have the students keep all areas neat and clean at ali times,
2. Certain foods are okay on the bus, but students need to be considerate of others.
3. Students need to remember to respect others in terms of noise tevels.
4. Personal music devices (mp3 players) are acceptable; however, no open speakers are permitted.

BE SURE THAT STUDENTS ASSIGNED TO YOU ARE ON THE BUS EVERY TIME WE DEPART.
1. inaddition to taking role call at designated areas and times, you should also remain in contact with
your group at all times.

INFORM ADVISOR OF ANY SEVERE PROBLEMS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.
1. The advisor may suggest ways for you to handle the problem or may opt to handle it him/herself

BE AVAILABLE FOR CHAPERONE MEETINGS AT ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING:
1. Immediately after attendance is taken on each bus
2. Upon arrival to each lecation- before students are allowed to untoad
3. Every organized meal
4, After curfew
5. Other times as necessary

ENFORCE THE SCHOOL RULES
Please read the school rules and become familiar with them. As chaperones we set the tone for the entire trip, not
only with our attltude and disciptinary style, but also with cur actions and words. As chaperones, we all assume the
responsibility of being a role model.

One item that we would like to call to your attention is the school rule regarding the use of tobacco and alcohol. As
adults, we have the freedom to make personal choices about the consumption of these products, but as leaders of
young adults we are madels of healthy choices. Whether your personal philasophy advocates the use of these
products or not, you should not be seen smoking nor should you consume alcohol at any timet

We are each parent's proxy on this trip. A mishandled “chaperone - student” situation can easily be attributed to an
error in judgment.



mlm’ Request for Overnight Fietd Trip
BRAVES

To authorize overnight field trip approval, each section of this cover sheet must be filled out in detail
along with accompanying documents (itinerary, permission slip, forms, etc.). Failure to complete this
cover sheet and provide thorough documentation will result in the packet being returned without
making it onto a board agenda thus delaying and jeopardizing potential approval. At no point should
there be any parent or student meeting(s} nor money collected prior to this form reaching board
approval, unless there is preapproval by the Superintendent. Should you have questions regarding proper
completion of the forms, please see your immediate supervisor for assistance.

Name of Group/Club (building/grade level): DECA, Canandaigua Academy, Grades 10-12

Destination: DECA State Conference, Joseph A. Floreano Rochester Riverside Convention Center 123 E
Main St, Rochester, NY 14604

Departure Date and Approximate Time: Wednesday March 8, 2023, check in and registration is noon.

Return Date and Approximate Time: Friday March 10, 2023, departure post lunch around noon

Number of Students Expected to Attend: 5 students, pending results from regional competition
December 15, 2022

Number of Chaperones (also detail how students will be supervised 24 hours / day}: 1 chaperone. Hotels
are usually connected to the convention center so little time outside of the building has to happen if at
all. NY DECA has strict code of conduct and hotel policies (with security guards in each hotel) with
curfews and nightly room check forms for DECA.

Cost per Student (costs should include an itemized and realistic summary of travel, hotel, meals, and
admission, etc. - include fundraising opportunities and arrangements made for those who cannot afford
the trip as well):

Cost per student

Hotel and Conference Registration from 2022: Package Amount | $662
PRICES ARE PER PERSON or Breakdown Amount |
Adults Single @$775.00 Travelflim
Students for Double Accommodations @ $662.00 per person Lodging
Students for Triple Accommodations @ $625 .00 per person _Meals 50
Stt;a.r]-énts for Quad.l-ﬂ.\;:.comrﬁodations @$564.00 per person = Brea_kfast ,

Meals are included o — Lunch |

B Dinner |
Other (Explanation)

Fundraising Opportunities offered:
CMAC, Club Marketing (@brightspotca, Student Store),
Business Sponsorship

Cost of Trip Per Student | $662
__ Less Club Contribution |
Less Expected Fundraising |
Final Cast to Student | $667




@ Request for Overnight Field Trip

To authorize overnight field trip approval, each section of this cover sheet must be filled out in detail
along with accompanying documents (itinerary, permission slip, forms, etc.). Failure to complete this
cover sheet and provide thorough documentation will result in the packet being returned without
making it onto a board agenda thus delaying and jeopardizing potential approval. At no point should
there be any parent or student meeting(s) nor money collected prior to this form reaching board
approval, unless there is preapproval by the Superintendent. Should you have questions regarding proper
completion of the forms, please see your immediate supervisor for assistance.

Name of Group/Club (building/grade level): DECA, Canandaigua Academy, Grades 10-12

Destination: DECA State Conference, Joseph A. Floreano Rochester Riverside Convention Center 123 E
Main St, Rochester, NY 14604
Accommodations: Holiday Inn Downtown 70 State Street, Rochester, NY 14614

Departure Date and Approximate Time: Wednesday March 8, 2023, check in and registration is noon.

Return Date and Approximate Time: Friday March 10, 2023, departure post lunch around noon

Number of Students Expected to Attend: 5 students, pending results from regional competition
December 15, 2022

Giroux Michaela d lQ&
Nelson Aviana U P A

Poisson Tucker >
Stevens Jacob Cg (30 a‘___)
Tarantello Gianni

Number of Chaperones (also detail how students will be supervised 24 hours / day): 1 chaperone. Hotels
are usually connected to the convention center so little time outside of the building has to happen if at

all. NY DECA has strict code of conduct and hotel policies {with security guards in each hotel} with
curfews and nightly room check forms for DECA.

Cost per Student (costs should include an itemized and realistic summary of travel, hotel, meals, and

admission, etc. - include fundraising opportunities and arrangements made for those who cannot afford
the trip as well):

Hotel and Conference Registration: Meals included
PRICES ARE PER PERSON

Adults Single @5792

Students for Double Accommodations @ $679.00 per person

Students for Triple Accommodations @ $642 .00 per person

Students for Quad Accommodations @5581.00 per person




:’Km] Request for Overnight Field Trip

CAMANDAL
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Fundraising Opportunities offered:
CMAC, Club Marketing (@brightspotca, Student Store), Business Sponsorship, Winter Wonderland

Final cost per student: $250

Mode of Transportation {include bus service / airline):
School bus (if more students) or individual

Accommodations (Hotel information such as address, phone number and webpage link}:
Holiday Inn Downtown 70 State Street, Rochester, NY 14614

585-355-4811
https://www.ihg.com/holidayinn/hotels/us/en/rochester/rocny/hoteldetail

Refund policy/ Insurance or other recoup options:
No Refunds

DECA Welcome Packet

What is DECA?

> DECA is an international organization for students interested in anything business- marketing,
finance, entrepreneurship, management or hospitality.

> DECA prepares emerging leaders and entrepreneurs to be college and career ready. Students select a
field of interest and have opportunities to compete at a regional, state, and national level.

> DECA helps develop leadership characteristics, self-confidence, teamwork, self-promotion,
improvisation and competencies needed for careers in business.

> DECA members are ambitious, high achieving student leaders ready to make a difference! Join over
215,000 DECA members.

How Does DECA Benefit Students?

> It is a great opportunity for a student to grow, both personally and professionally

> Leads to college acceptance, scholarships, mentors and jobs- looks great on any application!

> Allows your student to become more involved in his/her school community

> Helps students to connect classroom learning to “real world” experience

> Will aid in developing core academic and employability skills

> Helps students gain the skills and experiences necessary to propel themselves from the classroom to
the boardroom

What Activities Do Students in DECA Participate in?

> Regular meetings outside of class time, run by student chapter officers

> Regional, State and International level competitions (all students compete at regional level in
December, states and nationals based on qualifying at regionals)

> Community Service- Every DECA member can participates in a DECA sponsored volunteer activity
> Fundraising- We will run a variety of events and also encourage our members to seek out business
sponsors. (For students who are fortunate enough to make it onto states and nationals)



Q Reqguest for Overnight Field Trip

Canandaigua High School DECA Details

> Students must be enrolled in or have previously taken a business class to participate- Foundations of
Marketing will be tied to the curriculum in class and actively preparing in class for this.

> Every DECA member will be competing at the Regional competition (R.I.T.). Students are expected to
wear business attire. Online testing will be facilitated during class

> DECA is an international organization that requires each chapter to pay a fee for Regional, State and
National dues in order to cover administrative expenses. The national membership fee and the regional
competition fee to participate in Canandaigua DECA is covered by the school for any business student!

> Fundraising and sponsorship will be required for students who make it to states or nationals- Cash or
checks made payable to Canandaigua City School District are acceptable forms of payment

Fundraisers

Students only participate in the State and National (ICDC) Competitions if they qualify and choose to do
so. Those students are required to participate in an organized fundraiser to help offset the price of the
competitions. In addition, DECA members are able to seek out business sponsors to help cover
conference costs.
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Introductory Letter

Dear DECA Parent:

Congratulations! Your child has made it to the state level competition and is being
provided a wonderful opportunity to extend his/her learning beyond the classroom and
assume adult responsibilities at the same time. The DECA state Career Conference and
Competition is taking place March 8-10, 2023 at the Rochester Riverside Convention
Center.

Enclosed you will find the following important forms that must be completed and
RETURNED by Wednesday January 18, 2023:

= Student rules for behavior

= Student Profile and Medical form: a medical release form that is required in the

event that your son/daughter requires immediate medicatl care.

= Trip cancellation policy/ insurance

= COVID Plan

= 3 permission slip

Because this is a school-sponsored activity, the rules that govern our students at the
Academy will be in full effect. Please refer to our Parent/Student handbook and the
Student Agenda for a complete listing of expectations, consequences, and penalties for
inappropriate conduct or behavior.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us at:

The final payment for this trip is due on January 18, 2023. Any outstanding balances
must be paid immediately. All payments are non-refundable. Money cannot be
returned in the case of last minute student discipline or an unforeseen and previously
unscheduled athletic event.




Attachment 1 ~Itinerary

Rochester Riverside Convention Center check in begins at 12:00 on Wednesday March 8,
2023. Students and Staff will depart from school around 11:00am that day

Holiday Inn Downtown 70 State Street, Rochester, NY 14614

Restaurants:
Meals provided at the Rochester Riverside Convention Center

Travel/Motor Coach:
School Bus

Chaperone Contact Information:
Katie Estes, estesk@canandaiguaschools.org, 585-355-8297 (cell)

Detailed Itinerary (From NY DECA)

CONFERENCE AGENDA

All events will be held in the Convention Center (CC) or Hyatt Regency (HR))

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 8, 2023

8:00 a.m. - 10:30 a.m. Breakfast
Empire Hall (CC)
9:30 a.m. - 11:30 a.m. CONFERENCE REGISTRATION
Riverside Court (CC)
12:30 p.m. - 2:30 p.m. ADVISORS MUST SIGN FOR ALL MATERIALS
Pick up registration materials. Hand in Required Forms.
After 2:30 - 3:30 p.m. Regisiration at the Box Office
Qutside Box Office {CC)
No Scheduled Lunch
12:00 p.m. Exhibitor Booths Set-up
Galleria (CC)
200p.m.-2:45pm. "How-To-Win A Compelitive Event” Workshop

Hyatt Grand Ballroom

3:30p.m. -345pm. Voting Delegate Briefing - Mandatory [No Candidates Allowed)
Hyatt Grand Ballroom

345pm.-415pm. State Officer Candidate Briefing - Mandatory
Grand Hyait Ballrcom

3:45p.m. - 415 p.m. Advisor's Meeting {Attendance is Mandatory)
Highland D



Hotel Staff will be presentiCompetitive Events

Update
4:00 p.m. - 430 p.m. Campaign Booths Open
Galleria (CC)
430 pm. - 6:30 p.m, GENERAL SESSION 1 - Dinner and Qpening Ceremonies
Empire Hall (CC)
Doors open at 4:15 p.m. and close at 4:30 p.m.
Conference Business Attire Required — Assigned Seating
Praper conduct and behavior shall be maintained at all times,
Please refrain from electronic device usage at this time.
Hotel sweeps will be conducted. All students, advisors and chaperones MUST attend this session.
No one will be permitted to leave the session prior to adjournment.
5:15p.m.-6:15p.m. Judges Dinner and Briefing
Riverside Court {CC)
6:00 p.m. Series Directors/Event Supervisors/Visual Supervisors/Proctors Report to Assigned
Area
6:30 p.m. Judges Report to Contest Area
Convention Center
7:00 p.m. Competitive Events Begin- As per appointment time
Convention Center/Rochester Riverside
7.00 p.m. Officer Candidate Presentations/Interviews
Adm. Conference Room (CC)
8::00 p.m. Trivia Showdown
Grand Hyatt Ballroom
10:00 p.m. All Campaign Booths Close
Galleria (CC}
9:30 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. lce Cream Social
North Hall (CC)
10:30 p.m, Last Shuitle Bus
11:00 p.m, -6:00 a.m. CURFEW
No food orders after 10:00 p.m.
Food Delivery to Hotel Lobby stops promptly at 10:30
Assigned Sleeping Rooms
11:15p.m. - 11:45a.m. All Advisors Must Sign [n

THURSDAY, MARCH 9, 2023

6:45am. - 8:00 a.m. Breakfast {(Open Seating)
Empire Hall North (CC)

6:30am, - 745am. Judges Breakfast
Riverside Court (CC}
7:00am. All Proctors Report to Contest Area

Convention Center

7:30am. -2.00 pm. State Officer Candidate Interview/Nominations Committee
Adm. Conference Room (CC)

7:45am. -4:30 pm. Judges Report to Assigned Contest Area
Convention Center



8:00 a.m,

9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m,

9:00am.-330pm,

9:00 a.m.-11:00 p.m.
1.00 p.m.— 3:00 p.m.

10:00 a.m-12:00 pm

12:00 p.m. ~ 1:00 p.m.

12:00 p.m. - 1:00 p.m.

12:45 p.m

2:00 pm.

300 pm.

4:00 p.m. — 5:00 p.m.

5:00 p.m, - 6;30 p.m.

7:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m.

10:30 p.m.

11:00 p.m. - 6:00 a.m.

11:15 p.m. - 11:45 p.m.

Competitive Events begin - As per appointment time
Convention Center

Judges Headquarters
Riverside Court (CC)

Exhibitor Booths / Campaign Booths Open
Galleria (CC}
{All Officer Candidates must break booths down at 3:30 p.m.}

Workshops

Attendance is mandatory if not competing.
Grand Hyatt Ballrooms/2™ Floor

VIP Tour
Riverside Court

LUNCH (Open Sealing)
Empire Hall (CC)

LUNCH
Riverside Court (CC)
Judges
Following Lunch, all Judges Report Contest Area

All Assigned Proctors Report to Assigned Area
Conventicn Center

State Officers Slate Posted
Box Office Window (CC)

Breakdown Campaign and Exhibitor Booths
Galleria (CC)
(Al Officer Candidates must break booths down at 3:30 p.m.)

GENERAL SESSION 2 - “Meet the Candidates”
Empire Hall (CC)
Business Casual Attire-Open Seating
All students & advisors not in competition/proctoring must attend|

Open seating - Attendance is Mandatory
Vaoting

GENERAL SESSION 3  Dinner/Entertainment
Empire Hall (CC}
Business Casual Attire - Assigned Seating
All students & advisors must attend this session and are required to stay
for the session until adjournment.

Last Shutile Bus

CURFEW
Assigned Sleeping Rooms

No food orders after 10:00 p.m.

Food Delivery to Hotel Lobby stops promptiy at 10:30
Assigned Sleeping Rooms

All Advisors Must Sign In



FRIDAY, MARCH 10, 2023

6:45a.m. - 8:00 am, Breakfast [Assigned Seating)
Empire Hall {CC)

8:00 am. GENERAL SESSION 4 “GRAND AWARDS CEREMONY"
Empire Hall {CC)
Conference Business Attire Required
All students and advisors must attend this session.

11:00 a.m. Feedback — Chapter Packet Pick-up -Coat Reom {CC)
Advisors please pick up by NOON or materials will be discarded

Following the Grand Awards Ceremony Boxed Lunch - All attendees can pick-up lunch after the Grand Awards
Empire Hall (CC) Awards Ceremony
Hotel Check-Out



Attachment 2 - FIELD TRIP PERMISSION FORM

Field trips are an important part of a child’s school experience. Your chitd has the opportunity to participate in a field trip. The purpose of this form
is to obtain your permission for your child to participate in this trip and to obtain information regarding your plans for that day in case there is an
emergency of any kind. Please call the teacher indicated if you have any questions. In the event that the field trip is cancelled due to extenuating
circumstances, we will make every effort to reimburse students when possible. For any extended (overnight) Co-curricular or Extra-curricular field

trips students must have no illegal absences the two (2} days prior to the field trip and also must be within the school’s attendance policy.

Trip Date March 8-10 2023
Class/Group: DECA
Teacher/Supervisor: Katie Estes

Trip Destination: Rochester Riverside Convention Center 123 E Main St, Rochester, NY
14604

Other Planned Stops: None

Planned Departure Time: March 8, 2023 12:00 Planned Return Time: March 10, 2023 1:00

Departing From: Canandaigua Academy Returning To: Canandaigua Academy

Additional

Transportation
Bus _x

Walk
Other

Students will plan to attend school that morning and leave from school on the bus to the convention
center to check in. Once checked in to the conference and competition, students will then go to their
assigned hotel (either walk or DECA provided shuttle) to check in there and get their room assignment.




To be completed by parent:

has my permission to attend the school sponsored trip to

Name of Student

an
Location Datefs)

I am fully aware that all District and school policies are in effect during this trip and for safety purposes, a pre-trip
search of all luggage and carry-on items may be conducted by the school administration for any extended
(avernight) field trips.

if my child violates the District’s Code of Conduct or District policy during the trip, | understand that the school
administration may decide that my child cannot continue to participate in the trip. If that happens, | agree that it
will be my responsibility to provide transportation home for my child. During the trip | may be contacted at:

Name

Address

Telephone Alternate number

In the event that | cannot be reached for return transportation, | have arranged for the following person to pick up
my child:
Name

Address

Telephone Alternate number

By signing this, | agree to the pre-trip search described above and that if according to the school administration
my child may not continue to participate in the trip due to my child’s conduct, | will provide transportation home
for my child at my expense.

Signature of Parent/Guardian Date
| agree to abide by all school rules,
trip safety (including COVID) and local .
authority paolicies. Signature of Student Date




Attachment 3

Overnight Trip Parent Meeting Agenda

Meeting Date: Wednesday March 1, 2023

Date of trip: March 8-10 2023

Hotel: Holiday Inn Downtown 70 State Street, Rochester, NY 14614

Costs: At this point all deposits should be collected and only spending money will
be necessary

Room Assignments:

Giroux Michaela Female Daouble
Nelson Avi Female Double |
Poisson Tucker Male Triple
Stevens Jacob Male Triple
Tarantello Gianni Male Triple

Rules/Behavior: Refer to the NYDECA Code of Conduct attached (All students and
parents signed by January 27, 2023}

Students with Medication: School Policy, doctor’'s note required for any
medications.

Trip cancellation policy/ insurance: No refund policy

COVID plan: Each student has submitted a health form.

Other: Strict dress code is required for different parts of the conference, please
refer to the DECA code of conduct as to what to wear and the agenda as to when
to wear it.




Letter from School Nurses Regarding Medication

To: Parents/Guardians of students attending trip to March 8-10 2023

From: Marcia Jewel, Canandaigua Academy

Re: Medication for DECA State Career Conference and Competition

The guidelines for students taking prescription and non-prescription drugs on the
trip are as follows:

¢ All medications require a Health Care Provider’s order for each medication.
Parents/Guardians must bring the medication in to the School Nurse by March 6,
2023

¢ Parents/Guardians need to sign the health information sheet.

e Medication must be in the prescription/original bottle, clearly labeled with the
dose and the time of administration.

¢ The students may self-carry and administer inhalers, epi-pens, birth control pills
and diabetic supplies as long as they have a record of this on file in the nurses’
office for this school year.

e Students will be allowed to carry non-prescription medication (over the counter) if
they already have a health care provider note on file. Furthermore, they will only
be allowed to carry enough for the 2 Day Trip. They should not have a bottle with
50 or more.

e Prescribed medications will be given by a medical practitioner/chaperone traveling
with the group.

¢ The School Nurse will provide the medical practitioner/chaperone with all
appropriate information.

¢ Mouthwash is not permitted on the trip.

Please call us at Please call us at 585-396-3820 if you have any questions.

Revised Jan 2023



CANANDAIGUA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CONFIDENTIAL - will be seen by trip or school staff

EMERGENCY MEDICAL INFORMATION FOR OVERNIGHT FIELD TRIPS/CAMPS

Student’s Name : AGE:
Home address: DOB:
Parent / Guardian: (H) phone:
Home address: Cell phone:
(W) phone:
Emergency Contact® {H) phone:
Home address: Cell phone:
(W) phone:
EMERGENCY CONTACTS:
Student’s health care provider: Phone:
Student’s dentist: Phone:
INSURANCE
Medical insurance provider for student: Policy #:

STUDENT’S HEALTH STATUS BEFORE THE TRIP The School Nurse will review health records of students.

Does your child have any health problems? (Please check all that apply and tell us about them):

____Allergies to food, medicine, or bites ____ Asthma

____Breathing or lung problems ____Cardiac {Heart) problems
____ Diabetes _ ___Seizure disorder
____Bones or Joints __ Other problems?

Please tell us more about the problem(s)

Date of last tetanus shot
MEDICATIONS: If your child already has a health care provider’s note on file, you do not need to have the following verified by
the health care provider. If you do not, you must have your health care provider sign at the bottom giving your child permission
to take medicine on the trip. All medication except authorized self-carry inhalers, epinephrine auto injectors, diabetes
supplies, birth control pills, other emergency medications or prior approved over the counter medications must be
carried by and dispensed by a medical provider/chaperone.

1} | request that my child receive the following medications on the field trip or at camp:

NAME OF MEDICATION DOSE / HOW MUCH? WHEN? WHERE? {BY MOUTH, SKIN, etc.)

| attest that this student has demonstrated to me that they can self-administer the medication (s} listed
ahove safely and effectively, and may carry and use this medication independently at school/for schoo!
sponsored activities.

Health Care Provider's Signature Date Parent/Guardian signature Date
2} 1give permission to a health care provider or hospital to secure proper treatment including {but not limited to)
medications, injections, anesthesia or surgery for my child as named above:

Parent / Guardian Signature Date
*If your student requires emergency care while on the trip, the supervising teacher will call you to inform you of the circumstances and to obtain permission for
treatment. If you cannot be reached promptly, please name another person (reiative or close friend} who can speak for you. If no contact person can be reached, the
health care providers(s} will act in the child’s best interest. Revised Jan 2023



Attachment 7

Behavior Expectations/Monitoring Guidelines

This trip is a school sponsored activity provided for you by the Board of Education, your family—and through your own
effort and cooperation. Its intent is that of an enjoyable, educational, cultural, and social event free from distractions and
stresses caused by negative behavioral situations. All school rules are in effect at all times. Violators will be disciplined
through standard district channels upon return to Canandaigua. Immediate and necessary action will be handled by
administrators while on the trip. In severe cases parents will be notified that a serious violation has occurred, and the
student involved will be transported home immediately by a parent, at the parent’s expense,

It is assumed by your participation in this trip that you agree to the following:

e To refrain from the use of alcohol, tobacco, controlled substances, and any form of illegal and/or illicit substances.
Violations will carry severe consequences including police action if necessary. Similarly, any attempt at shoplifting or
thievery at any location will involve the police.

o If the use of illegal and/or illicit drugs or alcohol is suspected, the chaperones and a building administrator will
IMMEDIATELY confront the student(s). The administrator will call parents and local police.

o It will be each parent’s responsibility to provide immediate transportation home for their child if he/she is found in
violation of the school’s alcohol, drug, weapons, or thievery/vandalism policy.

e Students are required to abide by any trip safety plan including COVID reguirements and local authority and host
requirements.

There will be no smoking or burning of incense/candles in hotel rooms.
Students are ONLY allowed in their assigned hotel room. If a student is in another student’s hotel room, the door must
be WIDE OPEN AT ALL TIMES.

¢ To respond immediately and with due respect to directives issued by the chaperones, tour guides, bus drivers, hotel
and restaurant personnel, and any others in authority.

® To adhere to the itinerary sites as a group, with the understanding that “side trips” on your own are not allowed. No
one is to walk or take any public or private transportation to any other location for any reason. Your whereabouts must
be known by the trip chaperones at all times.

¢ To strictly adhere to all announced time schedules, including all meeting times and locations and curfews. Once “lights
out” time occurs at the hotel, no one is to leave his or her assigned room until the next morning.

® To conduct yourself in an adult fashion at all times. You are representing your family and your school, as well as
yourself. Immature behavior of any type will be immediately halted, and students involved will be reprimanded. You
will be expected to dress and conduct yourself with dignity and class at all times. Loud, raucous, disruptive, or
distracting behavior will not be allowed.

¢ To show respect for others and the property of others - students, chaperones, hosts at attractions, and at the hotel

restaurants and other locations we will be visiting.

To feel confident to report any complaints or problems to the appropriate chaperone(s).

At no time will students be allowed to sleep in areas other than those assigned.

Visits by local family members are to be pre-arranged and PRECEEDED with a note from your parent.

Visits by local friends are specifically not allowed.

Students will be taped into their hotel rooms each night.

We are all responsible for making this a safe trip that is totally incident-free so that we can continue to build
on this kind of activity in the future.

Parent Signature Date Student Signature Date



CANANDAIGUA DECA SCC
Trip

PARENT/STUDENT CONTRACT
TO BE READ, SIGNED and RETURNED

1. Drugs, Alcohol and Tobacco
The students of Canandaigua DECA must follow the policy concerning the possession and use of drugs, aicohol and
tobacco. At no time during the trip, from the time we depart Canandaigua on March 8, 2023 and return to
Canandaigua on March 10, 2023 are students to be in the possession of and/or using illegal and/or illicit drugs,
alcohol or tobacco products {including smokeless tobacco products). Violation of this rule will result in a call home,
disciplinary action upon returning to Canandaigua, and the loss of the right to participate in senior year activities
for the remainder of the year (i.e. senior ball, possibly graduation ceremony). In the case of drug possession and
use, we will notify the local authorities. Be aware that violation of the drug, alcohol, and tobacco contract will
have training rule implications. As mentioned several times already, the trip will be immediately cancelled for
violation of the school’s drug, alcohol, weapons, or thievery/vandalism policy and an immediate parent-
accompanied return home will take place.

2. Being on Time
Many of the activities planned while in DECA involve appointments and reservations that have been made months
in advance. Therefore, it is very important that everyone is punctual. The necessary times and meeting points will
be indicated to you each day; it is your responsibility to be on time.

3. Body piercing/tattooing
Students are NOT allowed to have any part of their bodies pierced or tattooed while on this trip. Rochester, NY is a
large city with the potential for contracting a communicable disease if one engages in an activity such as piercing
or tattooing, as there is no way to be sure if the equipment used is properly sterilized. We would also have no way
of knowing or keeping track of whether or not the student had parental permission; therefore it will NOT be
allowed.

4. Free Time
The trip we have planned for students in DECA allows for very little free time. Students must stay together in
groups of at least three people (with at least one person with a cell phone) for their own safety and must remain
in the areas designated by the chaperones and tour guides. You may not fully appreciate how large DECA is and
how quickly the potential for problems may arise if you are not cautious. We want this to be a fantastic
experience, as it has been the past, and therefore you must act responsibly.

5. Curfew
Each night you will be given a curfew which will be based on the next day's activities. Upon returning to the hotel
there will be time to socialize, etc. Students must be in their rooms before curfew. At designated times,
chaperones will do room checks. All persons assigned to the room must be in that room for room check. Once the
room is checked, the chaperones will place a small piece of masking tape over one corner of the door. The door
must then remain shut and students in their room until the next morning. We do not do this because we mistrust
the students. It is done in the hopes of removing any temptation to wander around at night. We take our
responsibility for your safety seriously.

6. Serious Infractions of Any of the Rules, Safety Plan or local authority or host requirements



If you violate any of the above rules/regulations, causing a serious situation, or if you continuously and willfully
violate any of the above, you will be sent home with your parent at their expense. The chaperones and tour
director will make this decision in consultation with school district officials. You will also face school consequences
as a result.

7. Theft and Loss of Personal Items
At no time is Canandaigua Central School District, NYDECA, or the motor coach company responsible for the theft
or loss of personal items.

8. Parent/Guardian Signature

After you and your parents have read this, please sign below.

Student Signature Date

Parent/Guardian Signature Date



Attachment 8

Trip Parent/Student Survey
Evaluation of Trip

1. Was the trip a positive experience for you/your child?
Yes No

2. Would you recommend this trip for future teams/students?
Yes No

3. Were there fundraising opportunities provided for you/your family to meet the financial requirements of
this trip?
Yes No

4, Would you recommend any changes for this trip in the future?
Yes No

Comments:




10.

11.

12.

13.

General Trip Tips

Never give out your hotel name or room number to strangers!
You will pay for services charged to your room (i.e. long distance phone calls, room service, movies, etc.)

The maid will take money left out in your room. He/She will think it is a tip. So unless it is intended as a tip,
keep it on you at all times.

Valuables should either be left at home or be kept in the hotel safe. If lost or stolen, we are not responsible.
Do not venture out on your own!
You MUST ALWAYS travel WITH A CHAPERONE or BUDDY!

You may bring an |-Pod or personal music device, but you cannot bring anything with open speakers.
Remember -- you bring these items at your own risk. We will take no responsibility if they are lost or stolen.

Keep the bus and plane neat and clean at all times. Continually police your own area!

PACK:

¢ One suitcase for under the bus.
One very small soft carry-on bag to keep with you on the bus, along with a pillow and blanket.
Bring appropriate clothing for the trip.
A cell phone or watch. It is critical that you are always ON TIME!
Bring some snacks for the way down on the bus. You may not bring opened drinks, but you may
bring wrapped snacks, like granola bars and such, and unopened containers to drink.

Budget maney for:
¢ Lunch each day of competition
¢ Snack throughout the day
¢ Souvenirs

Be sure to represent yourself, school, parents, community, chaperone, etc. in a positive light.

The school rules, as clearly written in your student agenda and throughout this packet, will be in effect for the
entire trip.

inappropriate items purchased on this trip will be confiscated and returned to you only when your parents
pick you up.



Chaperone Responsibilities

THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF CHAPERONE RESPONSIBILITIES

KEEP IN MIND THE FOLLOWING:
1. Have the students keep all areas neat and clean at all times.
2. Certain foods are okay on the bus, but students need to be considerate of others.
3. Students need to remember to respect others in terms of noise levels.
4. Personal music devices (mp3 players) are acceptable; however, no open speakers are permitted.

BE SURE THAT STUDENTS ASSIGNED TO YOU ARE ON THE BUS EVERY TIME WE DEPART.
1. In addition to taking role call at designated areas and times, you should also remain in contact with
your group at all times.

INFORM ADVISOR OF ANY SEVERE PROBLEMS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.
1. The advisor may suggest ways for you to handle the problem or may opt to handie it him/herself

BE AVAILABLE FOR CHAPERONE MEETINGS AT ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING:
1. Immediately after attendance is taken on each bus

Upon arrival to each location- before students are allowed to unload

Every organized meal

After curfew

Other times as necessary

Oop W

ENFORCE THE SCHOOL RULES

Please read the school rules and become familiar with them. As chaperones we set the tone for the entire trip, not
only with our attitude and disciplinary style, but also with our actions and words. As chaperones, we all assume the

responsibility of being a role model.

One item that we would like to call to your attention is the school rule regarding the use of tobacco and alcohol. As
adults, we have the freedom to make personal choices about the consumption of these products, but as feaders of

young adults we are models of healthy choices. Whether your personal philosophy advocates the use of these
products or not, you should not be seen smoking nor should you consume alcohol at any time!

We are each parent's proxy on this trip. A mishandled "chaperone - student” situation can easily be attributed to an

error in judgment.



DECA Forms Managemen

t

2022 Forens

NAME OF FORM

WHO IS REQUIRED TO
SUBMIT

WHERE/WHEN-Mail/Submit all
documents as listed—Most will
go to your regional rep

1. Advisor/Designee
Security Form
2. Cancellation Policy

3. New York DECA
Emergency Info Form

4. Hotel Responsibility Form

5. Principal Memo

One Per Chapter
One Per Chapter
One Per Chapter

One Per Chapter
One Per Chapter

Send OR EMAIL TO Mitchell Beresa
by January 31, 2022

BRING WITH YOU TO STATE and
CARRY TO REGISTRATION:

6. Code of Conduct
(A-Z Multi-item)—keep
a copy for yourself

7. Health Form—Keep a
copy for yourself

8. COVID POLICY

One for each student
attending

One for each student
attending

SIGNED BY ADMIN

Submit to Regional Leader by
January 31 2022 Bring a copy for
your records to SCC

Submit to Regional Leader by
January 31, 2022. Bring a copy for
your records to SCC

Submit upon registering

MAKE AND BRING WITH YOU TO INSPECT ROOMS AND FOR CURFEW CHECK IN:

9. Room Damage Sheet

10. Room Check In Sheet

One for each hotel room

List for your school by
Hotel room

BRING TO STATE
Hand in at DECA headquarters

BRING TO STATE
At Curfew /Room Check




Chapter

Advisor
NEW YORK
D E CA Advisor and/or School Designee Security Form

As advisor or supervisor designee, | hereby agree to uphold and enforce the New York DECA Code of Conduct
and the accompanying Advisor /and/or/School Supervisor Designee Pathways of Action for Emergency and
Non-Emergency Situations, and all New York DECA rules, policies and procedures at all DECA Conferences. As
an advisor and/or/school supervisor designee | agree to and accept the responsibility of supervising and
overseeing the students assigned to me for the duration of the conference. | further agree that | will have each
student assigned to me initial and/or sign a curfew compliance form indicating that the student was in his/her
room at curfew each night of the conference.

! will provide a completed curfew compliance form to New York DECA security by the end of my shift each
evening. | have read and fully understand the aforementioned New York DECA Code of Conduct and
Advisor/and/or/School Supervisor Designee Pathways of Action for Emergency and Non-Emergency
Situations, and | agree to obey and comply with the guidelines set forth therein, the New York DECA By-Laws
and Constitution, and New York DECA policies and procedures in addition to all applicable laws, rules and
regulations. My failure to enforce the Code of Conduct, the terms of this Agreement and the documents
referred to herein, and/or any New York DECA rule and policy may result in disciplinary action taken against
me.

Agreed and Accepted:

Date

Advisor Signature

Principal Signature




New York DECA Board of Directors
CANCELLATION/LATE FEE POLICY AGREEMENT

Regional Level- all competitive event /registration fees are to be paid, submitted by the due date. Failure on
your part to cover your Regional fees will result in your Chapter as being ineligible to compete at the
District/Regional level.

State Level-all conference/hotel/competitive event registration as electronically submitted when the registration
system closes on January 30, 2022 is considered registered to attend SCC. Chapters MUST pay for the number
of students they register. There are NO exceptions to his policy. If you register 31 individuals, you will be
charged for the 31 individuals.

ICDC Level-There are absolutely no hotel refunds/substitutions for ICDC.

CANCELLATION AND CHANGE. Registration and hotel fees will not be dropped or refunded due to
cancellation after the close of registration. There will be NO CANCELLATIONS allowed after midnight on
January 30, After this date if you have a student drop, you can substitute another student in their place. This
applies only to SCC and Regional Events.

Inclement weather, sporting events, county playoffs are not justification for a refund due to your
cancellation. This applies to any State, Local or International DECA Event. If participants can attend the
conference, it will be held. We have signed contracts that we are held to. It is the individual school districts’
decision/determination as to whether they wish to cancel their students. New York DECA will not
reimburse any district for their cancellation call.

WHY: Once registration closes New York DECA commits to orders for food and beverage services, hotel
accommodations, busing, security, and pre-purchased conference materials. These are fixed costs that New
York DECA cannot absorb. Contracts are signed 4 years out, so it is not possible to move the event.

e Late Fee: Effective immediately -A 10% late fee will be assessed for chapters submitting payment after
the due date,

e Chapters with previous outstanding balances will not be scheduled for SCC nor permitted to roster.
¢ This additional fee does not apply to students who have been ‘bumped up’ or added, nor does it apply to
additional chaperones or advisors being brought to the conference.

As Chapter Advisor(s) I attest, I have so advised my administration, student participants and parents/guardians
of the New York DECA Cancellation /Late Fee Policy.

I/We have read the cancellation policy and understand that there is a NO REFUND Policy in place.

School Administrator Signature Date

Chapter Advisor Signature Date
Chapter Advisor




Q

NEW YORK

DECA EMERGENCY INFORMATION FORM

In case of any emergency involving the advisor(s) and chaperone(s) from this chapter, it may be essential to
be able to contact a school administrator. With this in mind, please complete the form below in order to
provide us contact to an administrator 24 hours per day while the conference is in session. This information
shall be held in the strictest of confidence and shall be used ONLY in case of an emergency situation.

In case of an emergency, the following local administrator(s) should be contacted:

1. Name

Title

School Phone

Home Phone

Hours Available

2. Name

Title

School Phone

Home Phone

Hours Available

3. Name

Title

School Phone

Home Phone

Hours Available




Chapter

Advisor

Q

NEW YORK

D ECA New York DECA Hotel Responsibility Agreement

Please type or print.

CONFERENCE:

CHAPTER:

ADDRESS:

ADVISOR’S NAME:

PRINCIPAL’'S NAME:

The signature of both the principal and the advisor on this form indicates that both parties have discussed
with the School’s DECA chapter, the financial responsibility pertaining to the Chapter’s rented rooms at this
DECA/NEW YORK DECA sponsored conference.

This signed form acknowledges that responsibility, on the part of the school, the DECA chapter, the students,
and the parent(s)/guardian(s) to be financially responsible for any and all damages to the rooms at the
conference hotel that have not been reported on the room damage form, a form which will be completed by
the students and chapter advisor upon arrival at the conference hotel.

Signature of Advisor: Date:

Signature of Principal: Date:




Chapter:

Advisor:
NEW YORK DECA
PRINCIPAL MEMO

For your reference, the following procedures are in place for each and every New York DECA/ DECA
Conference.

e At each New York DECA/DECA Conference it is the responsibility of the Advisor or adult assistants to
conduct a nightly room check in. This check in is to take place at curfew.(11:30 PM)
Each student is required to sign in at curfew.

This “sign in sheet” is to be hand delivered on a nightly basis to the New York DECA Security
Chairperson.

¢ Upon submission of the sign in sheet, the Advisor/Adult Assistant must sign a verification form stating
that each student from their chapter is safe in their rooms.

If an Advisor /Adult Assistant fails to turn in the room check-in sheets and sign in
with the Security Chairperson, as Principal of , |
understand | will be notified.

l, have discussed the contents of this memo with
, the Chapter Advisor from
High School. The DECA Chapter will comply as outlined.
Principal Signature Date

Advisor Signature Date




Student Name
Chapter

ODECA
New York Code of Conduct

The following is an explanation of the New York DECA Code of Conduct. Education, not punishment, is the
primary function of New York DECA. Discipline shall focus on prevention and the estabiishment of a climate in which
individuals are encouraged to be good citizens in school, work, in the community and at New York DECA, DECA and/or
National DECA conferences and events,

It is the belief of the Board of Trustees that each individual should be treated as a person who can reasonably be
expected to be responsible for his or her own behavior, New York DECA and its Board of Trustees and advisors will assist
each individual in this program of personal responsibility with a few sensible rules of conduct, focusing on safety and
respect for the rights and property of others. The Code of Conduct will be consistently applied at New York DECA, DECA
and National DECA conferences and events. Students who do not accept this responsibility and who violate New York
DECA rules will be required to accept the appropriate consequences. New York DECA advisors are to uphold their duties
and responsibilities as well, and may be subject to disciplinary action for any misconduct and/or dereliction of duties.

The Board of Trustees recognizes the need to make its expectations for individual conduct while engaged in a
New York DECA, DECA, and/or National DECA function specific and clear. The rules of conduct listed below are intended
to do that and focus on safety and respect for the rights and property of others. Moreover, delegates shall allow New
York DECA to use conference photographs, videos, digital images, recordings and their names for promotional purposes.

A student may be searched when there is reasonable suspicion that the student is engaging in any proscribed
activity which is in violation of this Code. New York DECA reserves the right to conduct any other search which is
consistent with law, including, but not limited to, random searches, searches of New York DECA property and consent
searches. New York DECA property is subject to search at any time and without consent. There is no reasonable
expectation of privacy in any New York DECA, DECA and/or National DECA storage area or area being used for storage by
New York DECA, DECA and/or National DECA including, but not limited to, desks, computers, offices and tables. An
authorized representative of New York DECA shall have the right to question delegates. In addition, an authorized New
York DECA official may enter the hotel room of a delegate without permission during a sanctioned New York DECA,
DECA, and/or National DECA conference or event requiring an overnight stay for the express purpose of safeguarding
the well-being of a delegate where there is reasonable suspicion that the safety and/or well-being of a delegate is being
threatened and/or is danger. Where warranted, local law enforcement will be contacted. By signing below, you are
hereby acknowledging and consenting to an authorized New York DECA official taking the above action.

Students who are given penalties other than a verbal warning are entitled to have their matter heard before a Code
of Conduct Committee (“Conduct Committee”) at a time and location determined by the Board of Trustees. A Code of
Conduct Committee Hearing may be scheduled to occur immediately after the incident, regardless of the hour, or for a
later date and time. The decision as to scheduling is left to the sole discretion of the Code of Conduct Committee, and
the student delegate and his/her parents and home school advisor or any other individual, by signing below, hereby
expressly consents to such scheduling.



The provisions and procedures set forth at Section 7 of the New York DECA Constitution shal! govern the Conduct
Committee hearing. Any disciplinary action taken will be firm, fair and consistent. All policies regarding student conduct
and discipline shall be uniformly enforced and distributed annually to the students, parents, advisors.

For the purpose of this Code of Conduct:

A) The term "delegate" shall mean any New York DECA, DECA and/or National DECA member, including advisors and
adult chaperones, attending any conference, event and/or function of New York DECA, DECA and/or National DECA.

B) Individual chapters or delegates violating or ignoring any of the following rules will be dealt with in accordance with
the procedures adopted hereunder pursuant to the Constitution and/or Bylaws of New York DECA, and the penalties
thereafter. Such penalties will be consistent and appropriate to the violation and points assigned to each viclation.

C) Students found to have violated the New York DECA Code of Conduct may be subject to the following penalties. New
York DECA’s Board of Trustees, and/or a duly delegated body authorized to act on its behalf, are authorized to impose
that penalty. The range of penalties include: (1) verbal warning and/or reprimand; (2) parent, home school and/or home
school advisor notification and/or disciplinary referral to home school; {3) probation; (4) sent home from a New York
DECA event or function at the student’s expense; (5) removal of the delegate’s title and/or position within New York
DECA,; {6} suspension from New York DECA; (7) Restrictive Movement; and/or {8) expulsion. Any individual violating or
ignoring any of the rules may be "expelled" from New York DECA, sent home at their own expense or placed on
"Restrictive Movement" depending on the decision of the Conduct Committee. "Restrictive Movement" means the
delegate will constantly be accompanied by his/her advisor or designated adult chaperone at ALL times, except after
curfew when the delegate shall be in his/her room. Chapter advisors will be held accountable for delegate conduct,

D) In determining the disciplinary action imposed against a student(s), each situation will be considered on a case-by-
case basis. Factors, including, but not limited to, the following will be considered: (1) the student’s age; (2) the nature of
the infraction and the circumstances which led to the infraction; (3) the effectiveness of other forms of discipline; (4)
information gleaned from individuals present at the infraction; and (5) any extenuating circumstances.

E) All delegates must follow all rules stated by New York DECA, DECA and/or National DECA and further those set forth
in the New York DECA Constitution, its Bylaws and the Code of Conduct.

F) The Conduct Committee, with authority delegated to it by the Board of Trustees, reserves the right to interpretation
and application of the Code of Conduct as necessary. The decision of the Conduct Committee shall be final, except some
matters may be appealed to the Board of Trustees.

G) Delegates shall respect and abide by the authority delegated by the New York DECA Board of Trustees, the Executive
Council, the Conduct Committee, presiding officer, committee chairpersons, and any advisor or authorized representative
of New York DECA.

H) The following penalty system will be used to deal with violators and the penalty points that apply:

The ranges of penalties and the penalty points with correspanding infractions as listed herein are for guidance only. New
York DECA reserves the right to impose any penalty as warranted under the specific circumstances.
POINTS PENALTY

18&2 Reprimand/Warning; Parent, Home School, Advisor Notification;
3 Reprimand/Warning; Parent, Home School, Advisor Notification; Probation
485 Reprimand/Warning; Parent, Home, School, Advisor notification, probation;

sending the student home from a NYDECA event or function at the student’s
expense; suspension; restrictive movement; and/or expulsion.



| APPEAL PROCESS A person or chapt:er expelled or suspended from New York DECA may appeal the decision of the Code
of Conduct Committee to the Board of Trustees by filing a written notice of appeal with the Secretary of the Board of
Trustees. The notice of appeal must be in writing and received within seven (7) days after the individual and/or the
student’s home chapter has received notice of the Code of Conduct Committee’s decision. The student delegate and
his/her parent or guardian and the home school expressly agree to pay the costs invelved for Board members to
attend the appeal. This includes, but is not limited to, airfare and travel expenses to and from the appeal, room and _
board and for the Board of Trustees’ reasonable counsel fees. In the event the student delegate’s appeal is successful;
i.e., results in a lessening of a previously imposed punishment administered by the Code of Conduct Committee, such
fees and costs incurred by Board members hearing the appeal will be borne

POINT VALUE & CODE OF CONDUCT INFRACTION

2 1. Student delegates who have sought and obtained prior special permission from the Board of Trustees so as
not to be required to stay overnight in a hotel/conference center during a New York DECA, DECA and/or National DECA
conference or event must be off the grounds of the hotel/conference center and remain off such grounds at all times
designated by the Conference Committee.

3 2. In traveling to, during and from all New York DECA, DECA and/or National DECA conferences and events,
student delegates, regardless of age, must be accompanied by their home school administration, advisor and/or an adult
chaperone designated by their advisor, and only with the prior written permission of the student delegate’s parent
and/or aduit guardian. Such written permission must be received by the student’s Chapter Advisor concurrently with the
student delegate’s registration materials and payment.

3 3. No student delegate shall leave the conference hotel or a leadership session or meeting without first
obtaining the express permission from the student delegate’s Chapter Advisor.

2 4. Absent the express, advance consent of the Board of Trustees, student delegates are required to attend all
general sessions, and activities assigned, including, but not limited to workshops and committee meetings.

1 5. Proper conference attire is designated as a DECA blazer (or jacket), shirt, tie, and dress pants for boys; and
a DECA blazer {or jacket), dress, skirt and blouse, or pantsuit for girls. Jeans and/or dungarees are not acceptable. Proper
conference attire is required at all conference functions except dances and swim parties, at which suitable but more
casual attire is permitted. THIS DRESS CODE WILL BE IN EFFECT AT ALL TIMES.

2 6. Smoking in public is not permitted while wearing a DECA blazer and/or when a delegate is acting in his or her
official capacity as a representative of New York DECA, DECA and/or National DECA or participating in conference
functions and events.

1 7. Delegates should be prompt for all activities and plan on arriving 5-10 minutes early. Lateness to scheduled
functions and activities may result in a penalty point.

2 8. Student delegates are responsible for keeping their adult advisors informed of their activities and
whereabouts at all times.



1-4 9. Delegates are required to wear name badges at all New York DECA, DECA and/or National DECA functions and
events, except when they are in their own rooms.

1-5 10. Student delegates are prohibited from acting in a rude, discourteous and/or unprofessional manner towards
fellow delegates, advisors, Board Members and third parties at New York DECA, DECA and/or National DECA
conference events and functions.

3 11. Meetings between student delegates shall be restricted to authorized activities and between student
delegates only; i.e., there is to be no unauthorized fraternizing of any kind with non-delegates beyond scheduled
conference events and activities without first obtaining the express consent of the delegate’s Chapter Advisor.

5 12. No student delegate is permitted inside a public dance hall, bar, or club during a New York DECA, DECA
and/or National DECA conference or event without authorization from the delegate’s home advisor. For the purpose of
this rule, entering a publicly recognized restaurant which is proper and suitable for minors but may sell alcohol in
addition to food, such as TGIF’s, Outback, and Applebee’s, is not prohibited. Under no circumstance, however, may a
student delegate consume or order an alcoholic beverage.

5 13. No student delegate shall be in the possession of, imbibe, sell or knowingly be in the same hotel room where
alcohol is present.

35 14. No student delegate shall use, possess or sell any illegal or controlled substances or drug paraphernalia
during a New York DECA, DECA and/or National DECA conference or event,

3-5 15. No student delegate shall be in a room knowing that an illegal and/or controlled substance is present during
a New York DECA, DECA and/or National DECA conference or event,

5 16. No delegate shall violate any New York DECA, home school district policies, rules, ordinances and/or
regulations, local, state or federal laws at any New York DECA conference or event.

1-4  17. All conference delegates will be in their assigned rooms at or before curfew, which will be designated at
each conference, and shall remain in their room the entire night until at least 6:00 am. Student delegates will be quiet at
curfew, and shall refrain from making any loud, offensive and/or derisive comments and statements to another student
delegate and/or third party at any time. All room doors and connecting room doors must be closed and locked at curfew
and remain such until no earlier than 6:00 am. CURFEW WiLL BE ENFORCED.

1-3  18. All delegates have the responsibility of informing their Chapter Advisor, the Registration Chairperson and
Security Chairperson if they are assigned to a room that adjoins a room with members of the opposite sex.

5 19. No unsupervised student delegate may be in a room with a member(s) of the opposite with the door closed
at any time for any reason. This includes hallway doors and adjoining connecting room doors in hotels. In addition, if a
student delegate is in a room with a member(s) of the opposite sex, an adult must also be present and the door(s) must
be fully ajar.

2-5  20. Delegates are expected to act and behave in a responsible and appropriate manner. Acts such as throwing
objects from windows; loud, profane, lewd, vulgar and/or abusive language; obstructing vehicular or pedestrian traffic;
hazing; gambling; stealing; vandalism; harassment; using electronic and/or digital equipment, communications and/or



other device in an inappropriate manner and/or to carry out any of the objectionable conduct set forth in this Code of
Conduct; sexually suggestive or provocative dancing; indecent exposure of private body parts in a lewd or offensive
manner; improper touching of oneself or another; committing an act of violence such as hitting, biting, punching and
scratching another delegate, advisor, chaperone, or third party; possessing a weapon or threatening to use and/or using
a bomb, explosive or device, weapon or other instrument or any object in a dangerous manner; threatening any act of
violence; willfully pulling a fire alarm without cause; reporting a false bomb threat or other false emergency and/or failing
to comply with reasonable requests or direction from an advisor, chaperone and/or hotel personnel and conference
attendees will not be tolerated.

1-4 21. Delegates who make unreasonable noise in (talking, music, or other sounds that can be heard from outside the
room) and/or outside their assigned rooms at any time while attending a New York DECA, DECA and/or National DECA
conference or event will be given one (1) warning. If the noise continues, the advisor(s) of the delegates in the room will
be called, and appropriate penalties assigned.

4 22, There will be no defacing of public property. Any damages of any property, including, but not limited to,
property or furnishings in the hotel rooms or buildings must be paid by the individual or chapter responsible. Any chapter
whose members are found responsible for such damages at a conference will be required to place a refundable $250
Damage Deposit with the Conference Registration Chairman at each subsequent conference, for a period of one (1) year.

1 23. Delegates shall be responsible for payment of non-New York DECA related charges incurred such as
telephone calls, damages to room or hotel, and meals and related expenses not otherwise explicitly included as part of
the event.

1-4 24. Delegates are prohibited from engaging in verbal or physical abuse, and/or name calling.
1-4 25, Delegates shall respect the rights and safety of other hotel guests at all times.

1.5 26. Any other action that is insubordinate, disruptive, dangerous, violent and/or threatening to the safety, morals,
health and/or welfare of the delegate or others is prohibited.

2-5  27. Astudent shall not engage in any illegal, lewd, indecent, sexual or obscene act or expression.

2-5 28. Astudent shall not engage in written, verbal, physical or electronic activities that may lead to illegal acts,
harassment, hazing or bullying. This also includes text messages, DECA and other apps, and all social media such as,
but not limited to Twitter, Facebook, Instagram, etc.

5 28.The use of any harassment against anyone on the basis of race, color, creed, national origin, ancestry, age,
gender, sexual orientation, or disability is prohibited. Automatic suspension from DECA, member to be sent home at
their expense.

2-5 30. Student delegate will refrain from using inappropriate or profane language at all times while at any DECA
event. This includes traveling to and from the event, at the event, in your room or hallway.

5 31. Student delegates shall not use any electronic device or electronic method of communication to engage in any
illegal, lewd, indecent, sexual or obscene act or expression. Automatic suspension student sent home at their expense.



I have read and fully understand the entire Code of Conduct, including, but not limited to the introduction and 31
items of misconduct and agree and consent to the terms contained herein. I hereby further agree to fully comply with
these guidelines and | am aware of the consequences that may result from a violation of any of the above guidelines.

Your signature below indicates that you have read and fully understand the contents of this document.

STUDENT SIGNATURE

PRINT NAME

DATE:

PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

PRINT NAME

DATE:

SCHOOL OFFICIAL SIGNATURE

PRINT NAME

DATE:

ADVISOR SIGNATURE

PRINT NAME

DATE:




Student Name:

School:
Q
DECA. Health Information Form
Student’s Name Date of Birth
Parent’s/Guardian’s Name
Home Phone ( ) Work Phone ( )

Cell Phone ( )

In the event that a parent cannot be reached, please list a name and phone number of another person that can be contacted in
an emergency situation:

Emergency Contact Phone ( )

in the event of a medical emergency, the procedure will be to call the parent or guardian, time permitting, before taking the
student to a physician or hospital. However, when neither parent can be reached, this form may permit the hospital to
perform treatment.

1. we/l wWe/l hereby give permission for the New York DECA advisor(s) or
designee to transport my/our child to or from a physician or hospital for emergency treatment.

2. hereby give permission for the DECA advisor(s) or designee to sign any consents which may be
necessary to allow hospital personnel and/or a licensed physician to examine my/our child and perform any
emergency procedures, treatment or surgery which may be necessary and to consent to the administration of any
drugs or medication necessary to such emergency care.

3.  My/our child is allergic to the following drugs and/or medications: (If none, so state)
4, My/our child is in good physical health and has no ailments or maladies except: (If none, so
state)

5. List any and all medications which must be taken:
We/l hereby agree to hold New York DECA free and harmless from and indemnify New York DECA for any expenses incurred in
the rendering of such care and treatment and from any liability, which may arise as the result of such care, and treatment.

Health Insurance Policy Name:; Policy #:

Parent/Guardian Signature(s) Date:




Chapter: Advisor:
New York DECA Room Check-In
(In Rooms: 11:30; to security : 11:45) Day/Date
Hotel:
Room Number Last Name First Name Signature Time

(Advisor)




Chapter Advisor

ROOM DAMAGE CHECKLIST
IT IS HIGHLY RECOMMENDED YOU PHOTOGRAPH THE ROOM UPON ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE.
(For check-in and check-out)
Room Number Hotel:

Person Checking: Advisor’s Signature

It is our suggestion that you check each room carefully before students enter for the first time and after
students leave the room for the last time. We further suggest pictures be taken of any damage upon entering
and inspecting the rooms. Please remind students that rooms that have clothing on the floor cannot be
cleaned. All towels should be put in the bathroom or clean towels will not be provided.

This report and pictures should be kept on file for the remainder of the academic year for your protection
against damage claimed by the hotel.

Broken box spring/bent frame Damage None
Broken headboard ripped fabric on bed broken Damage None
Damage to lamps/lampshades Damage None
Wall damage (i.e. holes) spills/graffiti on walls Damage None
Spills on carpet Damage None
Spills on bedspreads Damage None
Ground-in food on rugs and floors Damage None
Garbage not in plastic bag Damage None
Damage to furniture Damage None
Damage to towel racks in bathroom Damage None
Damage to commode damage to tub Damage None
Air conditioner/heater cover & knobs Damage None
Damage to draperies Damage None

Other




NEW YORK DECA’S 62ND ANNUAL
STATE CAREER CONFERENCE

MARCH 9 - 11, 2022

Joseph A. Floreano
Rochester Riverside Convention Center, Rochester, NY



FOR YOUR INFORMATION

The following people can be contacted by the Convention Center Personnel,
Alan Balsdon, Mitchell S. Beresa, Kristen Casto, Cheryl Chamberiain, Lindsay Del.ucca, Dan Greaven, Gerald Hathaway,
Michele Nelson, Mary L. Peres

COMPETITIVE EVENTS

o No Electronic Communication Devices in Any Contest Area - No student/team may use an electronic device in the

contest/cluster area unless preapproved for competifive event. Any student/team with an electronic device in the cluster/contest that
has not been preapproved will be immediately disqualified from their competitive event.

e No student may bring a backpack or handbag into the contest area.

e No photos may be taken in the contest area by anyone - Advisor and/or students!

e Only those adults with the comect color coded ID ribbon will be permitted on the contest floor.

NO EXCEPTIONS!

PHOTO IDENTIFICATION
Every competitive event participant will be required to show photo identification in order to compete. The following are VALID examples of
photo D

e Passport
Driver's License/Leamer's Permit
School ID
Sheyiff ID
School Attendance Photo Identification

e School Yearbook (The actual Yearbook must be with you.)
USE OF INTERNET IN ROLE-PLAYS
If an active intemet connection is made or an attempt is made during the presentation the student/team will be disqualified immediately.
NAME BADGES
All student competitors must wear name badges and wrist bands at all times. Lost name badges will be replaced at the BOX OFFICE.
Badges will be replaced once aday. Photo ID required.
AWARDS SESSIONS
The dress code is in effect for all General/Awards sessions. You must be appropriately attired to proceed on stage.
In the interest of time students are NOT to congregate in front of the stage for any reason. Photos may be taken after the awards session.
Conference rules are in effect from the time of arrival until the time of departure,
Curfew times are 11:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m.

NEW YORK DECA IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR LOST OR STOLEN ITEMS.

ICDC INFORMATION

For information concerning ICDC contact:

Mitchell S. Beresa at NYDECAregistration@aol.com {All emails will be addressed promptly).

Any Chapter with an outstanding SCC/DECA Inc. bill will not participate in future conferences.

The International Career Conference will be held in Atlanta, GA, April 23 - April 27, 2022

Contact Mitchell S. Beresa for additional information. Deadline date for the check and rooming lists is March 16, 2022.

DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT

New York DECA is committed to creating and maintaining a healthy and respectful environment for all of our emerging leaders and
entrepreneurs. Our philosophy is to ensure all members, regardless of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, disability, sexual
orientation, or socio-economic status are treated equally and respectfully. Any behavior in the form of discrimination, harassment, or bullying
will not be tolerated. It is the responsibility of all members to uphold and contribute to this climate.
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OFFICIAL NEW YORK DECA DRESS CODE

Professional appearance is an important aspect of the overall preparation of DECA members for the business world. To that end, New
York DECA supports a dress code that exemplifies the highest standards of professionalism while being non-discriminatory betwsen
males and females.

New York DECA's Board of Trustees has developed the following official dress standards for all Conferences. Students, advisors

and chaperones must follow the dress code.

From the opening session until the end of the closing session, students, advisors and chaperones shall adhere to the following Dress
Code requirements. It is the Chapter Advisor’s responsibility to see that their students and chaperones comply with the rules established
for proper dress code. Advisors should monitor their students’ dress at all functions. Professional business dress should be wom to all
events where a judge or observer may be in attendance.

When Appearing Before Judges/and Appearing on Stage
Professional appearance is an important aspect of the overall preparation of DECA members for the business world. To that end,

DECA supports a dress code for its career-based functions that exemplifies the highest standards of professionalism while being non-
discriminatory between genders. DECA's board of directors has developed the following official dress standards. Students, advisors
and chaperones must follow the dress code. Competitors must wear an official DECA blazer during interaction with the judges. While
official DECA blazers are not required during briefing and testing, professional business dress is required. Professional dress should
also be worn to all conference sessions including workshops and special meal functions such as luncheons. For a more polished,
professional appearance, it is recommended that attendees wear appropriate hosiery/socks. All skirts and dresses must be at or
below the knee.

WHEN APPEARING BEFORE JUDGES AND ON-STAGE*
Official DECA blazer, sports coat, shirt, tie, dress slacks*
Dress slacks or dress skirt or business dress*

Collard dress, shirt or dress blouse

Dress shoes

UNACCEPTABLE DURING DECA ACTIVITIES

*Skin-tight or revealing clothing*

Midriff-baring clothing*

Swimwear

*Athletic clothing*

Leggings or graphic designed hosieryftights*

Clothing with printing that is suggestive, obscene or promotes illegal substances*

Unacceptable types of dress shoes include boat shoes, canvas or fabric shoes, flip flops or casual sandals, athletic
shoes, industrial shoes, industrial work shoes and hiking boots

IMPORTANT CODE OF CONDUCT REMINDERS

v Any action that is insubordinate, disruptive, dangerous, violent and/or threatening to the safety, morals, health andfor welfare of the delegate
or others is prohibited.

+ Astudent shall not engage in any illegal, lewd, indecent, sexual or obscene act or expression.

v A student shall not engage in written, verbal, physical or electronic activities that may lead to illegal acts, harassment, hazing or
bullying. This also includes text messages, postings on DECA and other apps, and all socfal media such as, but not limited to
Twitter, Facebook, Instagram, etc.

+ The use of any harassment against anyone on the basis of race, color, creed, national origin, ancestry, age, gender, sexual orientation,
or disability is prohibited.

v/ Student delegate will refrain from using inappropriate or profane language at all times while at any DECA event. This includes traveling to
and from the event, at the event, in your room or hallway.

v Student delegates shall not use any electronic device or electronic method of communication to engage in any illegal, lewd, indecent,
sexual or obscene act or expression.




CONFERENCE AGENDA

All events will be held In the Conventlon Center (CC)

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 9, 2022
8:00 am. - 10:30 a.m. Breakfast
Empire Hall (CC}
8:30am.-11:30a.m. CONFERENCE REGISTRATION
Riverside Court (CC)
and
12:30 p.m. - 230 p.m. ADVISCRS MUST SIGN FOR ALL MATERIALS

Contest Registration, Appoiniment Card, Pickup Voting Delegate
Tickets and Ribbons. Regional Trustees Hand in Required Forms,

After 2:30 - 3:30 p.m. Registration at the Box Officg
Qutside Box Office (CC)
No Scheduled Lunch
12:00 p.m, Exhibitor Booths Set-up
Galleria (CC)
200p.m. - 245 p.m. "How-To-Win A Competitive Event” Workshop
Highland
330pm. - 345p.m. Voling Delegate Briefing - Mandatory (No Candidates Allowed)
Highland
345p.m. -4:15p.m. State Officer Candidate Briefing - Mandatory
Hightand
3:45p.m. -4:15pm. Advisor's Meeting (Attendance Is Mandatory)
Highland A
Hotel Staff will be present/Competitive Events Update
4:00 p.m. - 4:30 p.m, Campaign Booths Open
Galleria (CC)
4:30 p.m. - 6:30 p.m. GENERAL SESSION 1 - Dinner and Opening Ceremonies

Empire Hall (CC)
Doors open at 4:15 p.m. and close at 4:30 p.m.
Conference Business Attire Required - Assigned Seating
Proper conduct and behavior shall be maintained at all times.
Please refrain from elecironic device usage at this time.
Hotel sweeps will be conducted. dents, adviso
No one will be permitted to leave the sesslon prior to adjournment.

5:15 p.m. - 6:15 p.m. Judges Dinner and Briefing
Riverside Court (CC)
6:00 p.m. Series Directors/Event Supervisors/Visual Supervisors/Proctors Report to Assigned Area
6:30 p.m. Judges Report to Contest Area
Convention Center/Rochester Riverside
7:00 p.m. Competitive Events Begin- As per appointment lime
Lilac Ballroom/Convention Center
7.00 p.m, Officer Candidate Presentations/Interviews
Adm. Conference Room (CC)
8:30 p.m. Trivia Showdown
Highlands (CC}

Are you ready to put your frivia skills against the worid to see if you have what it takes o be crowned Champion? Are you fast enough and smart enough to
bea out everyone In the room. Are you excited about the chance to win fabulous prizes and take the glory of viclory? Then don't miss our Trivia Showdownl We'll be hosting 20-minute rounds
of trivia compatition for everyone who wants to join, 5o come show off your knowledge and eam the right i be named Trivia Showdown Champlon. Prizes wlli be awarded,

Attendance is mandatory if not competing.



10:00 p.m.

9:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m.

10:45 p.m.

11:00 p.m. - 6:00 a.m.

11:15p.m. - 11:45am.

All Campaign Booths Close
Galleria (CC)

lce Cream Social
North Hall (CC)

Last Shuttle Bus

CURFEW
No food orders after 10:00 p.m.
Food Delivery to Hotel Lobby stops promptly at 10:30
Assigned Sleeping Rooms

All Advisors Must Sign In
Hyatt, Hilton, Holiday Inn Lobbies

THURSDAY, MARCH 10, 2022

6:45 am. - 8:00 a.m.

6:30 a.m, - 7:45a.m.

7.00 a.m.

7:30a.m, -2:00 p.m.

7:45 a.m. - 6:00 p.m.

8:00 a.m.

9:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m.
8:00 a.m. - 3:30 p.m.
9:00 a.m. - 3:30 p.m.
12:00 p.m. - 1:00 p.m.
12:00 p.m. - 100 p.m.
12:45 p.m.

2:00 p.m,

3:00 p.m.

Breakfast {Open Seating)
Empire Hall North (CC)

Judges Breakfast
Riverside Court (CC})

All Proctors and Visual Supervisors Report to Contest Area
Cenvention Center

State Officer Candidate Interview/Nominations Committee
Adm. Conference Room (CC)

Judges Report to Assigned Conlest Area
Convention Center

Competitive Events begin - As per appointment time
Lilac Ballroom/Convention Center

Judges Headguarters
Riverside Court {CC)

Exhibitor Booths / Campaign Booths Open
Galleria (CC)
{All Officer Candidates must break booths down at 3:30 p.m,)

Workshops
Highlands/Convention Center

Attendance is mandatory if not competing.
Altendance cards must be dropped off at Box Office by advisor

LUNCH (Open Seating)
Empire Hall (CC)

LUNCH

Riverside Court (CC}

Judges

Following Lunch, all Judges Report Contest Area

All Assigned Proctors Report to Assigned Area
Convention Center

State Officers Slate Posted
Box Office Window (CC)

Breakdown Campaign and Exhibitor Booths
Galleria (CC)
(All Officer Candidates must break boaths down at 3:30 p.m.)



4:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m.

5:00 p.m. - 6:30 p.m,

6:00 p.m.

7:00 p.m. - 10:30 p.m.

11:00 p.m. - 6:00 a.m.

11:15 p.m. - 11:45 p.m,

GENERAL SESSION 2 - “Meet the Candidates”

Empire Hall (CC}

Conference Business Attire Required

All students & advisors not in competition/proctoring must attend!

Open seating - Attendance Is Mandatory
Voting Opens, Electronic Voting

Judges Dinner
Riverside Court (CC)

GENERAL SESSION 3 Dinner/Entertainment

Empire Hall {CC)

Business Attire Required - Assigned Seating

All students & advisors must attend this session and are required to stay for the
session until adjournment.

CURFEW

Assigned Sleeping Rooms

No food orders after 10:00 p.m.

Food Delivery to Hotel Lobby stops promptly at 10:30
Assigned Sleeping Rooms

All Advisors Must Sign In
Hyait Hilton, Holiday inn Lobbies

FRIDAY, MARCH 11, 2022

6:45 am. - 745 a.m.

8:00 a.m.

11:00 am.

Following the Grand Awards Ceremony

1:00 p.m.

Breakfast (Assigned Seating)
Empira Hall (CC)

GENERAL SESSION 4 “GRAND AWARDS CEREMONY™
Empire Hall {CC)

Conference Business Attlre Required

All students and advisors must attend this session.

Feedback — Chapter Packet Pick-up — Manual Pick-Up
Coat Room (CC)

Advisors please pick up by NOON or materials will be discarded
Boxed Lunch - All attendees can pick-up lunch after the Grand Awards
Empire Hall {CC) Awards Ceremony

Hotel Check-Out
Hyatt, Hilton, Holiday Inn Lobbies,

https://sevenmeadowsfarm.net/deca.htm

DECA’S 76h ANNUAL

INTERNATIONAL CAREER DEVELOPMENT CONFERENCE
ATLANTA, GA APRIL 23 - APRIL 27, 2022

ICDC registration is Due Wednesday, March 16th — Notify Mitchell S, Beresa at nydecaregistration@aol.com
with any contest cancellations, Contact Mr. Mitchell Beresa for more information at 212-876-6707.




New York DECA
Would like to take this opportunity to say
THANK YOU TO OUR VOLUNTEER JUDGES

Stuart Adler Ada Anderson Paul Bembenista
Dorian Bembenista Barbara Bianchi George Bovenzi
Sara Buckbee Patrick Burke Brady Cass

Patrick Castiglia Karen Costantini

Kelsey DeBlois Michael Downs Emmylou Duell
Christopher Ferrari Michael Filipski Deborah Garth
Andy Gates Thomas Gattie Faith Gworek
Maryann Hammer Pauline Hoffmann Timothy Jachlewski
Elizabeth Kaforey Joe Kirchmyer Sharon Kompalla-Porter
Kimberly Kroll Ann Marie Link John Loury

Don Marts Kim McCarthy Alexander Melton
Robert Merkle Kristen Newman Jeremy Palotti
Christina Pearl Jameel Perkins CaTyra Polland
Mike Randall Sean Scharlau Jeremy Skvarch
Ebony Nicole Smith Michelle Snow Timothy Stalker
Leonard Thornton Nancy Turo James Wagner

Tim Wangler Mike Yanus Walter Zeznick



2021-2022 New York DECA Membership

Chipter Region | Advisar Chapter Region | Advisor Chapter Raglon Advisor
Academy For Schelarship & 2 Guorgia Grossett-Dale | Hauppauge HS 15 Frank Hufnagel Portledge HS 1N Cassandra Amaya
Entrepreneurship
Academy of Finance and 2 James Caracciolo Henninger HS 9 Mindy McCarthy Riverhead Central Schools 1s Matthew Griffith
Enterprise HS
Ambherst HS 12 Christina Evans Herricks HS 1N Claude Commisso Roshymn HS 1N Saltykaye Kaufman
Aquinas Institute of Rochester 10 Steven Skidmore Hewitt School Chapter 2 Aaron Shapiro Rush-Henrietta HS 10 Colleen Murphy
Ardsley HS 3 Douglas Cipolla Horace Greeley HS 3 Krissh Bhargava Sachem East HS 15 William Ward
Athena HS Deca 10 Carol Jean Miceli Horace Mann Deca 2 Ndeye Khady Diop-Bove | Sachem Nornth 1S Thomas Sullivan
Babylon Junior-Senior H.5. 15 Claire Reilly Homell HS 11/13 | Pamela Mendel Sacred Heart Academy 12 Michael Jans
Ballston Spa HS - Deca 4 Lynne Blake Hunter College HS 2 Giovanna Termini Salamance HS 113 Kim Dry
Baruch College Campus HS 2 Julia Uziel Irondequoit HS 10 Louis DiCesare Scarsdale Deca 15 Christopher Menick
8lind Brook HS 3 Christine Sabatella Irvington HS 3 Rebecca Nani Shelter Island School 15 Martha Tuthill
Brentwood HS 1S Avaril McNamara Jamasville-dewitt 3 Anthony Anello Shenendehowa HS 4 Metinda Mellon
Brighton HS 10 Cory Wright Kings Park HS 15 Susan Portnoy Shoreham-Wading River 15 Melissa Cosgrove
Byram Hills Economics And 3 Eric Savine Lancaster Central HS 12 Cindy Gould Skaneateles HS 9 Daniel Mulroy
Investments Club
Calhoun HS N Peter Palarzo Lawrence HS iN Mark Albin Smithtown HS East 15 Matthew Hennings
Canandalgua Academy 10 Kaitlyn Estes Le Roy Jr/sr HS 10 Sarah ford Smithtown HS West 15 Denise Massimo
Carle Place HS iN Toula Tsibidis-Foufas Lewiston-Porter HS 12 Nicole Alonzo Solvay HS g Rich Gratien
Center Moriches HS 15 Jeffrey Mischler Lindenhurst HS 15 Reglna Mumane South Side HS iN Peter English
Centereach HS 15 Michele Bradley Liverpool HS 9 Daniel Young Southwestemn HS 11/13 James Casini
Central Square Middle School 9 Pamela Thomas Lockport HS 12 Jill DiTullio Spencerport HS 10 Thomas Kanaley
Clarkstown North HS 3 Joe Stefania Long Beach Deca 1N Blake Malizia Staten Island Academy 2 Paul Blanchard
Clarkstown South HS 3 Dan Greaven Massapequa HS N Edward Aromando Suffern HS 3 Marianna Feger
Comsewogue Deca 15 Anthony Ketterer Mattituck HS 15 Lu Anne Nappe Syosset HS N Danlelle Garrison
Connatquot HS 18 Ryan Olin Nanuet Senior HS 3 Lisa Svara Tappan Zee HS 3 Darrell Fiynn
Cyberarts Studio Academy 9 David Edwards Newfield HS 15 Clrdy Curran The Bronx HS Of Sclence 2 Annabelle Kim
Deer Park HS 15 Gregory Menig Niagara-Wheatfield 12 Greg Grosskopf The Wheatley School N Kristen Malik
Senior HS
Depew HS 12 Jessica Leary Morth Shore Hebrew N Doug Garfinkel Uncommen Charter HS 2 Jordan Long
Academy Deca
Division Avenue HS N Mark Engels North Tonawanda HS 12 Stosh Kajfasz Uniondale HS N Susan Santella
East Meadow HS 1N Lori Polansky Northport HS 15 Lisa Pfisterer Victar HS 10 Sue Utz
East Rockaway HS 1N Giana Horvath Notre Dame HS 10 Scott Wessel W.T. Clarke HS 1N Joseph Pavia
East Syracuse-Minoa HS 9 Robert Anzalone NYC Lab School 2 John Ngai Walt Whitman HS 15 Deanna Morga
Edgemont HS 3 Michele Merdini Oceanside HS N Erica Dzwlewicz Wantagh Deca N Nancy O'Connor
Farmingdale HS N Donna Wright Qlean City Scheols 11/13 | Christine Stavish Ward Mebville HS 15 llene Littman
Freeport HS N Nela Hawthorme Olympia $chool 10 Casey Clark Wellsville Central HS 1113 Jill Robinson
Friends Academy 1N Amy Delaney Orchard Park HS 12 Kristen Casto Wess 2 ‘Wendy Cole
G. W. Hewlett HS N Molly Henck Ossining Deca 3 Debra Jacoby West Babylon HS 15 Colteen Kilgus
Gates-Chili HS 10 Daniel Lanning Cur Lady Of Mercy 10 Beth Mannix West Islip HS 15 Diana Saadat
Glen Cove HS N Jonathan Mckinnon Paul V. Moore HS 9 Michele Nelson West Seneca East HS 12 Carl Cordes
Grand [sland HS 12 Cheryl Chamberlain Pear River HS 3 Brian Casey Westhill HS 9 Erin Ryan
Great Neck North HS N Richard Marchese Pembroke HS 12 Je-Lan Baird Whitesville Central School 11/13 Jim Wolfer
Great Neck South HS 1N Rick Vine Penfield HS 10 Jamie Mema Williamsville North HS 12 Alan Balsdon
Greenport Schoal 15 Brandi Hopkins Phoenix HS 9 Debbie DuFour Williamswille South HS 12 Dawn Robertson
Hatlf Hollow Hills East H.S. 18 Joseph Cappiello Pittsford-Mendon HS 10 Latitia Romas Winston Preparatory School 2 Daniel Roeder
Half Hollow Hills West HS 15 Tom Viering Pittsford-Sutherland 10 Christin Keller
HS
Harborfields HS 15 Alison Matthews Plainview-Old N Lindsay DeLucca
Bethpage JFK HS
Hartison HS 3 Joe Santo Port Jerds HS 3 Randi Liberati
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CANANDAIGUA

Request for Overnight Field Trip

To authorize overnight field trip approval, each section of this cover sheet must be filled out in detail
along with accompanying documents (itinerary, permission slip, forms, etc.). Failure to complete this
cover sheet and provide thorough documentation will result in the packet being returned without
making it onto a board agenda thus delaying and jeopardizing potential approval. At no point should
there be any parent or student meeting(s) nor money collected prior to this form reaching board

approval, unless there is preapproval by the Superintendent. Should you have questions regarding proper

completion of the forms, please see your immediate supervisor for assistance.

Name of Group/Club (building/grade level):

Boys Varsity Lacrosse

Destination:
Sudbury, Massachusetts

Departure Date and Approximate Time:
3/24/23 - 8 am - Friday

Return Date and Approximate Time:
3/25/23 - 10pm — Saturday

Number of Students Expected to Attend:
25 student-athletes

Number of Chaperones (also detail how students will be supervised 24 hours / day):

5 chaperones

The team will always be with us. Tape placed onto room door jams at night.

Cost per Student (costs should include an itemized and realistic summary of travel, hotel, meals, and

admission, etc. - include fundraising opportunities and arrangements made for those who cannot afford

the trip as well):
Mode of Transportation (include bus service / airline}):

Cost per student

FLWT & FitzGerald Brothers

PO Box 221 Geneva, NY 14456
us
Tel: (315) 828-6289 Fax: (315) 362-9015

Email: salest@fingerlakeswinerytours.com
Coach Bus * Paid by Booster Club

Accommodations (Hotel information such as address,
phone number and webpage link):

Fairfield Inn Boston Sudburry

738 Boston Post Road

Sudbury, Massachusetts 01776 USA

+1 978-443-2223

https://www.marriott.com

Refund policy/ Insurance or other recoup options:

Boosters provide full refund

Package Amount

7000 Bus *

or Breakdown Amount
Travel
Lodging

53

Meals

Breakfasts

16

Lunches

24

Dinners

32

Other (explanation)

Cost of Trip Per Student

405 include bus

Less Club Contribution

285

Less Expected Fundraising

Final Cost to Student

$120




(%)

s siata Request for Overnight Fleld Trip

In the space provided below, please detaif your trip and how It connects to your content area, program or octivity. Include the
educational outcomes students will gain from the experience;

An overnight trip Is an excellent way for my teem to bond with eachother. The time spent off the fleld is so valuable. From a
lacrosse standpoint it has been sop beneficial to see how other great programs play the game in surrounding states ond
regionals hotbeds.

Before submitting approval, you must submit supporting documentation. Attached are templates which
needs to be updated with detailed information for your proposed trip. These documents should be
submitted in the following order (check list):

o Adetailed itinerary

o Introductory letter
o Field trip permission form
o Overnight trip parent meeting agenda
o Emergency medical information for overnight trips/camps
O Behavior expectations/monitoring guidelines
o Trip parent/student survey
© Chaperone responsibilities and trip tips
Deven York
Name {print) of Trip Coordinator Signature of Trip Coordinator Date 1/10/23

Approvals: (Office Use Only)

b
Principal/AD/Supervisor: (lnitial)%i\/ (Final)
Director Of Transportation: (Initial@ (Final)

ASk {Initial) (Final)

Superintendent: (Ini LM {Final)

Board of Education: (Initial) {Final)



Introductory Letter

Dear Parent:

Your child is being provided a wonderful opportunity to extend his/her learning beyond
the classroom and assume adult responsibilities at the same time. The Canandaigua
Boys Varsity Lacrosse team will be traveling to Massachusetts on March 25 and 26 to
scrimmage.

Enclosed you will find the following important forms that must be completed and
RETURNED by 3/19/22:
*  Student rules for behavior
* Student Profile and Medical form: a medical release form that is required in the
event that your son/daughter requires immediate medical care.
" Trip cancellation policy/ insurance
" 3 permission slip

Because this is a school-sponsored activity, the rules that govern our students at the
Academy will be in full effect. Please refer to our Parent/Student handbook and the
Student Agenda for a complete listing of expectations, consequences, and penalties for
inappropriate conduct or behavior,

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 585-766-7499

The final payment for this trip was due on 3/19/22. Any outstanding balances must be
paid immediately. All payments are non-refundable. Money cannot be returned in the
case of last minute student discipline or an unforeseen and previously unscheduled
athletic event.

Thank You,

Deven York

Attachment 1 - Tentative Itinerary




Accommodations:

Fairfield inn boston Sudburry
738 Boston Post Road

Sudbury, Massachusetts 01776 USA
+1 978-443-2223

https://www.marriott.com

Restaurants:
none

Travel/Motor Coach:

FLWT & FitzGerald Brothers

PO Box 221 Geneva, NY 14456

us

Tel: (315) 828-6289 Fax: (315) 362-9015

Email: sales@fingerlakeswinerytours.com

Chaperone Contact Information:
Deven York
585-766-7499



Attachment 2 - FIELD TRIP PERMISSION FORM

Field trips are an important part of a child’s school experience. Your child has the opportunity to participate in a field trip. The purpose of this form
is to obtain your permission for your child to participate in this trip and to obtain information regarding your plans for that day in case there is an
emergency of any Kind. Please call the teacher indicated if you have any questions. In the event that the field trip is cancelled due to extenuating
circumstances, we will make every effort to reimburse students when possible. For any extended (overnight) Co-curricular or Extra-curricular field
trips students must have no iltegal absences the two (2) days prior to the field trip and also must be within the school's attendance policy.

Trip Date 3/25/22-3/26/22

Class/Group Boys Varsity Lacrosse Transportation
Bus _ X__

Teacher/Supervisor Deven York Walk
Other

Trip Destination Sudburry Massachusetts

Other Planned Stops None

Planned Departure Time _8:00am Planned Return Time 10:00pm

Departing From Academy. Returning To Academy

Additional



To be completed by parent:

has my permission to attend the school sponsored trip to

Name of Student
Sudburry MA on__ 3/25-26, 2022
tocation Datef(s)

I am fully aware that all District and school policies are in effect during this trip and for safety purposes, a pre-trip
search of all luggage and carry-on items may be conducted by the school administration for any extended
(overnight) field trips.

If my child violates the District’s Code of Conduct or District policy during the trip, | understand that the school
administration may decide that my child cannot continue to participate in the trip. If that happens, | agree that it
will be my responsibility to provide transportation home for my child. During the trip | may be contacted at:

Name

Address

Telephone Alternate number

In the event that | cannot be reached for return transportation, | have arranged for the following person to pick up
my child:
Name

Address

Telephone Alternate number

By signing this, | agree to the pre-trip search described above and that if according to the school administration
my child may not continue to participate in the trip due to my child’s conduct, | will provide transportation home
for my child at my expense.

Signature of Parent/Guardian Date
| agree to abide by all school rules,
trip safety {including COVID) and local
authority policies. Signature of Student Date




Attachment 3

Overnight Trip Parent Meeting Agenda

Meeting Date__3/12/22

Date of trip: 3/25-26/2022

Hotel: Fairfield inn boston Sudburry

738 Boston Post Road

Sudbury, Massachusetts 01776 USA
+1 978-443-2223
https://www.marriott.com

Costs: At this point all deposits should be collected and only spending money will
be necessary

100$

Room Assignments -TBD after team is

finalized

Rules/Behavior Code of Conduct. No leaving rooms after 9pm. Bag
searched, only bring approved

items

Students with Medication _: Complete form from DR. | will pick up from
nurse

Trip cancellation policy/ insurance Boosters will reimburse

Other:




Letter from School Nurses Regarding Medication

To: Parents/Guardians of students attending trip to Sudburry, MA
From:

Re: Medication for Trip

The guidelines for students taking prescription and non-prescription drugs on the
trip are as follows:

¢ All medications require a Health Care Provider’s order for each medication.
Parents/Guardians must bring the medication in to the School Nurse by DATE.

e Parents/Guardians need to sign the health information sheet.

e Medication must be in the prescription/original bottle, clearly labeled with the
dose and the time of administration.

¢ The students may self-carry and administer inhalers, epi-pens, and diabetic
supplies as long as they have a record of this on file in the nurses’ office for this
school year.

e Prescribed medications will be given by a medical practitioner/chaperone traveling
with the group.

¢ The School Nurse will provide the medical practitioner/chaperone with all
appropriate information.

¢ Students will not be allowed to carry non-prescription medication (over-the-
counter). The nurse/chaperone will administer these to students as necessary.

¢ Mouthwash is not permitted on the trip.

Please call us at # of nurse in charge or district lead nurse if you have any questions.




Revised Oct 2017



CANANDAIGUA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CONFIDENTIAL - will be seen by trip or school staff

EMERGENCY MEDICAL INFORMATION FOR OVERNIGHT FIELD TRIPS/CAMPS

Student’s Name : AGE:
Home address: DOB:
Parent / Guardian: (H) phone:
Home address: Cell phone:
(W) phone:
Emergency Contact* (H) phone:
Home address: Cell phone:
(W) phone:
EMERGENCY CONTACTS:
Student’s health care provider: Phone:
Student’s dentist; Phone:
INSURANCE
Medical insurance provider for student: Policy #:

STUDENT’S HEALTH STATUS BEFORE THE TRIP The School Nurse will review health records of students.

Does your child have any health problems? {Please check ali that apply and tell us about them):

___Allergies to food, medicine, or bites __ Asthma

___ Breathing or lung problems ____Cardiac {Heart) problems
____Diabetes __ ____Seizure disorder
____Bones or Joints ____Other problems?

Please tell us more ahout the problem(s)

Date of last tetanus shot

MEDICATIONS: If your child already has a health care provider's note on file, you do not need to have the following verified by
the health care provider. If you do not, you must have your health care provider sign at the bottom giving your child permission
to take medicine on the trip. All medication except authorized self-carry inhalers, epinephrine auto injectors, diabetes
supplies, or other emergency medications must be carried by and dispensed by a medical provider/chaperone.

1) 1request that my child receive the following medications on the field trip or at camp:

NAME OF MEDICATION DOSE / HOW MUCH? WHEN? WHERE? (BY MOUTH, SKIN, etc.)

| attest that this student has demonstrated to me that they can self-administer the medication (s)
0 Inhaler, 0 Epi Pen, o insulin/glucagon/diabetic supplies safely and effectively, and may carry and use this
medication independently at school/for school sponsored activities.

Health Care Provider's Signature Date Parent/Guardian signature Date
2} | give permission to a health care provider or hospital to secure proper treatment including (but not limited to)
medications, injections, anesthesia or surgery for my child as named above:

Parent / Guardian Signature Date
*If your student requires emergency care while on the trip, the supervising teacher will call you to inform you of the circumstances and to obtain permission for
treatment. If you cannot be reached promptly, please name another person (relative or close friend) wha can speak for you. If no contact person can be reached, the
health care providers(s) will act in the child’s best interest. Revised Oct 2017



Attachment 7

Behavior Expectations/Monitoring Guidelines

This trip is a school sponsored activity provided for you by the Board of Education, your family—and through your own
effort and cooperation. Its intent is that of an enjoyable, educational, cultural, and social event free from distractions and
stresses caused by negative behavioral situations. All school rules are in effect at all times. Violators will be disciplined
through standard district channels upon return to Canandaigua. Immediate and necessary action will be handled by
administrators while on the trip. In severe cases parents will be notified that a serious violation has occurred, and the
student involved will be transported home immediately by a parent, at the parent’s expense.

It is assumed by your participation in this trip that you agree to the following:

¢ To refrain from the use of alcohol, tobacco, controlled substances, and any form of illegal and/or illicit substances.
Violations will carry severe consequences including police action if necessary. Similarly, any attempt at shoplifting or
thievery at any location will involve the police.

¢ |f the use of illegal and/or illicit drugs or alcohol is suspected, the chaperones and a building administrator will
IMMEDIATELY confront the student(s). The administrator will call parents and local police.

¢ [t will be each parent’s responsibility to provide immediate transportation home for their child if he/she is found in
violation of the school’s alcohol, drug, weapons, or thievery/vandalism policy,

e Students are required to abide by any trip safety plan including COVID requirements and local authority and host
requirements.

There will be no smoking or burning of incense/candles in hotel rooms.
Students are ONLY allowed in their assigned hotel room. If a student is in another student’s hotel room, the door must
be WIDE OPEN AT ALL TIMES.

» Torespend immediately and with due respect to directives issued by the chaperones, tour guides, bus drivers, hotel
and restaurant personnel, and any others in authority.

» To adhere to the itinerary sites as a group, with the understanding that “side trips” on your own are not allowed. No
one is to walk or take any public or private transportation to any other location for any reason. Your whereabouts must
be known by the trip chaperones at all times.

¢ To strictly adhere to all announced time schedules, including all meeting times and locations and curfews. Once “lights
out” time occurs at the hotel, no one is to leave his or her assigned room until the next morning.

¢ To conduct yourself in an adult fashion at all times. You are representing your family and your school, as well as
yourself. Immature behavior of any type will be immediately halted, and students involved will be reprimanded. You
will be expected to dress and conduct yourself with dignity and class at all times. Loud, raucous, disruptive, or
distracting behavior will not be allowed.

e To show respect for others and the property of others - students, chaperones, hosts at attractions, and at the hotel

restaurants and other locations we will be visiting.

To feel confident to report any complaints or problems to the appropriate chaperone(s).

At no time will students be allowed to sleep in areas other than those assigned.

Visits by local family members are to be pre-arranged and PRECEEDED with a note from your parent.

Visits by local friends are specifically not allowed.

Students will be taped into their hotel rooms each night.




We are all responsible for making this a safe trip that is totally incident-free so that we can continue to build
on this kind of activity in the future.

Parent Signature Date Student Signature Date
CANANDAIGUA TBD
Trip

PARENT/STUDENT CONTRACT
TO BE READ, SIGNED and RETURNED

1. Drugs, Alcohol and Tobacco
The students of Canandaigua Boys Varsity Lacrosse must follow the policy concerning the possession and use of
drugs, alcohol and tobacco. At no time during the trip, from the time we depart Canandaigua on 3/25/22 and
return to Canandaigua on 3/26/22 are students to be in the possession of and/or using illegal and/or illicit drugs,
alcohol or tobacco products (including smokeless tobacco products). Violation of this rule will result in a call home,
disciplinary action upon returning to Canandaigua, and the loss of the right to participate in senior year activities
for the remainder of the year {i.e. senior ball, possibly graduation ceremony). In the case of drug possession and
use, we will notify the local authorities. Be aware that violation of the drug, alcohol, and tobacco contract will
have training rule implications. As mentioned several times already, the trip will be immediately cancelled for
viclation of the school’s drug, alcohol, weapons, or thievery/vandalism policy and an immediate parent-
accompanied return home will take place.

2, Being on Time
Many of the activities planned while in Massachusetts involve appointments and reservations that have been
made months in advance. Therefore, it is very important that everyone is punctual. The necessary times and
meeting points will be indicated to you each day; it is your responsibility to be on time.

3. Body piercing/tattooing
Students are NOT allowed to have any part of their bodies pierced or tattooed while on this trip.Sudburry is a
large city with the potential for contracting a communicable disease if one engages in an activity such as piercing
or tattooing, as there is no way to be sure if the equipment used is properly sterilized. We would also have no way
of knowing or keeping track of whether or not the student had parental permission; therefore it will NOT be
allowed.

4. Free Time
The trip we have planned for students in Massachusetts allows for little free time. Students must stay together in
groups of at least three people {with at least one person with a cell phone) for their own safety and must remain
in the areas designated by the chaperones and tour guides. You may not fully appreciate how large Massachusetts
is and how quickly the potential for problems may arise if you are not cautious. We want this to be a fantastic
experience, as it has been the past, and therefore you must act responsibly.

5. Curfew
Each night you will be given a curfew which will be based on the next day's activities. Upon returning to the hotel
there will be time to socialize, etc. Students must be in their rooms before curfew. At designated times,
chaperones will do room checks. All persons assigned to the room must be in that room for room check. Once the
room is checked, the chaperones will place a small piece of masking tape over one corner of the door. The door
must then remain shut and students in their room until the next morning. We do not do this because we mistrust



the students. It is done in the hopes of removing any temptation to wander around at night. We take our
responsibility for your safety seriously.

6. Serious Infractions of Any of the Rules, Safety Plan or local authority or host requirements
If you violate any of the above rules/regulations, causing a serious situation, or if you continuously and willfully
violate any of the above, you will be sent home with your parent at their expense. The chaperones and tour
director will make this decision in consultation with school district officials. You will also face school consequences
as aresult.

7. Theft and Loss of Personal items
At no time is CSD, CA Lax, or the motor coach company responsible for the theft or loss of personat items.

8. Parent/Guardian Signature

After you and your parents have read this, please sign below.

Student Signature Date

Parent/Guardian Signature Date



Attachment 8

Trip Parent/Student Survey
Evaluation of Trip

1. Was the trip a positive experience for you/your child?
Yes No

2. Would you recommend this trip for future teams/students?
Yes No

3. Were there fundraising opportunities provided for you/your family to meet the financial requirements of
this trip?
Yes No

4. Would you recommend any changes for this trip in the future?
Yes No

Comments:




10.

11.

12,

13.

General Trip Tips

Never give out your hotel name or room number to strangers!
You will pay for services charged to your room {i.e. long distance phone calls, room service, movies, etc.)

The maid will take money left out in your room. He/She will think it is a tip. So unless it is intended as a tip,
keep it on you at all times.

Valuables should either be left at home or be kept in the hotel safe. If lost or stolen, we are not responsible.
Do not venture out on your own!
You MUST ALWAYS travel WITH A CHAPERONE or BUDDY!

You may bring an |-Pod or personal music device, but you cannot bring anything with open speakers.
Remember -- you bring these items at your own risk. We will take no responsibility if they are lost or stolen.

Keep the bus and plane neat and clean at all times. Continually police your own area!

PACK:

e One suitcase for under the bus.
One very small soft carry-on bag to keep with you on the bus, along with a pillow and blanket.
Bring appropriate clothing for the trip.
A cell phone or watch. It is critical that you are always ON TIME!
Bring some snacks for the way down on the bus. You may not bring opened drinks, but you may
bring wrapped snacks, like granola bars and such, and unopened containers to drink.

Budget money for:
e Lunch each day of competition
¢ Snack throughout the day
e Souvenirs

Be sure to represent yourself, school, parents, community, chaperone, etc. in a positive light.

The school rules, as clearly written in your student agenda and throughout this packet, will be in effect for the
entire trip.

Inappropriate items purchased on this trip will be confiscated and returned to you only when your parents
pick you up.



Chaperone Responsibilities

THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF CHAPERONE RESPONSIBILITIES

KEEP IN MIND THE FOLLOWING:
1. Have the students keep all areas neat and clean at all times.
2. Certain foods are okay on the bus, but students need to be considerate of others.
3. Students need to remember to respect others in terms of noise levels.
4. Personal music devices (mp3 players) are acceptable; however, no open speakers are permitted.

BE SURE THAT STUDENTS ASSIGNED TO YOU ARE ON THE BUS EVERY TIME WE DEPART.
1. In addition to taking role call at designated areas and times, you should also remain in contact with
your group at all times.

INFORM ADVISOR OF ANY SEVERE PROBLEMS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.
1. The advisor may suggest ways for you to handle the problem or may opt to handle it him/herself

BE AVAILABLE FOR CHAPERONE MEETINGS AT ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING:
1. Immediately after attendance is taken on each bus

Upon arrival to each location- before students are allowed to unload

Every organized meal

After curfew

Other times as necessary

e R

ENFORCE THE SCHOOL RULES
Please read the school rules and become familiar with them. As chaperones we set the tone for the entire trip, not
only with our attitude and disciplinary style, but also with our actions and words. As chaperones, we all assume the
responsibility of being a role model.

One item that we would like to call to your attention is the school rule regarding the use of tobacco and alcohol. As
adults, we have the freedom to make personal choices about the consumption of these products, but as leaders of
young adults we are models of healthy choices. Whether your personal philosophy advocates the use of these
products or not, you should not be seen smoking nor should you consume alcohol at any time!

We are each parent's proxy on this trip. A mishandled "chaperone - student” situation can easily be attributed to an
error in judgment.



()

CARARDANITA Request for Overnight Field Trip

To authorize overnight field trip approval, each section of this cover sheet must be filled cut in detail
along with accompanying documents (itinerary, permission slip, forms, etc.). Failure to complete this
cover sheet and provide thorough documentation will result in the packet being returned without
making it onto a board agenda thus delaying and jeopardizing potential approval. At no point should
there be any parent or student meeting(s} nor money collected prior to this form reaching board
approval, unless there is preapproval by the Superintendent. Should you have questions regarding proper
completion of the forms, please see your immediate supervisor for assistance.

Name of Group/Club (building/grade level}:
Varsity Softball

Destination:
Binghamton, NY

Departure Date and Approximate Time:
4/29 @ 7:00 AM

Return Date and Approximate Time:
4/3011:00 AM

Number of Students Expected to Attend:
12 Players

Number of Chaperones (also detail how students will be supervised 24 hours / day):

3 Chaperones: Randy Cook, Jeff and Anette Principio.

Players will be given curfews along with taping the doors and putting a penny in the door jam. We will
make periodic checks through the night to each room

Cost per Student {costs should include an itemized and realistic summary of travel, hotel, meals, and
admission, etc. - include fundraising opportunities and arrangements made for those who cannot afford
the trip as weli}:

Cost per student
Package Amount | 1,000
Maode of Transportation {include bus service / airline): or Breakdown Amount
Travel
Po"m" -l-rmsfur'-l Lodging
Accommodations (Hotel information such as address, Meals
phone number and webpage link): Breakfast | Free
Lunch | Boosters
Dinner | Boosters
Other {Explanation)
Refund policy/ Insurance or other recoup opticns: Cost of Trip Per Student
Less Club Contribution | $1000
Boosters
Less Expected Fundraising | N/A
Final Cost to Student | SO




%

CANANDAIGUA
BRAVES

Request for Overnight Field Trip

In the space provided below, please detail your trip and how it connects to your content area, program or activity. include the
educational cutcomes students will gain from the experience:!

The trip to Binghamton will benefit our program by playing against some tough competition along with
our players seeing what needs to be worked on to compete in sectional play. Players will meet girls from
other teams and hopefully some distant friendships are made. We will spend 1 night as a team bonding
for the new varsity girls to interact with the current Varsity Players. Some of our team bonding will be
Lunch and Dinner as a team and some activities back at the hotel like swimming and a scavenger hunt.

Before submitting approval, you must submit supporting documentation. Attached are templates which
needs to be updated with detailed information for your proposed trip. These documents should be
submitted in the following order (check list):
o A detailed itinerary
Introductory letter
Field trip permission form
Overnight trip parent meeting agenda
Emergency medical information for overnight trips/camps
Behavior expectations/monitoring guidelines
Trip parent/student survey

o Chaperone responsibilities and trip tips
Randy Cook m L-/(
1/162023

Name (print} of Trip Coordinator S}:gnature of Trip Coordinator Date

0 0 0 00

Approvals: {Office Use Only)

Principal/AD/Supervisor: (Initial&i u}& (Final)

Director Of Transportation: (Initial) (Final}

AS: (Initial) (Final)
. : Q) .

Superintendent: {Ini ,@!, (Final)

Board of Education: (Initial)_ (Final)



Request for Overnight Field Trip




Introductory Letter

Dear Parent:

Your child is being provided a wonderful opportunity to extend his/her learning beyond
the classroom and assume adult responsibilities at the same time. The Softball Boosters
is sponsoring to play 2 games, trip to Binghamton, NY on 4/29/2023

Enclosed you will find the following important forms that must be completed and
RETURNED by 3/17/2023:

= Student rules for behavior

= Student Profile and Medical form: a medical release form that is required in the

event that your son/daughter requires immediate medical care.

» Trip cancellation policy/ insurance

» COVID Plan

® a permission slip

Because this is a school-sponsored activity, the rules that govern our students at the
Academy will be in full effect. Please refer to our Parent/Student handbook and the
Student Agenda for a complete listing of expectations, consequences, and penalties for
inappropriate conduct or behavior.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us at:

The final payment for this trip was due on 2/10/2023. Any outstanding balances must
be paid immediately. All payments are non-refundable. Money cannot be returned in
the case of last minute student discipline or an unforeseen and previously unscheduled
athletic event.




Attachment 1 — Tentative Itinerary

Accommodations:
Hampton Inn, Binghamton, Ny

Restaurants:
Moonys and Apple Bees

Travel/Motor Coach:
Parent transport

Chaperone Contact Information: Annette and Jeff Principio
Annette (315)521-2233
Jeff (315)7197077



Attachment 2 - FIELD TRIP PERMISSION FORM

Field trips are an important part of a child’s school experience. Your child has the opportunity to participate in a field trip. The purpose of this form
is to abtain your permission for your child to participate in this trip and to obtain information regarding your ptans for that day in case there is an
emergency of any kind. Please call the teacher indicated if you have any questions. In the event that the field trip is cancelled due to extenuating
circumstances, we will make every effort to reimburse students when possible. For any extended {(overnight) Co-curricular or Extra-curricular field
trips students must have no illegal absences the two {2) days prier to the field trip and also must be within the school’s attendance policy.

Trip Date 4/29/2023

Class/Group Varsity Softball Transportation
Bus

Teacher/Supervisor Coach Randy Cook Walk ____
Other

Trip Destination Binghamton ,NY

Other Planned Stops NONE

Planned Departure Time _4/29__ 8:00 AM___Planned Return Time __4/30 11:00 AM

Departing From CA HIGH SCHOOL Returning To __CA HIGH SCHOOL

Additional



To be completed by parent:

has my permission to attend the school sponsored trip to

Name of Student

on
Location Datefs)

I am fully aware that all District and school policies are in effect during this trip and for safety purposes, a pre-trip
search of all luggage and carry-on items may be conducted by the school administration for any extended
(overnight) field trips.

If my child violates the District’s Code of Conduct or District policy during the trip, | understand that the school
administration may decide that my child cannot continue to participate in the trip. If that happens, | agree that it
will be my responsibility to provide transportation home for my child. During the trip | may be contacted at:

Name

Address

Telephone Alternate number

In the event that | cannot be reached for return transportation, | have arranged for the following person to pick up
my child:
Name

Address

Telephone Alternate number

By signing this, | agree to the pre-trip search described above and that if according to the school administration
my child may not continue to participate in the trip due to my child’s conduct, | will provide transportation home
for my child at my expense.

Signature of Parent/Guardian Date
I agree to abide by all school rules,
trip safety {including COVID) and local
authority policies. Signature of Student Date




Attachment 3

Overnight Trip Parent Meeting Agenda

Meeting Date_3/15/2023

Date of trip: 4/29/2023

Hotel: Hampton Inn Binghamton

Costs: At this point all deposits should be collected and only spending money will
be necessary

Room Assignments 4 per
room

Rules/Behavior  Will be followed by the sign off sheets
signed

Students with Medication  will hand in to H.S Nurse on
4/25/2023

Trip cancellation policy/ insurance

COVID plan __ Will follow the rules in place at the time of the trip on 4/29

Other Any student who has parents that cannot attend will have a permission slip
of who there daughter will be transported by to Binghamton and home. The




IMPORTANT TRIP NOTICE

The Canandaigua City School District recognizes the importance of field trips (day trips
and overnight experiences) and how they enhance both our instructional and co-
curricular programs. We are excited to support field trips during the 2021-2022 school
year and we have worked with our staff to make sure that safety protocols are in piace
for those traveling on the field trips.

As we continue to learn to operate in a world with COVID-19, we offer these programs
with student safety in mind, but understand that there are some additional challenges
associated with traveling at this time. Trip insurance is available therefore please review
the information related to the coverage so you can make an informed decision which
makes the most sense for your family. Furthermore, please understand that while a trip
may be approved, it is conceivable that it could be cancelled by the school district or the
travel company if there are travel restrictions or other factors that would lead to an
unsafe situation.

Essentially, we want to be clear and transparent that it is the district’s intention to
acknowledge that we must learn to live in a world with COVID and provide these
meaningful experiences for our school community but along with that comes inherent
risks of quarantines, isolations, and cancellations which could result in lost money for
families. Please only commit to trips if you believe it is worth the risks mentioned.



Letter from School Nurses Regarding Medication

To: Parents/Guardians of students attending trip to Binhamton, NY on 4/29/2023

From: Linda jewel H.S Nurse

Re: Medication for trip will be turned in to nurse on 4/25

The guidelines for students taking prescription and non-prescription drugs on the
trip are as follows:

All medications require a Health Care Provider’s order for each medication.

Parents/Guardians must bring the medication in to the School Nurse by 4/25

Parents/Guardians need to sign the health information sheet.

¢ Medication must be in the prescription/original bottle, clearly labeled with the
dose and the time of administration.

¢ The students may self-carry and administer inhalers, epi-pens, and diabetic
supplies as long as they have a record of this on file in the nurses’ office for this
school year.

¢ Prescribed medications will be given by a medical practitioner/chaperone traveling
with the group.

¢ The School Nurse will provide the medical practitioner/chaperone with all
appropriate information.

e Students will not be ailowed to carry non-prescription medication (over-the-
counter). The nurse/chaperone will administer these to students as necessary.

e Mouthwash is not permitted on the trip.

Please call us at # of nurse in charge or district lead nurse if you have any questions.




Revised Oct 2017



CANANDAIGUA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CONFIDENTIAL - will be seen by trip or school staff

EMERGENCY MEDICAL INFORMATION FOR OVERNIGHT FIELD TRIPS/CAMPS

Student’s Name : AGE:
Home address: 0O0B:
Parent / Guardian: (H) phone:
Home address: Cell phone:
(W) phone:
Emergency Contact* (H) phone:
Home address: Cell phone:
{W) phone:
EMERGENCY CONTACTS:
Student’s health care provider: Phone:
Student’s dentist: Phone:
INSURANCE
Medical insurance provider for student: Policy #:

STUDENT'S HEALTH STATUS BEFORE THE TRIP The School Murse will review health records of students.

Does your child have any health problems? (Please check all that apply and tell us about them):

___Allergies to food, medicine, or bites ___ Asthma

___ Breathing or lung problems __ Cardiac (Heart) problems
___ Diabetes _ ____Seizure disorder

___ Bones orJoints ___ Other problems?

Please tell us more about the probiem(s)

Date of last tetanus shot

MEDICATIONS: If your child already has a health care provider’s note on file, you do not need to have the following verified by
the health care provider. If you do not, you must have your health care provider sign at the bottom giving your child permission
to take medicine on the trip. All medication except authorized self-carry inhalers, epinephrine auto injectors, diabetes
supplies, or other emergency medications must be carried by and dispensed by a medical provider/chaperone.

1) I request that my child receive the following medications on the field trip or at camp:

NAME OF MEDICATION DOSE / HOW MUCH? WHEN? WHERE? (BY MOUTH, SKIN, etc.)

| attest that this student has demonstrated to me that they can self-administer the medication (s)
o Inhaler, O Epi Pen, 0 insulin/glucagon/diabetic supplies safely and effectively, and may carry and use this
medication independently at school/for school sponsored activities.

Health Care Provider’s Signature Date Parent/Guardian signature Date
2} | give permission to a health care provider or hospital to secure proper treatment including (but not limited to)
medications, injections, anesthesia or surgery for my child as named above:

Parent / Guardian Signature Date
*If your student requires emergency care while on the trip, the suparvising teacher will call you to inform you of the circumstances and to obtain permission for
treatment. If you cannot be reached promptly, please name another person {relative or close friend) who can speak for you. If no contact person can be reached, the
health care providers(s} will act in the child’s best interest. Revised Oct 2017



Attachment 7

Behavior Expectations/Monitoring Guidelines

This trip is a school sponsored activity provided for you by the Board of Education, your family—and through your own
effort and cooperation. Its intent is that of an enjoyable, educational, cultural, and socia! event free from distractions and
stresses caused by negative behavioral situations. All school rules are in effect at all times. Violators will be disciplined
through standard district channels upon return to Canandaigua. Immediate and necessary action will be handled by
administrators while on the trip. In severe cases parents will be notified that a serious violation has occurred, and the
student involved will be transported home immediately by a parent, at the parent’s expense.

It is assumed by your participation in this trip that you agree to the following:

* To refrain from the use of alcohol, tobacco, controlled substances, and any form of illegal and/or illicit substances.
Violations will carry severe consequences including police action if necessary. Similarly, any attempt at shoplifting or
thievery at any location will involve the police.

e If the use of illegal and/or illicit drugs or alcohol is suspected, the chaperones and a building administrator will
IMMEDIATELY confront the student(s). The administrator will call parents and local police.

¢ It will be each parent’s responsibility to provide immediate transportation home for their child if he/she is found in
violation of the school’s alcohol, drug, weapons, or thievery/vandalism policy.

s Students are required to abide by any trip safety plan including COVID requirements and local authority and host
requirements.

¢ There will be no smoking or burning of incense/candles in hotel rooms.

¢ Students are ONLY allowed in their assigned hotel room. If a student is in another student’s hotel room, the door must
be WIDE OPEN AT ALL TIMES.

¢ To respond immediately and with due respect to directives issued by the chaperones, tour guides, bus drivers, hotel
and restaurant personnel, and any others in authority.

s To adhere to the itinerary sites as a group, with the understanding that “side trips” on your own are not allowed. No
one is to walk or take any public or private transportation to any other location for any reason. Your whereabouts must
be known by the trip chaperones at all times.

* To strictly adhere to all announced time schedules, including all meeting times and locations and curfews. Once “lights
out” time accurs at the hotel, no one is to leave his or her assigned room until the next morning.

* To conduct yourself in an adult fashion at all times. You are representing your family and your school, as well as
yourself. Immature behavior of any type will be immediately halted, and students involved will be reprimanded. You
will be expected to dress and conduct yourself with dignity and class at all times. Loud, raucous, disruptive, or
distracting behavior will not be allowed.

e To show respect for others and the property of others - students, chaperones, hosts at attractions, and at the hotel

restaurants and other locations we will be visiting.

To feel confident to report any complaints or problems to the appropriate chaperone(s).

At no time will students be allowed to sleep in areas other than those assigned.

Visits by local family members are to be pre-arranged and PRECEEDED with a note from your parent.

Visits by local friends are specifically not allowed.

Students will be taped into their hotel rcoms each night.




We are all responsible for making this a safe trip that is totally incident-free so that we can continue to build
on this kind of activity in the future.

Parent Signature Date Student Signature Date
CANANDAIGUA TBD
Trip

PARENT/STUDENT CONTRACT
TO BE READ, SIGNED and RETURNED

1. Drugs, Alcohol and Tobacco
The students of Canandaigua Girls Varsity Softball must follow the policy concerning the possession and use of
drugs, alcohol and tobacco. At no time during the trip, from the time we depart Canandaigua on 4/29/2023 at
8:00 AM and return to Canandaigua on 4/30/2023 at 11:00AM are students to be in the possession of and/or
using illegal and/or illicit drugs, alcohol or tobacco products (including smokeless tobacco products). Violation of
this rule will result in a call home, disciplinary action upon returning to Canandaigua, and the loss of the right to
participate in senior year activities for the remainder of the year {i.e. senior ball, possibly graduation ceremony). In
the case of drug possession and use, we will notify the local authorities. Be aware that violation of the drug,
alcohol, and tobacco contract will have training rule implications. As mentioned several times already, the trip will
be immediately cancelled for violation of the school’s drug, alcohol, weapons, or thievery/vandalism policy and an
immediate parent-accompanied return home will take place.

2. Being on Time
Many of the activities planned while in Binghamton, NY involve appointments and reservations that have been
made months in advance. Therefore, it is very important that everyone is punctual. The necessary times and
meeting points will be indicated to you each day; it is your responsibility to be on time.

3. Body piercing/tattooing
Students are NOT allowed to have any part of their bodies pierced or tattooed while on this trip. Binghamton is a
large city with the potential for contracting a communicable disease if one engages in an activity such as piercing
or tattooing, as there is no way to be sure if the equipment used is properly sterilized. We would also have no way
of knowing or keeping track of whether or not the student had parental permission; therefore it will NOT be
allowed.

4. Free Time
The trip we have planned for students in Binghamton,NY allows for little free time. Students must stay together in
groups of at least three people (with at least one person with a cell phone) for their own safety and must remain
in the areas designated by the chaperones and tour guides. You may not fully appreciate how large Binghamton,
NY is and how quickly the potential for problems may arise if you are not cautious. We want this to be a fantastic
experience, as it has been the past, and therefore you must act responsibly.

5. Curfew
Each night you will be given a curfew which will be based on the next day's activities. Upon returning to the hotel
there will be time to socialize, etc. Students must be in their rooms before curfew. At designated times,
chaperones will do room checks. All persons assigned to the room must be in that room for room check. Once the
room is checked, the chaperones will place a small piece of masking tape over one corner of the door. The door
must then remain shut and students in their rcom until the next morning. We do not do this because we mistrust



the students. It is done in the hopes of removing any temptation to wander around at night. We take our
responsibility for your safety seriously,

6. Serious Infractions of Any of the Rules, Safety Plan or local authority or host requirements
If you violate any of the above rules/regulations, causing a serious situation, or if you continuously and willfully
violate any of the above, you will be sent home with your parent at their expense. The chaperones and tour
director will make this decision in consultation with school district officials. You will also face school consequences
as a result.

7. Theft and Loss of Personal Items
At no time is Canandaigua Varsity softball, Or CA softball Boosters, responsible for the theft or loss of personal
items.

8. Parent/Guardian Signature

After you and your parents have read this, please sign below.

Student Signature Date

Parent/Guardian Signature Date



Attachment 8

Trip Parent/Student Survey
Evaluation of Trip

1. Was the trip a positive experience for you/your chitd?
Yes No

2. Would you recommend this trip for future teams/students?
Yes No

3. Were there fundraising opportunities provided for you/your family to meet the financial requirements of
this trip?
Yes No

4. Would you recommend any changes for this trip in the future?
Yes No

Comments:




10.

11.

12.

13.

General Trip Tips

Never give out your hotel name or room number to strangers!
You will pay for services charged to your room (i.e. long distance phone calls, room service, movies, etc.)

The maid will take money left out in your room. He/She will think it is a tip. So unless it is intended as a tip,
keep it on you at all times.

Valuables should either be left at home or be kept in the hotel safe. If lost or stolen, we are not responsible.
Do not venture out on your own!
You MUST ALWAYS travel WITH A CHAPERONE or BUDDY!

You may bring an I-Pod or personal music device, but you cannot bring anything with open speakers.
Remember -- you bring these items at your own risk. We will take no responsibility if they are lost or stolen.

Keep the bus and plane neat and clean at all times. Continually police your own area!

PACK:

¢ One suitcase for under the bus.
One very small soft carry-on bag to keep with you on the bus, along with a pillow and blanket.
Bring appropriate clothing for the trip.
A cell phone or watch. It s critical that you are always ON TIME!
Bring some snacks for the way down on the bus. You may not bring opened drinks, but you may
bring wrapped snacks, like granola bars and such, and unopened containers to drink.

Budget money for:
¢ Lunch each day of competition
e Snack throughout the day
e Souvenirs

Be sure to represent yourself, school, parents, community, chaperone, etc. in a positive light.

The school rules, as clearly written in your student agenda and throughout this packet, will be in effect for the
entire trip.

Inappropriate items purchased on this trip will be confiscated and returned to you only when your parents
pick you up.



Chaperone Responsibilities

THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF CHAPERONE RESPONSIBILITIES

KEEP IN MIND THE FOLLOWING:
1. Have the students keep all areas neat and clean at all times.
2. Certain foods are okay on the bus, but students need to be considerate of others.
3. Students need to remember to respect others in terms of noise levels.
4. Personal music devices (mp3 players) are acceptable; however, no open speakers are permitted.

BE SURE THAT STUDENTS ASSIGNED TO YOU ARE ON THE BUS EVERY TIME WE DEPART.
1. In addition to taking role call at designated areas and times, you should also remain in contact with
your group at all times.

INFORM ADVISOR OF ANY SEVERE PROBLEMS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.
1. The advisor may suggest ways for you to handle the problem or may opt to handle it him/herself

BE AVAILABLE FOR CHAPERONE MEETINGS AT ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING:
1. Immediately after attendance is taken on each bus

Upon arrival to each location- before students are allowed to unload

Every organized meal

After curfew

Other times as necessary

SRR

ENFORCE THE SCHOOL RULES

Please read the school rules and become familiar with them. As chaperanes we set the tone for the entire trip, not
only with our attitude and disciplinary style, but also with our actions and words. As chaperones, we all assume the

responsibility of being a role model.

One item that we would like to call to your attention is the school rule regarding the use of tobacco and alcohol. As
adults, we have the freedom to make personal choices about the consumption of these products, but as leaders of

young adults we are models of healthy choices. Whether your personal philosophy advocates the use of these
products or not, you should not be seen smoking nor should you consume alcohol at any time!

We are each parent's proxy on this trip. A mishandled "chaperone - student” situation can easily be attributed to an

error in judgment.
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A Request for Overnight Field Trip

BRAVES

To authorize overnight field trip approval, each section of this cover sheet must be filled out in detail
along with accompanying documents (itinerary, permission slip, forms, etc.). Failure to complete this
cover sheet and provide thorough documentation will result in the packet being returned without
making it onto a board agenda thus delaying and jeopardizing potential approval. At no point should
there be any parent or student meeting(s) nor money collected prior to this form reaching board
approval, unless there is preapproval by the Superintendent. Should you have questions regarding proper
completion of the forms, please see your immediate supervisor for assistance.

Name of Group/Club {building/grade level): Canandaigua Girls Varsity Lacrosse Team

Destination: Boston, Massachusetts

Departure Date and Approximate Time: 6:00am 4/1/2023

Return Date and Approximate Time: ¥8prm /372022 || 20pw) H "‘H 2022
Number of Students Expected to Attend: 24

Number of Chaperones (also detail how students will be supervised 24 hours / day): Head coach,

Assistant Coach and 2 female chaperones. Students will be assigned to a chaperone and be responsible
for checking in regularly.

Cost per Student (costs should include an itemized and realistic summary of travel, hotel, meals, and
admission, etc. - include fundraising opportunities and arrangements made for those who cannot afford
the trip as well):

See grid to the right. Cost per student
Package Amount
Mode of Transportation {include bus service / airline}: or Breakdown Amount
Charter Bus through Fitzgerald Limo Travel | $7,000
Lodging | $3,100
Accommodations (Hotel information such as address, Meals/Student
phone number and webpage link): Breakfast | $50 T_J
Lunch | $60 v;
Refund policy/ Insurance or other recoup options: Dinner | $100 7
We have obtained hotel and transportation insurance. Other (explanation)
<
Cost of Trip Per Student | $500
Less Club Contribution | $145
Less Expected Fundraising | 5255
Final Cost to Student | $100 > 2 ¢

in the space provided below, please detail your trip and how it connects to your content area, program or activity. include the
educational outcomes students will gain from the experience:
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CANANDAIGUA
BRAVES

Overview

Request for Overnight Field Trip- Updated September 23, 2021

This process is intended to provide adequate information for necessary approvals and better timeframes for
the advisors to plan and commit funds for the group / club involved. The process for BoE approval of
overnight field trips involves two separate approvals. Failure to complete all approval documentations and
meet all approval deadlines risks the trip being declined and therefore not approved.

1. Initial Approval (Planning)

a.

Submit Cover Sheet (attached) with all available information completed to the building Principal.
Include any information available whether it is incomplete or not. The more informaticn
provided, the fewer questions asked. This should occur at or near the initial discussions of a
possible trip, typically, at least 6/8 months before the trip dates. Where appropriate, requests for
approval for recurring field trips can be submitted 8 weeks prior to departure but prior to any
student/parent commitments.

Principal or Athletic Director reviews/approves and forwards to Director of Transportation.

The Director of Transportation reviews/signs and forwards to the Assistant Superintendent for
Instruction {ASI) for review and approval.

ASI forwards to Superintendent for review and approval as a recommendation to the BOE.

BOE approves — this approval is with the knowledge that further planning and arrangements need
to be made. This includes initial deposits. If deposits are over $500, Superintendent approval is
required.

No fund raising specific to the overnight trip shall begin until initial approval has been given by
the BOE.

It is understood that athletic tournaments pose a challenge in respect to time lines. When this
occurs, the Athletic Director will speak with the Superintendent prior to submission of
paperwork.

2. Final Approval

a.

d.

Submit completed cover sheet with all checklist items addressed and sample items attached.
Complete chaperone lists and itineraries are required. The original packet should be used and
submitted no later than one month prior to the trip. This submission goes to Principal or Athletic
Director, then to the Director of Transportation, then ASl and Superintendent.

Principal or Athletic Director, ASI and Superintendent will provide feedback on questions. Once
acceptable, Superintendent will forward to BOE with recommendation to approve. Any significant
changes to the itinerary, chaperone list and/or safety considerations, must be communicated to
the building Principal as soon as possible.

BOE approval — this is the final approval and allows for all other applicable deposits/payments to
be made. There may be more information needed prior to final approvai.

Approval trips will be cc’d to Transportation and Food Service Directors.

3. OQvernight Field Trip Procedures

a.
b.

Student and parent signature required for rules/regulations documents.

Parent meetings shall be held prior to the overnight field trip. The employee in charge of the
field trip shall contact parents who do not attend by telephone to ensure an understanding of
responsibilities.

Director of Transportation shall be contacted to affirm the appropriateness of transportation
secured, including but not limited to reviewing paperwork from the transportation company.
Student luggage shall be searched prior to departure for an overnight field trip. Procedure for
doing so should be outlined and submitted to the building principal.
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Chimai Request for Overnight Field Trip

Before submitting approval, you must submit supporting documentation. Attached are templates which
needs to be updated with detailed information for your proposed trip. These documents should be
submitted in the following order (check list):
o A detailed itinerary
Introductory letter
Field trip permission form
Overnight trip parent meeting agenda
Emergency medical information for overnight trips/camps
Behavior expectations/monitoring guidelines
Trip parent/student survey
Chaperone responsibilities and trip tips

Jacqueline H Lyttle 2 10/18/2022

Name (print) of Trip Coordinator Signature of Trip Coordinator Date

0 00 00 0O 0

Approvals: (Office Use Only)

Y 5
Principal/AD/Supervisor: (Initial) MQ/ {Final) @ EQ{Z( y

Director Of Transportation: {Initial) {Final)

ASI: (Initial) (Final}

Superintendent: (tni (Fin

—
Board of Education: (Initial)%,‘l ‘303-}' (Final)



Introductory Letter

Dear Parent:

Your child is being provided a wonderful opportunity to extend his/her learning beyond the
classroom and assume adult responsibilities at the same time. The Canandaigua Girls Varsity
Lacrosse team is sponsoring a spring break trip/team building opportunity to Boston,
Massachusetts April 1, 2023 through April '3‘"' 2023.

Enclosed you will find the following important forms that must be completed and RETURNED
by February 1, 2023: Match |, 2023

= Student rules for behavior

= Student Profile and Medical form: a medical release form that is required in the event

that your son/daughter requires immediate medical care.

= Trip cancellation policy/ insurance

= COVID Plan

= apermission slip

Because this is a school-sponsored activity, the rules that govern our students at the Academy
will be in full effect. Please refer to our Parent/Student handbook and the Student Agenda for
a complete listing of expectations, consequences, and penalties for inappropriate conduct or
behavior.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us at:

Cagirlslax@gmail.com

Because the team players have been fundraising for the past several years but unable to
travel, the only cost of this trip are the meals for each student.
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.ok Jar Fleld Tri

Before submitting approvol, you must submit supporting documentation. Attached are templates which

needs to be updated with detoiled information for your proposed trip. These documents should be
submitted in the following order (check list):

© Adetailed itinerary

Introductory letter

Fleld trip permission form

Overnight trip parent meeting agenda

Emergency medical information for overnight trips/comps
Behavior expectations/monitoring guidelines

Trip parent/student survey

Chaperone responsibilities and trip tips

000000

w% .
lJacqueline H Lyttle % 10/18/2022

Name (print) of Trip Coordinator Signature of Trip Coordinator Date

Approvals: (Office Use Only)

Principal/AD/Supervisor: (Initial) M (Final)
Director Of Transportation: (Initlal]_@ (Final)________

ASI: (Initial) (Final)
Superintendent: (Initial), (Final)

Board of Education: (Initial) {Final)



Attachment 1 — Tentative Itinerary

Accommodations:

Hampton Inn & Suites Watertown, Boston
25 Bond St. Watertown, MA 02472
617-926-0005

Restaurants:
A variety of affordable restaurants

Travel/Motor Coach:
Fitzgerald Limousine

Chaperone Contact Information:
Ronnie Davis, Head Coach
Dave Nieman, Assistant Coach

Embass\{ Suites - Wattham , MA



Attachment 2 - FIELD TRIP PERMISSION FORM

Field trips are an important part of a child’s school experience. Your child has the opportunity to participate in a field trip. The purpose of this form is to
obtain your permission for your child to participate in this trip and to obtain information regarding your plans for that day in case there is an emergency of
any kind. Please call the teacher indicated if you have any questions. In the event that the field trip is cancelled due to extenuating circumstances, we will
make every effort to reimburse students when possible. For any extended (overnight) Co-curricular or Extra-curricular field trips students must have no
illegal absences the two (2) days prior to the field trip and also must be within the school’s attendance policy.

Trip Date: 4/1/2023 — 4/3/2023

Class/Group: Canandaigua Girls Varsity Lacrosse Team Transportation
Bus

Teacher/Supervisor: Ronnie Davis, Head Coach Walk
Other

Trip Destination: Boston, Massachusetts
Planned Departure Time: 6:00am, 4/:;/2023 Planned Return Time: 10:00pm, 4/,;?./2022
Departing from Canandaigua Academy and returning to Canandaigua Academy

To be completed by parent:

has my permission to attend the school sponsored trip to

Name of Student
Boston, Massachusetts on 4/1-4/8/2023
Location Date(s}

I am fully aware that all District and school policies are in effect during this trip and for safety purposes, a pre-trip search
of all luggage and carry-on items may be conducted by the school administration for any extended {overnight) field trips.

If my child violates the District’s Code of Conduct or District policy during the trip, | understand that the school
administration may decide that my child cannot continue to participate in the trip. if that happens, | agree that it will be
my responsibility to provide transportation home for my child. During the trip | may be contacted at:

Name

Address

Telephone Alternate number

In the event that | cannot be reached for return transportation, | have arranged for the following person to pick up my
child:
Name

Address

Telephone Alternate number

By signing this, | agree to the pre-trip search described above and that if according to the school administration my child
may not continue to participate in the trip due to my child’s conduct, | will provide transportation home for my child at
my expense.

Signature of Parent/Guardian Date
| agree to abide by all school rules,
trip safety (including COVID) and local
authority policies. Signature of Student Date




Attachment 3

Overnight Trip Parent Meeting Agenda

Meeting Date TBD — He\d o 2 |2 | 2023
@D E FW”!
5 PP“—- ff{'Hii {.-LL“' 4 i

Date of trip: 4/1/202_5 - 4/3/202;2’}

Hotel: Hampteninn-&-Suites, Watertown, Bostom, MA
Brvilaus 5\ Suttes —Waitham , M A
Costs: $190formesls * o5

Room Assignments: Assigned by Head Coach/Assistant Coach

Rules/Behavior: All players will be expected to maintain appropriate behavior
throughout the trip.

[]ﬂiml"vié{,idﬂh« 'ﬁ'(zléiﬂrﬂ\f
Students with Medication: Will coordinate with school nurse; #itt €ross..

Trip cancellation policy/ insurance: Booster Club will have insurance for lodging and
transportation

COVID plan: All players, coaches and chaperones will follow COVID protocols in place
for Canandaigua Academy students.

Other:




IMPORTANT TRIP NOTICE

The Canandaigua City School District recognizes the importance of figld trips (day trips and
overnight experiences) and how they enhance both our instructional and co-curricular
programs. We are excited to support field trips during the 2021-2022 school year and we have
worked with our staff to make sure that safety protocols are in place for those traveling on the
field trips.

As we continue to learn to operate in a world with COVID-19, we offer these programs with
student safety in mind, but understand that there are some additional challenges associated
with traveling at this time. Trip insurance is available therefore please review the information
related to the coverage so you can make an informed decision which makes the most sense for
your family. Furthermore, please understand that while a trip may be approved, it is
conceivable that it could be cancelled by the school district or the travel company if there are
travel restrictions or other factors that would lead to an unsafe situation.

Essentially, we want to be clear and transparent that it is the district’s intention to
acknowledge that we must learn to live in a world with COVID and provide these meaningful
experiences for our school community but along with that comes inherent risks of
quarantines, isolations, and cancellations which could result in lost money for families. Please
only commit to trips if you believe it is worth the risks mentioned.



Letter from School Nurses Regarding Medication

To: Parents/Guardians of students attending trip to Boston, Massachusetts from
4/1/2023 - 4/3/2023

Movrcia Tewed) Acpdenar
From: Ji#iEress, School Nurse for Canandaigua W

Re: Medication for Trip

The guidelines for students taking prescription and non-prescription drugs on the trip are
as follows:

¢ All medications require a Health Care Provider’s order for each medication.
Parents/Guardians must bring the medication in to the School Nurse by 3/20/2023.
e Parents/Guardians need to sign the health information sheet.
e Medication must be in the prescription/original bottle, clearly labeled with the dose and
the time of administration.
¢ The students may self-carry and administer inhalers, epi-pens, and diabetic supplies as
long as they have a record of this on file in the nurses’ office for this school year.
® Prescribed medications will be given by a medical practitioner/chaperone traveling with
the group.
e The School Nurse will provide the medical practitioner/chaperone with all appropriate
information.
e Students will not be allowed to carry non-prescription medication (over-the-counter).
The nurse/chaperone will administer these to students as necessary.
¢ Mouthwash is not permitted on the trip.

Please call us at 585-737-22791f you have any questions.
SBS-34L-2F0



CANANDAIGUA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CONFIDENTIAL - will be seen by trip or school staff

EMERGENCY MEDICAL INFORMATION FOR OVERNIGHT FIELD TRIPS/CAMPS

Student’s Name : AGE:
Home address: DOB:
Parent / Guardian: {H) phone:
Home address: Cell phone:
(W) phone:
Emergency Contact* (H) phone:
Home address: Cell phone:
{W) phone:
EMERGENCY CONTACTS:
Student’s health care provider: Phone:
Student’s dentist: Phone:
INSURANCE
Medical insurance provider for student: Policy #:

STUDENT'S HEALTH STATUS BEFORE THE TRIP The School Nurse will review health records of students.

Does your child have any health problems? {Please check all that apply and tell us about them):

____Allergies to food, medicine, or bites _____Asthma

_____Breathing or lung problems _____Cardiac {Heart) problems
____Diabetes __ ____ Seizure disorder
_____BonesorJoints ____Other problems?

Please tell us more about the problem(s)

Date of last tetanus shot

MEDICATIONS: If your child already has a health care provider’s note on file, you do not need to have the following verified by
the health care provider. If you do not, you must have your health care provider sign at the bottom giving your child permission
to take medicine on the trip. All medication except authorized self-carry inhalers, epinephrine auto injectors, diabetes
supplies, or other emergency medications must be carried by and dispensed by a medical provider/chaperone.

1) 1request that my child receive the following medications on the field trip or at camp:

NAME OF MEDICATION DOSE / HOW MUCH? WHEN? WHERE? (BY MOQUTH, $KIN, etc.)

| attest that this student has demonstrated to me that they can self-administer the medication (s)
o Inhaler, 0 Epi Pen, O insulin/glucagon/diabetic supplies safely and effectively, and may carry and use this
medication independently at school/for school sponsored activities.

Health Care Provider’s Signature Date Parent/Guardian signature Date
2) | give permission to a health care provider or hospital to secure proper treatment including (but not limited to)
medications, injections, anesthesia or surgery for my child as named above:

Parent / Guardlan Signature Date



*1f your student requires emergency care while on the trip, the supervising teacher will call you to inform you of the tircumstances and to obtain permission for
treatment. If you cannot be reached promptly, please name another person {relative or close friend) who can speak for you. If no contact person can be reached, the
health care providers(s) will act in the child's best interest. Revised Cct 2017



Attachment 7

Behavior Expectations/Monitoring Guidelines

This trip is a school sponsored activity provided for you by the Board of Education, your family—and through your own
effort and cooperation. Its intent is that of an enjoyable, educational, cultural, and social event free from distractions and
stresses caused by negative behavioral situations. All school rules are in effect at all times. Violators will be disciplined
through standard district channels upon return to Canandaigua. Immediate and necessary action will be handled by
administrators while on the trip. In severe cases parents will be notified that a serious violation has occurred, and the
student involved will be transported home immediately by a parent, at the parent’s expense.

It is assumed by your participation in this trip that you agree to the following:

e To refrain from the use of alcohol, tobacco, controlled substances, and any form of illegal and/or illicit substances.
Violations will carry severe consequences including police action if necessary. Similarly, any attempt at shoplifting or
thievery at any location will involve the police.

o If the use of illegal and/or illicit drugs or alcohol is suspected, the chaperones and a building administrator will
IMMEDBIATELY confront the student(s). The administrator will call parents and local police.

o It will be each parent’s responsibility to provide immediate transportation home for their child if he/she is found in
violation of the school’s alcohol, drug, weapons, or thievery/vandalism policy.

e Students are required to abide by any trip safety plan including COVID requirements and local authority and host
requirements.

¢ There will be no smoking or burning of incense/candles in hotel rooms.

s Students are ONLY allowed in their assigned hotel room. If a student is in another student’s hotel room, the door must
be WIDE OPEN AT ALL TIMES.

» To respond immediately and with due respect to directives issued by the chaperones, tour guides, bus drivers, hotel
and restaurant personnel, and any others in authority.

¢ To adhere to the itinerary sites as a group, with the understanding that “side trips” on your own are not allowed. No
one is to walk or take any public or private transportation to any other location for any reason. Your whereabouts must
be known by the trip chaperones at all times.

e To strictly adhere to all announced time schedules, including all meeting times and locations and curfews. Once “lights
out” time occurs at the hotel, no one is to leave his or her assigned room until the next morning.

e To conduct yourself in an adult fashion at all times. You are representing your family and your school, as well as
yourself. Immature behavior of any type will be immediately halted, and students involved will be reprimanded. You
will be expected to dress and conduct yourself with dignity and class at all times. Loud, raucous, disruptive, or
distracting behavior will not be allowed.

s To show respect for others and the property of others - students, chaperones, hosts at attractions, and at the hotel
restaurants and other locations we will be visiting.

» To feel confident to report any complaints or problems to the appropriate chaperone(s).

» At no time will students be allowed to sleep in areas other than those assigned.

e Visits by local family members are to be pre-arranged and PRECEEDED with a note from your parent.

Visits by local friends are specifically not allowed.
Students will be taped into their hotel rooms each night.

We are all responsible for making this a safe trip that is totally incident-free so that we can continue to build
on this kind of activity in the future.

Parent Signature Date Student Signature Date



CANANDAIGUA GIRLS VARSITY LACROSSE
Trip

PARENT/STUDENT CONTRACT
TO BE READ, SIGNED and RETURNED

1. Drugs, Alcohol and Tobacco
The students of Canandaigua Academy must follow the policy concerning the possession and use of drugs, alcohol
and tobacco. At no time during the trip, from the time we depart Canandaigua on 4/5/203& and return to
Canandaigua on 4/, ZQH,Fre students to be in the possession of and/or using illegal and/or illicit drugs, alcohol
or tobacco products (i clua’tﬁg smokeless tobacco products}. Violation of this rule will result in a call home,
disciplinary action upon returning to Canandaigua, and the loss of the right to participate in senior year activities
for the remainder of the year (i.e. senior ball, possibly graduation ceremony). In the case of drug possession and
use, we will notify the local authorities. Be aware that violation of the drug, alcohol, and tobacco contract will
have training rule implications. As mentioned several times already, the trip will be immediately cancelled for
violation of the school’s drug, alcohol, weapons, or thievery/vandalism policy and an immediate parent-
accompanied return home will take place.

2. Being on Time
Many of the activities planned while in Boston involve appointments and reservations that have been made
months in advance. Therefore, it is very important that everyone is punctual. The necessary times and meeting
points will be indicated to you each day; it is your responsibility to be on time.

3. Body piercing/tattooing
Students are NOT allowed to have any part of their bodies pierced or tattooed while on this trip. Boston is a large
city with the potential for contracting a communicable disease if one engages in an activity such as piercing or
tattooing, as there is no way to be sure if the equipment used is properly sterilized. We would also have no way of
knowing or keeping track of whether or not the student had parental permission; therefore it will NOT be allowed.

4, Free Time
The trip we have planned for students in Boston allows for some free time. Students must stay together in groups
of at least three people (with at least one person with a cell phone) for their own safety and must remain in the
areas designated by the chaperones and tour guides. You may not fully appreciate how large Boston is and how
quickly the potential for problems may arise if you are not cautious. We want this to be a fantastic experience, as
it has been the past, and therefore you must act responsibly.

5. Curfew
Each night you will be given a curfew which will be based on the next day's activities. Upon returning to the hotel
there will be time to socialize, etc. Students must be in their rooms before curfew. At designated times,
chaperones will do room checks. All persons assigned to the room must be in that room for room check. Once the
room is checked, the chaperones will place a small piece of masking tape over one corner of the door. The door
must then remain shut and students in their room until the next morning. We do not do this because we mistrust
the students. It is done in the hopes of removing any temptation to wander around at night. We take our
responsibility for your safety seriously,

6. Serious Infractions of Any of the Rules, Safety Plan or local authority or host requirements
If you violate any of the above rules/regulations, causing a serious situation, or if you continuously and willfully
violate any of the above, you will be sent home with your parent at their expense. The chaperones and tour



director will make this decision in consultation with school district officials. You will also face school consequences
as a result.

7. Theft and Loss of Personal Items
At no time are the coaching and chaperone staff, hotel, or the motor coach company responsible for the theft or
loss of personal items.

8. Parent/Guardian Signature

After you and your parents have read this, please sign below.

Student Signature Date

Parent/Guardian Signature Date



Attachment 8

Trip Parent/Student Survey
Evaluation of Trip

1. Was the trip a positive experience for you/your child?
Yes No

2. Would you recommend this trip for future teams/students?
Yes No

3. Were there fundraising opportunities provided for you/your family to meet the financial requirements of
this trip?
Yes No

4. Would you recommend any changes for this trip in the future?
Yes No

Comments:




General Trip Tips

1. Never give out your hotel name or rcom number to strangers!
2. You will pay for services charged to your room (i.e. long distance phone calls, room service, movies, etc.)

3. The maid will take money left out in your room. He/She will think it is a tip. So unless it is intended as a tip,
keep it on you at all times.

4. Valuables should either be left at home or be kept in the hotel safe. If lost or stolen, we are not responsible.
5. Do not venture out on your own!
6. You MUST ALWAYS travel WITH A CHAPERONE or BUDDY!

7. You may bring an I-Pod or personal music device, but you cannot bring anything with open speakers.
Remember -- you bring these items at your own risk. We will take no responsibility if they are lost or stolen.

8. Keep the bus and plane neat and clean at all times. Continually police your own area!

9. PACK:

¢ One suitcase for under the bus.
One very small soft carry-on bag to keep with you on the bus, along with a pillow and blanket.
Bring appropriate clothing for the trip.
A cell phone or watch. It is critical that you are always ON TIME!
Bring some snacks for the way down on the bus. You may not bring opened drinks, but you may
bring wrapped snacks, like granola bars and such, and unopened containers to drink.

10. Budget money for:
¢ Lunch each day of competition
e Snack throughout the day
¢ Souvenirs

11. Be sure to represent yourself, school, parents, community, chaperone, etc. in a positive light.

12. The school rules, as clearly written in your student agenda and throughout this packet, will be in effect for the
entire trip.

13. Inappropriate items purchased on this trip will be confiscated and returned to you only when your parents
pick you up.



Chaperone Responsibilities

THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF CHAPERONE RESPONSIBILITIES

KEEP IN MIND THE FOLLOWING:
1. Have the students keep all areas neat and clean at all times.
2. Certain foods are okay on the bus, but students need to be considerate of others.
3. Students need to remember to respect others in terms of noise levels.
4. Personal music devices {mp3 players) are acceptable; however, no open speakers are permitted.

BE SURE THAT STUDENTS ASSIGNED TO YOU ARE ON THE BUS EVERY TIME WE DEPART.
1. In addition to taking role call at designated areas and times, you should also remain in contact with
your group at all times.

INFORM ADVISOR OF ANY SEVERE PROBLEMS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.
1. The advisor may suggest ways for you to handle the problem or may opt to handle it him/herself

BE AVAILABLE FOR CHAPERONE MEETINGS AT ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING:
1. Immediately after attendance is taken on each bus

Upon arrival to each location- before students are allowed to unload

Every organized meal

After curfew

Other times as necessary

e wN

ENFORCE THE SCHOOL RULES
Please read the school rules and become familiar with them. As chaperones we set the tone for the entire trip, not
only with our attitude and disciplinary style, but also with our actions and words. As chaperones, we ail assume the
responsibility of being a role model.

One item that we would like to call to your attention is the school rule regarding the use of tobacco and alcohol. As
adults, we have the freedom to make personal choices about the consumption of these products, but as leaders of
young adults we are models of healthy choices. Whether your personal philosophy advocates the use of these
products or not, you should not be seen smoking nor should you consume alcohol at any time!

We are each parent's proxy on this trip. A mishandled "chaperone - student” situation can easily be attributed to an
error in judgment.






AGENDA/OVERVIEW OF MEETING?

PURPOSE OF THE TRIP
DRAFT DAILY AGENDA
FINANCIAL STUFF
PARENTS
IMPORTANT REMINDERS




PURPOSE OF SPRING BREAK TRIP

TEAM BUTLRNNG

* THIS IS A NEW TEAM WITH NEW DYNAMICS

* SPENDING THIS DEDIGATED TIME FOGETHER HELPS BUILT RAPPORY EARLY 38 OUR SEASON

*  PLAYERS DEVELOP CONNEGTIONS AND TRUST THAT WILL BE IMPORTANT ON THE RIELD
COMPETITIVE FLAY

* TWO TEAMS ARE HIGHLY COMPETITIVE — CREATING THE OPPORTUMITY TO ADJUST TO DIFFERENT STYLES OF PLAY
*  HELPS WITH POINTS WHBN IT COMES T0 SECTIONAL SEERING

N o EDCEATIONAL

*  WEGEV T HAVE UNIQUE EXPERIENCES NOT BEADILY AVAILABLE IN OUR ARER

*  SEETHE LEVEL OF PLAY AT ONE OF THE PREMIER WOMBN'S LACROSSE FROGRAMS IN THE COUNTRY
* OPPOETUNITY TO LEARN ABDUT ANOTHER ARER OF THE COUNTRY




TRIP DETRILS

° SATURBDAY,4/1 THROUGH TUESDAY, 4/4

* TRANSPORTATION PROVIDED BY FITZGERALD

* EMBASSY SUITES — WAITHAM, MA

® GHAPERONES — RONNIE DAVIS, DAVE NIEMAN AND JACKIE LYTTLE




SATURDRY

* EARLY START - 5:30AM >
® 12MOON COLLEGE GAME - PITT V'S BOSTON COLLEGE

* PICTURE WITH CA RLUMS — ABBEY HEROD & MCKENNA DAVIS (T-SHIBTS WILL BE MADE WITH THEIR
NUMBERS]

® RETURN TO HOTEL FOLLOWING GAME
* DINNER AT HOTEL
® RESTUP




® BREAKFAST AT HOTEL

* PRACTICE IN MORNING

* BASEBALL GAME [RED SOX US. ORIOLES)
* FANIEUL RALL :
° DINNER @ DOWNTOWN RESTRURANT




MONDAY

* ACTIVITY (POSSIBLE DUCK BOAT TOUR— WEATHER DEPENDENT)
* LUNCH@HOTHL

® GAMEVS. WESTWOOD - 4PM

® DINNER @ HOTEL




TUESDRY

* BREAKFAST @ HOTEL
~ * SHOP/LUNCH AT WESTFARMS MALL

° GAMEVS. GREENWICH, €T -4PM -
* DINNER ON BUS
* TRAVEL BACK TO CA (ETA 11:30PM) &




T E's'!
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. L m-ﬁri‘-",;r ﬂ%ﬁ ? \1&1 1"I :
* TRANSPORTATION AND LODING - $12,000 Jli "
* FOBD-$2500 | gl . g é g

* TOTAL: $16,000

° OFFSET: BOOSTER CLUB/FRIENDS OF CA LAX FUNDRAISED FOR TRIP - $11,0001

l - rﬁqu'f ‘l‘- 2

® ESTIMATED PER PLAYER COST - $225
* WILL BE PAYABLE ONLINE (SIMILAR TO WARM UPS)




° EMBASSY SUITES — WALTHAM (DIFFERENT HOTEL THAN LAST YEAR)
* ROOMS WILL HAVE EITHER 3 OR 4 GIRES ASSIGNED

 WETERAN PLAYERS WILL BE PAIRED WITH NEW PLAYERS

® COACHES WILL CREATE THE ROOM ASSIGNMENTS




PARENTS GOING TO BOSTON

® PARENTS ARE WELCOME

* SPECIAL BLOCK IS AVAILABLE FOR ROOM RESERVATIONS
* EVENTS AND ACTIVITIES WILL BE FOCUSED ON THE TEAM
* LIMIT THE TIME YOUR PLAYER IS AWRY FROM THE TEAM

-

1= Ryavesness



PARENTS NOT GOING ON TRIP

* DONT WORRY IF YOU'RE NOT GOING!
* GROUP TEXT WILL BE USED TO SHARE PHOTOS AND UPDATES

,
SR wchy oy



EXPECTATIONS

® TIMEIS SPENT WITH ALL TEAMMATES

* DOWN TIME IS FOCUSED ON RELATIONSHIP BUILDING — PLAYERS ARE ENCOURAGED TO BRING GAMES
® ALL TERM MEMBERS WILL ATTEND EACH PLANNED EVENT - NOT OPTIONAL ’
* CONGERNS AND ISSUES ARE RAISED IMMEDIATELY




SAFETY AND SECURITY

© CHAPERONES WILL HAVE PLAYER GELL PHONE NUMBERS
* BUDDY SYSTEM WILL BE UTILIZED AT ALL TIMES

I "."-‘t.i“':"""\! o >

* PRECAUTIONS SHOULD BE TAKEN BY PLAYERS WHEN POSTING ON SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS




IMPORTANT!

® PERMISSION SLIPS WILL BE MANAGED THROUGH BRAVESQUARE - 7
* EMERGENGY CONTACT AND OTHER DOCUMENTS WILL BE INCLUDED
® MEDICAL RELEASE FORMS (ONLY IF NEEDED)
® MEDICATIONS MUST BE COORDINATED WELL IN ADVANGE WITH SCHOOL NURSES!
© CODE OF CONDUCT MUST BE SIGNED BY PLAYER AND PARENT [ELECTRONIC IS FINE)

* LUGGAGE WILL BE DROPPED OFF THE DAY BEFORE AND ALL BAGS WILL BE SEARCHED PRIOR TO DEPARTURE BY
SCHOOL OFFICIALS

P

® WE ALL REPRESENT THE SCHOOL DISTRICT - RESPECTFUL AND RESPONSIBLE BEHAVIOR IS EXPECTED AT AL
TIMES

e

.’ i




PARTING THOUGHTS

© WHEN LAST YEAR'S TEAM REFLECTED ON THEIR FAVORITE MOMENTS OF THE SEASON — MOST NAMED THE
SPRING BREAK TRIP IN THEIR TOP 3 FAVORITE MEMORIES

© NOT EVERY TEAM GETS TO DO THIS. IT TOOK A LOT OF WORK FUNDRAISING TO MAKE THIS HAPPEN. THANKS TO
THE BOOSTER CLUB AND ALL PARENTS FOR THEIR TREMENDOUS SUPPORT.

® TAKE RDVANTAGE OF THIS TIME WITH YOUR TEAMMATES. LEARN ABOUT THEM, ENGAGE WITH THEM, AND
COMPETE HARD WITH THEM.

© EVERY PLAYER HAS A ROLE ON THE TEAM. CHERISH YOUR ROLE AND MAKE THE TEAM BETTER IN WHATEVER WAY ’
YOU CAN.

® LET'S HAVE SOME FUN!




IMPORTANT NON-TRIP INFORMATION

® ALL PLAYERS MUST BE REGISTERED FOR THE SPRING SEASON (THAT INCLUDES UPDATED PHYSICALS)
® ALL PLAYERS SHOULD ATTEND KICK OFF ON 3/12 AT 4PM, ACADEMY FIELD HOUSE

® ALL PLAYERS TO ENCOURAGE PARENTS, FRIENDS AND FAMILY TO SUPPORT CURRENT (AND FUTURE)
FUNDRRISERS

® CONTINUE TO CONDITION TO BE READY FOR THE SEASON (INCLUDES WORKING ON STICK SKILLS AND
STRENGTH AND CONDITIONING)

* PURCHASE YOUR WRARMUP BUNDLE BY TOMORROW!







Library Weeding Log
From: 9/1/2022 To: 2/3/2023

Canandaigua Middle School

2/2/2023 - Copies Removed: 338

The 11:11 wish (Removed: 1)
Author: Tomsic, Kim.

ISBN: 978-0-06-265494-6

Published: 2018

Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F TOM CAJ034322 $14.64 6/20/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
23 minutes (Removed: 1)
Author: Vande Velde, Vivian. ISBN: 978-1-62979-441-9 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F VAN CAJ052197 $19.32 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Akata warrior (Removed: 1)
Author: Okorafor, Nnedi. ISBN: 978-0-670-78561-2 Published: 2017
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F OKO Bk 2 CAJ0050171 $16.30 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Akata witch (Removed: 1)
Author: Okorafor, Nnedi. ISBN: 978-0-14-242091-1 Published: 2017
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F OKO Bk 1 CAJ033813 $15.61 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Angel : a Maximum Ride novel - book 7 (Removed: 1)
Author: Patterson, James, 1947- ISBN: 978-0-316-03620-7 (trade) Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PATBk7 CAJ028416 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Arcady's goal (Removed: 1)
Author: Yelchin, Eugene. ISBN: 978-0-8050-9844-0 Published: 2014
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F YEL CAJ031259 $13.64 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Armageddon (Removed: 1)
Author: Patterson, James, 1947- ISBN: 978-0-316-10179-0 (trade) Published: 2012
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAT Bk 5 CAJ032807 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Article 5 (Removed: 1)
Author: Simmons, Kristen. ISBN: 978-0-7653-2958-5 (trade) Published: 2012
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By

Report generated on 2/3/2023 at 8:02 AM

Page: 1 Total pages: 376



Library Weeding Log
From: 9/1/2022 To: 2/3/2023

Canandaigua Middle School

2/2/2023 - Copies Removed: 338

F SIM Bk 1 CAJ029236 $17.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Autumn’s wish (Removed: 1)
Author: Thorne, Bella, 1997-, ISBN: 0-375-99163-8 (glb) Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F THOBK 3 CAJ0046146 $18.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Avenged (Removed: 1)
Author: Tintera, Amy. ISBN: 978-0-06-239663-1 Published: 2017
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F TIN Bk 2 CAJ033816 $15.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Back before dark : a Code of silence novel (Removed: 1)
Author: Shoemaker, Tim. ISBN: 0-310-73499-1 Published: 2013
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SHO Bk 2 CAJ030485 $12.79 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Bait (Removed: 1)
Author: Sanchez, Alex, 1957- ISBN: 978-1-41693774-6 (pbk.) Published: 2010
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SAN Bk 1 CAJ027456 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The bar code prophecy (Removed: 1)
Author: Weyn, Suzanne. ISBN: 978-0-545-51242-8 Published: 2012
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WEY Bk 3 CAJ0045507 $6.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Battlesong (Removed: 1)
Author: Tanner, Lian. ISBN: 978-1-25005218-6 Published: 2017
(hardcover)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F TAN Bk 3 CAJ0050167 $16.30 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Beautiful city of the dead : a novel (Removed: 1)
Author: Watts, Leander. ISBN: 0-618-59443-4 Published: 2006
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WAT CAJ024166 $13.60 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Was Available -- Weeded

Report generated on 2/3/2023 at 8:02 AM

Page: 2 Total pages: 376



Library Weeding Log
From: 9/1/2022 To: 2/3/2023

Canandaigua Middle School

2/2/2023 - Copies Removed: 338

Before the ever after (Removed: 1)
Author: Woodson, Jacqueline,

ISBN: 978-0-399-54543-6

Published: 2020

Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WOO CAJ052680 $20.56 2/16/2022 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Big fat manifesto (Removed: 1)
Author: Vaught, Susan, 1965- ISBN: 978-1-59990-206-7 Published: 2008
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F VAU CAJ026008 $16.95 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Big game (Removed: 1)
Author: Smith, Dan, 1970-. ISBN: 978-0-545-76635-7 Published: 2015
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SMI CAJ031349 $5.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The Black Dragon (Removed: 1)
Author: Sedgwick, Julian. ISBN: 978-1-46777567-0 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SED Bk 1 CAJ052014 $14.24 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Blind beauty (Removed: 1)
Author: Peyton, K. M. ISBN: 0-525-46652-5 Published: 2001
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PEY CAJ018046 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Blue lily, lily blue (Removed: 1)
Author: Stiefvater, Maggie, ISBN: 978-0-545-42497-4 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STI Bk 3 CAJ052243 $14.94 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Bones of Faerie (Removed: 1)
Author: Simner, Janni Lee. ISBN: 978-0-375-84563-5 (trade) Published: 2009
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SIM Bk 1 CAJ026803 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The book of Dead Days (Removed: 1)
Author: Sedgwick, Marcus. ISBN: 0-385-73055-1 (trade) Published: 2004
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By

Report generated on 2/3/2023 at 8:02 AM
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Library Weeding Log
From: 9/1/2022 To: 2/3/2023

Canandaigua Middle School

2/2/2023 - Copies Removed: 338

F SED Bk 1 CAJ022668 $19.42 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Borderline (Removed: 1)
Author: Stratton, Allan. ISBN: 978-0-06-145111-9 (trade) Published: 2010
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STR CAJ027737 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The box and the dragonfly (Removed: 1)
Author: Sanders, Ted, 1969-. ISBN: 978-0-06-227582-0 Published: 2015
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SAN Bk 1 CAJ032348 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The boy on Cinnamon Street (Removed: 1)
Author: Stone, Phoebe, 1947- ISBN: 978-0-545-21512-1 (trade : Published: 2012
alk. paper)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STO CAJ029245 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The boy who couldn't die (Removed: 1)
Author: Sleator, William. ISBN: 0-8109-8790-2 (pbk.) Published: 2005
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SLE CAJ022297 $14.40 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Boy X (Removed: 1)
Author: Smith, Dan, 1970- ISBN: 978-1-33806564-0 Published: 2017
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SMI CAJ052483 $14.01 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The boyfriend app (Removed: 1)
Author: Sise, Katie. ISBN: 978-0-06-219526-5 (trade) Published: 2013
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SIS CAJ030143 $15.34 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Burned (Removed: 1)
Author: Shepard, Sara, 1977- ISBN: 978-0-06-208193-3 Published: 2013
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SHE Bk 12 CAJ029500 $15.34 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Was Available -- Weeded

Report generated on 2/3/2023 at 8:02 AM
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Library Weeding Log
From: 9/1/2022 To: 2/3/2023

Canandaigua Middle School

2/2/2023 - Copies Removed: 338

The cardturner : a novel about a king, a queen, and a joker (Removed: 1)
Author: Sachar, Louis, 1954- ISBN: 978-0-385-73662-6 (trade)

Published: 2010

Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SAC CAJ027767 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Children of Icarus (Removed: 1)
Author: Smith, Caighlan, 1994- ISBN: 1-63079-057-5 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SMI CAJ052252 $12.71 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Christmas jars : a novel (Removed: 1)
Author: Wright, Jason F. ISBN: 1-59038-481-4 Published: 2005
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WRI CAJ026567 $6.76 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Cirque du freak : allies of the night (Removed: 1)
Author: Shan, Darren. ISBN: 0-316-11437-5 (pbk.) Published: 2005
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SHA Bk 8 CAJ026598 $11.26 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Cirque du freak : hunters of the dusk (Removed: 1)
Author: Shan, Darren. ISBN: 0-316-60211-6 (pbk.) Published: 2005
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SHA Bk 7 CAJ028022 $11.56 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Cirque du freak : killers of the dawn (Removed: 1)
Author: Shan, Darren. ISBN: 978-0-316-15626-4 (hc.) Published: 2005
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SHA bK 9 CAJ028023 $11.56 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Cirque du freak : the Vampire Prince (Removed: 1)
Author: Shan, Darren. ISBN: 978-0-316-60274-7 (pbk.)  Published: 2004
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SHA Bk 6 CAJ028027 $12.26 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Cirque du freak : Vampire Mountain (Removed: 1)
Author: Shan, Darren. ISBN: 978-0-316-60542-7 (pbk.)  Published: 2003
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By

Report generated on 2/3/2023 at 8:02 AM
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Library Weeding Log
From: 9/1/2022 To: 2/3/2023

Canandaigua Middle School

2/2/2023 - Copies Removed: 338

F SHA Bk 4 CAJ028026 $11.56 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Cold cereal (Removed: 1)
Author: Rex, Adam. ISBN: 978-0-06-206002-0 (trade) Published: 2012
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F REX Bk 1 CAJ033299 $5.19 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Cold Tom : a novel (Removed: 1)
Author: Prue, Sally. ISBN: 0-439-48268-2 Published: 2003
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PRU CAJ022258 $13.56 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Confessions of the Sullivan sisters (Removed: 1)
Author: Standiford, Natalie. ISBN: 978-0-545-10710-5 (trade) Published: 2010
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STA CAJ027973 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
A conspiracy of princes : an Allies & assassins novel (Removed: 1)
Author: Somper, Justin. ISBN: 978-0-316-25397-0 Published: 2015
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SOM Bk 2 CAJ032842 $15.35 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Countdown (Removed: 1)
Author: Wiles, Deborah. ISBN: 978-0-545-10605-4 (trade) Published: 2010
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WIL CAJ028405 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
A crooked kind of perfect (Removed: 1)
Author: Urban, Linda. ISBN: 978-0-15-206007-7 (hc.) Published: 2007
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F URB CAJ026032 $13.60 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Crossing the deadline : Stephen's journey through the Civil War (Removed: 1)
Author: Shoulders, Michael. ISBN: 978-1-58536-951-5 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SHO CAJ033305 $14.59 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Was Available -- Weeded

Report generated on 2/3/2023 at 8:02 AM
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Library Weeding Log
From: 9/1/2022 To: 2/3/2023

Canandaigua Middle School

2/2/2023 - Copies Removed: 338

The Crowfield curse (Removed: 1)
Author: Walsh, Pat, 1954-

ISBN: 978-0-545-22922-7 (trade)

Published: 2010

Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WAL Bk 1 CAJ027890 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Crushed (Removed: 1)
Author: Shepard, Sara, 1977- ISBN: 978-0-06-219972-0 Published: 2014
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SHE Bk 13 CAJ030769 $15.34 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The dangerous days of Daniel X (Removed: 1)
Author: Patterson, James, 1947- ISBN: 978-0-316-00292-9 (trade) Published: 2008
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAT CAJ027183 $16.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Daniel X : watch the skies (Removed: 1)
Author: Patterson, James, 1947-. ISBN: 0-316-03618-8 Published: 2009
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAT Bk 2 CAJ027185 $16.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Dark Lord, the early years (Removed: 1)
Author: Thomson, Jamie, 1958-. ISBN: 978-0-8027-2849-4 Published: 2012
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F THO Bk 1 CAJ030524 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The darkest hour (Removed: 1)
Author: Richmond, Caroline Tung. ISBN: 978-0-545-80127-0 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F RIC CAJ0046254 $6.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Darkness creeping : twenty twisted tales (Removed: 1)
Author: Shusterman, Neal. ISBN: 978-0-14-240721-9 Published: 2007
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
SC SHU CAJ025750 $12.36 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Out for Repairs -- Weeded
The date to save (Removed: 1)
Author: Strohm, Stephanie Kate. ISBN: 978-1-33814906-7 Published: 2017
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By

Report generated on 2/3/2023 at 8:02 AM

Page: 7 Total pages: 376



Library Weeding Log
From: 9/1/2022 To: 2/3/2023

Canandaigua Middle School

2/2/2023 - Copies Removed: 338

F STR CAJ00046396 $8.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Dating makes perfect (Removed: 1)
Author: Dunn, Pintip, ISBN: 978-1-68281-497-0 Published: 2020
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F DUN CAJ036025 $8.79 5/20/2021 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Out for Repairs -- Weeded
The day of the pelican (Removed: 1)
Author: Paterson, Katherine. ISBN: 978-0-547-18188-2 (trade) Published: 2009
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAT CAJ027357 $13.60 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The dead and the gone (Removed: 1)
Author: Pfeffer, Susan Beth, 1948- ISBN: 978-0-15-206311-5 Published: 2008
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PFE Bk 2 CAJ026604 $14.45 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Dead is a state of mind (Removed: 1)
Author: Perez, Marlene. ISBN: 978-0-15-206210-1 (pbk.) ~ Published: 2009
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PER Bk 2 CAJ029136 $12.41 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Dead is so last year (Removed: 1)
Author: Perez, Marlene. ISBN: 978-0-15-206216-3 (pbk.)  Published: 2009
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PER Bk 3 CAJ030156 $5.19 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Dead rules (Removed: 1)
Author: Russell, Randy. ISBN: 978-0-06-198670-3 (trade) Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F RUS CAJ028818 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Deadly (Removed: 1)
Author: Shepard, Sara, 1977-. ISBN: 0-06-219974-9 Published: 2013
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SHE Bk 14 CAJ030779 $15.34 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Was Available -- Weeded
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2/2/2023 - Copies Removed: 338

Dear Papa (Removed: 1)
Author: Ylvisaker, Anne.

ISBN: 0-7636-1618-4 (alk. paper)

Published: 2002

Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F YLV CAJ018822 $13.59 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The death collector (Removed: 1)
Author: Richards, Justin. ISBN: 978-1-58234-721-9 Published: 2007
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F RIC CAJ025290 $16.95 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Demons and druids (Removed: 1)
Author: Patterson, James, 1947- ISBN: 978-0-316-08731-5 Published: 2010
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAT Bk 3 CAJ032857 $12.15 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Diabolical (Removed: 1)
Author: Smith, Cynthia Leitich. ISBN: 0-7636-5118-4 Published: 2012
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SMI CAJ029140 $15.34 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Dirty little secrets (Removed: 1)
Author: Omololu, Cynthia Jaynes. ISBN: 978-0-8027-2233-1 (pbk.)  Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F OMO CAJ0046235 $8.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The dogs of winter (Removed: 1)
Author: Pyron, Bobbie. ISBN: 978-0-545-39930-2 (trade : Published: 2012
alk. paper)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PYR CAJ029542 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The dolimaker of Krakow (Removed: 1)
Author: Romero, R. M. (Rachel Maria), ISBN: 978-1-52471540-3 Published: 2017
1987-
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F ROM CAJ033976 $19.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Was Available -- Weeded
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Dolphin song (Removed: 1)
Author: St. John, Lauren, 1966-

ISBN: 978-0-8037-3214-8 (trade)

Published: 2008

Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F ST Bk 2 CAJ0021549 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The doom machine : a novel (Removed: 1)
Author: Teague, Mark. ISBN: 978-0-545-15142-9 (trade) Published: 2009
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F TEA CAJ027488 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The Door to Andara. (Removed: 1)
Author: Smith, David R. ISBN: 978-1-41161894-7 Published: 2005
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SMI CAJ0045867 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The doublecross : and other skills | learned as a superspy (Removed: 1)
Author: Pearce, Jackson. ISBN: 978-1-61963-414-5 Published: 2015
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PEA Bk 1 CAJ032710 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Dragonfly song (Removed: 1)
Author: Orr, Wendy, 1953- ISBN: 978-1-77278-037-6 (library  Published: 2017
bound)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F ORR CAJ0050184 $16.30 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Dream on, Amber (Removed: 1)
Author: Shevah, Emma. ISBN: 978-1-49262250-5 Published: 2014
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SHE CAJ032865 $11.09 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The dream thieves (Removed: 1)
Author: Stiefvater, Maggie, 1981- ISBN: 978-0-545-42494-3 (trade) Published: 2013
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STIBk 2 CAJ052273 $14.94 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The dreamer (Removed: 1)
Author: Ryan, Pam Mufioz. ISBN: 978-0-439-26970-4 (trade : Published: 2010
alk. paper)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
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F RYA CAJ027639 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Earthfall (Removed: 1)
Author: Walden, Mark. ISBN: 1-44249415-8 Published: 2013
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WAL CAJ030795 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Echo (Removed: 1)
Author: Ryan, Pam Mufoz. ISBN: 978-0-439-87402-1 Published: 2015
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F RYA CAJ032370 $17.04 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Edison's alley (Removed: 1)
Author: Shusterman, Neal, ISBN: 978-1-42314806-7 Published: 2015
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SHU Bk 2 CAJ032371 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Elsewhere (Removed: 1)
Author: Zevin, Gabrielle. ISBN: 0-374-32091-8 Published: 2005
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F ZEV CAJ023905 $15.96 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Empty (Removed: 1)
Author: Weyn, Suzanne. ISBN: 978-0-545-17278-3 (trade : Published: 2010
alk. paper)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WEY CAJ0045384 $8.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
An enchantment of ravens (Removed: 1)
Author: Rogerson, Margaret. ISBN: 978-1-48149758-9 Published: 2017
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F ROG CAJ033982 $15.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
End of days (Removed: 1)
Author: Walters, Eric, 1957- ISBN: 0-385-67006-0 Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WAL Bk 1 CAJ052276 $8.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Was Available -- Weeded
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Eruption (Removed: 1)
Author: Smith, Roland, 1951-

ISBN: 978-0-545-08174-0 (trade)

Published: 2012

Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SMI Bk 3 CAJ029146 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Escape under the forever sky : a novel (Removed: 1)
Author: Yohalem, Eve. ISBN: 0-8118-6653-X Published: 2009
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F YOH CAJ026871 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Eternal (Removed: 1)
Author: Smith, Cynthia Leitich. ISBN: 978-0-7636-3573-2 (trade : Published: 2009
alk. paper)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SMI CAJ027197 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The evil wizard Smallbone (Removed: 1)
Author: Sherman, Delia. ISBN: 0-7636-8805-3 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SHE CAJ052277 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Extraordinary (Removed: 1)
Author: Werlin, Nancy. ISBN: 978-0-14-241974-8 (pbk.)  Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WER Bk 2 CAJ028054 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Faerie after (Removed: 1)
Author: Simner, Janni Lee. ISBN: 0-375-87069-5 Published: 2013
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SIM Bk 3 CAJ030182 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Faerie winter (Removed: 1)
Author: Simner, Janni Lee. ISBN: 978-0-375-86671-5 (trade) Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SIM Bk 2 CAJ029954 $13.51 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Falling over sideways (Removed: 1)
Author: Sonnenblick, Jordan. ISBN: 978-0-545-86324-7 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
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F SON CAJ0046210 $17.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded

Famous (Removed: 1)

Author: Strasser, Todd. ISBN: 978-1-41697511-3 (tfrade)  Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STR CAJ028623 $13.59 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Fang : a Maximum Ride novel - book 6 (Removed: 1)
Author: Patterson, James, 1947- ISBN: 978-0-316-03619-1 (trade) Published: 2010
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAT Bk 6 CAJ028206 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Feeding frenzy (Removed: 1)
Author: Spradlin, Michael P. ISBN: 978-0-545-50673-1 (pbk.)  Published: 2013
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SPR Bk 2 CAJ0045435 $4.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The final kingdom (Removed: 1)
Author: Northrop, Michael. ISBN: 978-0-545-72342-8 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F NOR Bk 5 CAJ0046154 $16.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Finding someplace (Removed: 1)
Author: Patrick, Denise Lewis. ISBN: 978-0-8050-4716-5 Published: 2015
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAT CAJ032715 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
First light (Removed: 1)
Author: Stead, Rebecca. ISBN: 978-0-440-42222-8 (pbk.)  Published: 2008
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STE CAJ0021155 $20.50 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
First shot : what would you do if your dad was a murderer? (Removed: 1)
Author: Sorrells, Walter. ISBN: 978-0-14-241421-7 (pbk.)  Published: 2009
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SOR CAJ028626 $12.86 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Was Available -- Weeded
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Footer Davis might be probably is crazy (Removed: 1)

Author: Vaught, Susan, 1965- ISBN: 978-1-48142276-5 Published: 2015
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F VAU CAJ032384 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The forbidden library (Removed: 1)
Author: Wexler, Django. ISBN: 0-8037-3975-3 Published: 2014
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WEX CAJ030822 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The forbidden orchid (Removed: 1)
Author: Waller, Sharon Biggs, 1966- ISBN: 0-451-47411-2 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WAL CAJ052048 $16.14 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Forever (Removed: 1)
Author: Stiefvater, Maggie, 1981- ISBN: 978-0-545-25908-8 (trade) Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STIBk 3 CAJ028839 $15.34 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The fourth stall (Removed: 1)
Author: Rylander, Chris. ISBN: 978-0-06-199496-8 (trade) Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F RYL Bk 1 CAJ028634 $13.59 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The fourth stall. Part Il / : Part Il (Removed: 1)
Author: Rylander, Chris. ISBN: 978-0-06-199631-3 Published: 2013
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F RYL Bk 2 CAJ033319 $12.86 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The fourth stall. Part Il / : Part lll (Removed: 1)
Author: Rylander, Chris. ISBN: 0-06-212005-0 Published: 2013
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F RYLBk 3 CAJ029967 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Freak (Removed: 1)
Author: Pixley, Marcella Fleischman. ISBN: 978-0-374-32453-7 Published: 2007
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
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F PIX CAJ026062 $13.60 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Full moon kisses (Removed: 1)
Author: Schreiber, Ellen. ISBN: 0-06-198653-4 Published: 2013
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SCHBk 3 CAJ029970 $15.34 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Gabriel's clock (Removed: 1)
Author: Pashley, Hilton, ISBN: 978-0-544-30176-4 Published: 2014
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAS CAJ031117 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Game over (Removed: 1)
Author: Patterson, James, 1947- ISBN: 978-0-316-10178-3 (trade) Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAT Bk 4 CAJ032897 $12.15 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Gears of revolution (Removed: 1)
Author: Savage, J. Scott (Jeffrey Scott), ISBN: 978-1-62972-223-8 Published: 2016
1963-
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SAV Bk 2 CAJ033405 $15.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
A girl called Problem (Removed: 1)
Author: Quirk, Katie. ISBN: 0-8028-5404-4 Published: 2013
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F QUI CAJ029981 $6.85 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Glow (Removed: 1)
Author: Ryan, Amy Kathleen. ISBN: 978-0-312-59056-7 (trade) Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F RYA Bk 1 CAJ028983 $18.04 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
A good horse (Removed: 1)
Author: Smiley, Jane. ISBN: 978-0-375-86229-8 (trade) Published: 2010
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SMI CAJ028312 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Was Available -- Weeded
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Grace (Removed: 1)
Author: Scott, Elizabeth, 1972-.

ISBN: 0-525-42206-4

Published: 2010

Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SCO CAJ028215 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Graveyard shift (Removed: 1)
Author: Westwood, Chris. ISBN: 978-0-545-39919-7 (trade) Published: 2012
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WES CAJ029588 $15.34 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Half-witch : a novel (Removed: 1)
Author: Schoffstall, John, 1952- ISBN: 978-1-61873-140-1 Published: 2018
(hardcover)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SCH CAJ0050252 $16.30 9/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Hard hit (Removed: 1)
Author: Turner, Ann Warren. ISBN: 978-0-439-29680-9 Published: 2006
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F TUR CAJ0020723 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The harp and the ravenvine (Removed: 1)
Author: Sanders, Ted, 1969-. ISBN: 0-06-227585-2 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SAN Bk 2 CAJ052055 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Havoc : a Deviants novel (Removed: 1)
Author: Sampson, Jeff, 1982-. ISBN: 0-06-199278-X Published: 2012
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SAM Bk 2 CAJ029297 $15.34 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Hawking's hallway (Removed: 1)
Author: Shusterman, Neal. ISBN: 978-1-42314805-0 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SHU Bk 3 CAJ033141 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Headlock (Removed: 1)
Author: Sweeney, Joyce. ISBN: 978-0-8050-8018-6 (hc : alk. Published: 2006
paper)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
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F SWE CAJ0020639 $15.26 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Heart of a champion (Removed: 1)
Author: Schwartz, Ellen, 1949- ISBN: 978-1-77049-880-8 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SCH CAJ052304 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Heart of iron (Removed: 1)
Author: Poston, Ashley. ISBN: 978-0-06-265285-0 Published: 2018
(hardcover)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F POS CAJ034233 $15.49 6/20/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The heartbeats of Wing Jones (Removed: 1)
Author: Webber, Katherine, 1987- ISBN: 978-0-399-55502-2 Published: 2017
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WEB CAJ033681 $15.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Heartless : a pretty little liars novel (Removed: 2)
Author: Shepard, Sara, 1977- ISBN: 978-0-06-156616-5 (pbk.)  Published: 2010
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SHE Bk 7 CAJ028072 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
F SHE Bk 7 CAJ028851 $14.01 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Heir to the sky (Removed: 1)
Author: Sun, Amanda. ISBN: 978-0-373-21191-3 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SUN CAJ033520 $16.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Here be monsters (Removed: 1)
Author: Snow, Alan. ISBN: 0-689-87047-7 Published: 2006
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SNO Bk 1 CAJ0020557 $15.26 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Hidden Rock rescue (Removed: 1)
Author: Rocha, K. E. ISBN: 978-0-545-81305-1 Published: 2017
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
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F ROC Bk 3 CAJ033624 $12.89 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Hollow City : the second novel of Miss Peregrine's Peculiar Children (Removed: 1)
Author: Riggs, Ransom. ISBN: 1-59474-612-5 Published: 2014
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F RIG Bk 2 CAJ0046331 $10.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Hook's revenge (Removed: 1)
Author: Schulz, Heidi. ISBN: 978-1-42319867-3 Published: 2014
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SCH CAJ031278 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The hostage prince (Removed: 1)
Author: Yolen, Jane. ISBN: 978-0-670-01434-7 (trade : Published: 2013
alk. paper)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F YOL Bk 1 CAJ030204 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The house in Poplar Wood (Removed: 1)
Author: Ormsbee, Katie. ISBN: 978-1-45214986-8 Published: 2018
(hardcover)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F ORM CAJ0050265 $16.30 9/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The house of djinn (Removed: 1)
Author: Staples, Suzanne Fisher. ISBN: 0-374-39936-0 Published: 2008
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STABk 3 CAJ029159 $14.46 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
How I live now (Removed: 1)
Author: Rosoff, Meg. ISBN: 0-385-74677-6 (trade bdg.) Published: 2004
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F ROS CAJ022661 $14.40 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
How (not) to find a boyfriend (Removed: 1)
Author: Schrier, Allyson Valentine. ISBN: 0-399-25771-3 Published: 2013
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F VAL CAJ030340 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Was Available -- Weeded
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How to save a life (Removed: 1)
Author: Zarr, Sara.

ISBN: 978-0-316-03606-1 (trade)

Published: 2011

Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F ZAR CAJ029160 $15.34 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Hurt go happy (Removed: 1)
Author: Rorby, Ginny. ISBN: 978-0-7653-7937-5 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F ROR CAJ052315 $8.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
| am Morgan le Fay : a tale from Camelot (Removed: 1)
Author: Springer, Nancy. ISBN: 0-399-23451-9 Published: 2001
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SPR CAJ018091 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
If you're reading this (Removed: 1)
Author: Reedy, Trent, ISBN: 978-0-545-43342-6 Published: 2014
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F REE CAJ031135 $15.34 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Impossible : a novel (Removed: 1)
Author: Werlin, Nancy. ISBN: 978-0-8037-3002-1 (trade) Published: 2008
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WER Bk 1 CAJ027795 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
In the shadow of the sun (Removed: 1)
Author: O'Brien, Anne Sibley. ISBN: 978-0-545-90574-9 Published: 2017
(hardcover)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F OBR CAJ0050143 $16.30 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The Indian in the cupboard (Removed: 1)
Author: Banks, Lynne Reid, 1929- ISBN: 0-385-17060-2 (lib. bdg.) Published: 1980
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F REI CAJ013941 $15.95 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Inside Hudson Pickle (Removed: 1)
Author: Ridge, Yolanda, 1973- ISBN: 978-1-77138-620-3 Published: 2017
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
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F RID CAJ0050161 $16.30 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The inside job : (and other skills | learned as a superspy) (Removed: 1)
Author: Pearce, Jackson. ISBN: 978-1-61963-420-6 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PEA Bk 2 CAJ033333 $14.59 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Intertwined (Removed: 1)
Author: Showalter, Gena. ISBN: 978-0-373-21002-2 (trade) Published: 2009
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SHO Bk 1 CAJ027546 $13.59 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Into the killing seas (Removed: 1)
Author: Spradlin, Michael P. ISBN: 978-0-545-72602-3 Published: 2015
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SPR CAJ032734 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Invisible girl (Removed: 1)
Author: Stone, Mary Hanlon. ISBN: 0-399-25249-5 Published: 2010
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STO CAJ027913 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Isabella for real (Removed: 1)
Author: Palatini, Margie, ISBN: 0-544-14846-0 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAL CAJ052321 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Jersey tomatoes are the best (Removed: 1)
Author: Padian, Maria. ISBN: 978-0-375-86579-4 (tfrade) Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAD CAJ028653 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Junior hero blues (Removed: 1)
Author: Pendragon, J.K. ISBN: 978-1-62649-456-5 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PEN CAJ033721 $16.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Was Available -- Weeded
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Just in case (Removed: 1)

Author: Rosoff, Meg. ISBN: 978-0-385-74678-6 (trade
bdg.)
Call Number Barcode Price
F ROS CAJ0020521

Was Available -- Weeded

Published: 2006

Acquired Removed By
6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Karma : a novel in verse (Removed: 1)

Author: Ostlere, Cathy. ISBN: 978-1-59514-338-9
Call Number Barcode Price
F OST CAJ028481 $16.14

Was Available -- Weeded

Published: 2011

Acquired Removed By
6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

The key to Rondo (Removed: 1)

Author: Rodda, Emily. ISBN: 978-0-545-03535-4
Call Number Barcode Price
F ROD Bk 1 CAJ026103 $14.44

Was Available -- Weeded

Published: 2008

Acquired Removed By
6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Killer : a pretty little liars novel (Removed: 2)

Author: Shepard, Sara, 1977- ISBN: 978-0-06-156613-4 (pbk.)
Call Number Barcode Price
F SHE Bk 6 CAJ028085 $14.44

Was Available -- Weeded
F SHE Bk 6 CAJ028862 $14.01

Was Available -- Weeded

Published: 2010

Acquired Removed By

6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Killer Pizza : the slice (Removed: 1)

Author: Taylor, Greg, 1951- ISBN: 978-0-312-58088-9 (trade)
Call Number Barcode Price
F TAY Bk 2 CAJ028993 $17.04

Was Available -- Weeded

Published: 2011

Acquired Removed By
6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

The killer's cousin (Removed: 1)

Author: Werlin, Nancy. ISBN: 0-440-22751-8 (pbk.)
Call Number Barcode Price
F WER CAJ028357 $16.14

Was Available -- Weeded

Published: 2000

Acquired Removed By
6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Kingdom keepers. Book five, Shell game (Removed: 1)

Author: Pearson, Ridley. ISBN: 1-42315336-7
Call Number Barcode Price
F PEABK S5 CAJ029377 $15.34

Was Available -- Weeded

Published: 2012

Acquired Removed By
6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
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Kingdom keepers Il. Disney at dawn (Removed: 1)
Author: Pearson, Ridley. ISBN: 1-42310365-3

Call Number Barcode Price

F PEABKk 2 CAJ026650 $15.29

Was Available -- Weeded

Published: 2008

Acquired Removed By
6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Kingdom keepers lll. Disney in shadow (Removed: 1)
Author: Pearson, Ridley. ISBN: 1-42312899-0

Call Number Barcode Price

F PEABK3 CAJ028824 $15.34

Was Available -- Weeded

Published: 2010

Acquired Removed By
6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Kingdom keepers IV. Power play (Removed: 1)
Author: Pearson, Ridley. ISBN: 1-42313857-0

Call Number Barcode Price

F PEABk 4 CAJ028895 $15.34

Was Available -- Weeded

Published: 2011

Acquired Removed By
6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Kizzy Ann Stamps (Removed: 1)
Author: Watts, Jeri Hanel, 1957- ISBN: 978-0-7636-6976-8

Call Number Barcode Price
F WAT CAJ036111 $14.81

Was Available -- Weeded

Published: 2013

Acquired Removed By
712712022 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

The last changeling (Removed: 1)
Author: Yolen, Jane. ISBN: 978-0-670-01435-4

Call Number Barcode Price

F YOL Bk 2 CAJ031454 $14.49

Was Available -- Weeded

Published: 2015

Acquired Removed By
6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

The last full measure (Removed: 1)
Author: Reedy, Trent. ISBN: 978-0-545-54877-9

Call Number Barcode Price

F REE Bk 3 CAJ0046222 $17.99

Was Available -- Weeded

Published: 2016

Acquired Removed By
6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

The last wild (Removed: 1)
Author: Torday, Piers, 1974- ISBN: 0-14-750965-3

Call Number Barcode Price

F TOR CAJ031455 $14.10

Was Available -- Weeded

Published: 2015

Acquired Removed By
6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Laura Ingalls is ruining my life (Removed: 1)
Author: Tougas, Shelley. ISBN: 978-1-62672-418-1

Call Number Barcode Price

Published: 2017
Acquired Removed By
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F TOU CAJ0050193 $16.30 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The letter writer : a novel (Removed: 1)
Author: Rinaldi, Ann. ISBN: 978-0-15-206402-0 (trade) Published: 2008
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F RIN CAJ026966 $14.45 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Lies I live by (Removed: 1)
Author: Sabel, Lauren, ISBN: 0-06-223198-7 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SAB CAJ052335 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Liesl & Po (Removed: 1)
Author: Oliver, Lauren, 1962- ISBN: 978-0-06-201451-1 (trade) Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F OLI CAJ029062 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Life as we knew it (Removed: 1)
Author: Pfeffer, Susan Beth, 1948- ISBN: 978-0-15-206154-8 (pbk.)  Published: 2008
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PFE Bk 1 CAJ034339 $8.59 6/20/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Life eternal : a dead beautiful novel (Removed: 1)
Author: Woon, Yvonne. ISBN: 1-42311957-6 Published: 2012
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WOO Bk 2 CAJ029323 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Like a thorn (Removed: 1)
Author: Vidal, Clara. ISBN: 0-385-73564-2 Published: 2008
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F VID CAJ0021710 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Likely story (Removed: 1)
Author: Van Etten, David. ISBN: 978-0-375-84676-2 (trade) Published: 2008
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F VAN Bk 1 CAJ0021736 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Was Available -- Weeded
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Little Audrey (Removed: 1)
Author: White, Ruth, 1942-

ISBN: 0-374-34580-5

Published: 2008

Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WHI CAJ026659 $15.96 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The little prince (Removed: 1)
Author: Saint-Exupéry, Antoine de, 1900-  ISBN: 0-15-202398-4 Published: 2000
1944,
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SAl CAJ0006227 $16.15 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Log horizon. 1, The beginning of another world (Removed: 1)
Author: Touno, Mamare. ISBN: 978-0-316-38305-9 Published: 2015
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F TOU Bk 1 CAJ032741 $11.95 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The lonely ones (Removed: 1)
Author: Sutton, Kelsey. ISBN: 978-0-399-17289-2 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SUT CAJ052070 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The lost planet (Removed: 1)
Author: Searles, Rachel. ISBN: 1-25003879-0 Published: 2014
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SEA Bk 1 CAJ030887 $13.64 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Love, Ish (Removed: 1)
Author: Rivers, Karen, 1970- ISBN: 978-1-61620-570-6 Published: 2017
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F RIV CAJ033690 $14.56 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The luckiest scar on Earth (Removed: 1)
Author: Spagna, Ana Maria, ISBN: 1-937226-66-2 Published: 2017
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SPA CAJ052503 $12.33 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Lucy and Linh (Removed: 1)
Author: Pung, Alice. ISBN: 978-0-399-55048-5 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
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F PUN CAJ00046399 $17.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Mad love (Removed: 1)
Author: Selfors, Suzanne. ISBN: 978-0-8027-8450-6 (trade) Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SEL CAJ028488 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Magic of the moonlight (Removed: 1)
Author: Schreiber, Ellen. ISBN: 978-0-06-198657-4 (trade  Published: 2012
bdg.)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SCHBk 2 CAJ030014 $15.31 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Magicalamity (Removed: 1)
Author: Saunders, Kate, 1960- ISBN: 978-0-385-74077-7 (trade) Published: 2012
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SAU CAJ030234 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The magnificent monsters of Cedar Street (Removed: 1)
Author: Oliver, Lauren, 1982- ISBN: 978-0-06-234507-3 Published: 2020
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F OLI CAJ0050430 $16.85 7/8/2020 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Max : a Maximum Ride novel - book 5 (Removed: 1)
Author: Patterson, James, 1947-. ISBN: 0-316-00289-5 Published: 2009
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAT Bk 5 CAJ0045070 $7.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Maximum Ride Forever : a Maximum Ride novel - Book 9 (Removed: 1)
Author: [James Patterson.]. ISBN: 978-0-316-20750-8 Published: 2015
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAT Bk 9 CAJ032963 $16.20 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Me, the missing, and the dead (Removed: 1)
Author: Valentine, Jenny. ISBN: 978-0-06-085068-5 (trade  Published: 2008
bdg.)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F VAL CAJ026430 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Was Available -- Weeded
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Memoirs of a teenage amnesiac (Removed: 1)

Author: Zevin, Gabrielle. ISBN: 978-0-312-56128-4 (pbk.)  Published: 2009
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F ZEV CAJ0021740 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The memory of light (Removed: 1)
Author: Stork, Francisco X. ISBN: 978-0-545-47432-0 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STO CAJ0046232 $9.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Messenger (Removed: 1)
Author: Williams, Carol Lynch. ISBN: 978-1-48145776-7 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WIL CAJ052345 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Miracles on Maple Hill (Removed: 1)
Author: Sorensen, Virginia, 1912-1991. ISBN: 0-15-204719-0 (hc.) Published: 2003
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SOR CAJ0020967 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The monster on the road is me (Removed: 1)
Author: Romney, J. P., ISBN: 0-374-31654-6 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F ROM CAJ052350 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Mosquitoes don't bite me (Removed: 1)
Author: Noyce, Pendred, ISBN: 978-1-943431-37-3 Published: 2017
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F NOY CAJ0050185 $16.30 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
My brigadista year (Removed: 1)
Author: Paterson, Katherine, ISBN: 978-0-7636-9508-8 Published: 2017
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAT CAJ0050189 $16.30 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The mysterious Benedict Society and the perilous journey (Removed: 1)
Author: Stewart, Trenton Lee. ISBN: 978-0-316-05780-6 (trade) Published: 2008
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
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F STE Bk 2 CAJ026440 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The mysterious Benedict Society and the prisoner's dilemma (Removed: 1)
Author: Stewart, Trenton Lee. ISBN: 978-0-316-04552-0 (trade) Published: 2009
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STEBk 3 CAJ027411 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Nation (Removed: 1)
Author: Pratchett, Terry. ISBN: 978-0-06-143301-6 (trade) Published: 2008
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PRA CAJ026754 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Neil Flambé and the Marco Polo murders (Removed: 1)
Author: Sylvester, Kevin. ISBN: 1-55470-266-6 Published: 2010
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SYL CAJ028365 $8.46 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Nevermore : a Maximum Ride novel - book 8 (Removed: 1)
Author: Patterson, James, 1947- ISBN: 978-0-316-10184-4 (trade) Published: 2012
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAT Bk 8 CAJ0045361 $17.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Night runner (Removed: 1)
Author: Turner, Max, 1971-. ISBN: 0-312-59228-0 Published: 2009
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F TUR Bk 1 CAJ028494 $9.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Nothing (Removed: 1)
Author: Teller, Janne, 1964- ISBN: 978-1-41698579-2 (trade)  Published: 2010
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F TEL CAJ028495 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Num8ers (Removed: 1)
Author: Ward, Rachel, 1964- ISBN: 978-0-545-14299-1 (trade) Published: 2010
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WAR Bk 1 CAJ028679 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Was Available -- Weeded
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Off the page (Removed: 1)
Author: Picoult, Jodi, 1966-

ISBN: 978-0-553-53556-3

Published: 2015

Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PIC CAJ032609 $17.04 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
On little wings (Removed: 1)
Author: Sirois, Regina. ISBN: 0-670-78606-3 Published: 2013
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SIR CAJ030705 $15.34 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Once upon a kiss (Removed: 1)
Author: Palmer, Robin, 1969- ISBN: 978-0-14-750988-8 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAL CAJ052089 $8.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Once upon a time : Red's untold tale (Removed: 1)
Author: Toliver, Wendy, ISBN: 978-1-33808943-1 Published: 2015
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F TOL CAJ0046189 $8.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
One realm beyond (Removed: 1)
Author: Paul, Donita K. ISBN: 0-310-73580-7 Published: 2014
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAU Bk 1 CAJ030925 $11.09 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The only ones (Removed: 1)
Author: Starmer, Aaron, 1976- ISBN: 978-0-385-74043-2 (trade : Published: 2011
hc : alk. paper)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STA CAJ028883 $15.34 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The palace of memory (Removed: 1)
Author: Sedgwick, Julian. ISBN: 978-1-46777568-7 Published: 2017
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SED Bk 2 CAJ033697 $14.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Paradise on fire (Removed: 1)
Author: Rhodes, Jewell Parker. ISBN: 978-0-316-49383-3 Published: 2021
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
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F RHO CAJ0050637 $16.85 2/11/2022 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Paranormalcy (Removed: 1)
Author: White, Kiersten. ISBN: 978-0-06-198584-3 (trade) Published: 2010
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WHI Bk 1 CAJ030041 $14.21 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Paris for two (Removed: 1)
Author: Stone, Phoebe, 1947-, ISBN: 978-1-33812152-0 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STO CAJ0046196 $5.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
A patron saint for junior bridesmaids (Removed: 1)
Author: Tougas, Shelley, ISBN: 1-62672-403-2 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F TOU CAJ052362 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The peculiar haunting of Thelma Bee (Removed: 1)
Author: Petti, Erin, 1981- ISBN: 978-1-938063-72-5 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PET CAJ052363 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Perfect : a pretty little liars novel (Removed: 1)
Author: Shepard, Sara, 1977- ISBN: 978-0-06-088738-4 (pbk.)  Published: 2008
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SHE Bk 3 CAJ028889 $14.01 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Perfect you (Removed: 1)
Author: Scott, Elizabeth. ISBN: 1-41695355-8 Published: 2008
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SCO CAJ026459 $13.56 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The perilous journey of the much-too-spontaneous girl (Removed: 1)
Author: Statham, Leigh. ISBN: 978-1-944816-57-5 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STA CAJ033699 $12.80 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Was Available -- Weeded
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Pie in the Sky (Removed: 1)
Author: Smiley, Jane.

ISBN: 978-0-375-87131-3

Published: 2013

Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SMI CAJ029680 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Playing with matches (Removed: 1)
Author: Rosen, Suri. ISBN: 1-77041-182-8 Published: 2014
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F ROS CAJ031176 $9.36 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The Poe Estate (Removed: 1)
Author: Shulman, Polly. ISBN: 978-0-399-16614-3 Published: 2015
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SHU Bk 3 CAJ033006 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Polaris (Removed: 1)
Author: Northrop, Michael. ISBN: 978-0-545-29716-5 Published: 2017
(hardcover)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F NOR CAJ0046347 $6.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Pop girl (Removed: 1)
Author: Storm, Tallia, 1998- ISBN: 978-1-33811382-2 Published: 2017
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STO CAJ033702 $15.06 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Porcupine (Removed: 1)
Author: Tilly, Meg. ISBN: 0-88776-810-5 Published: 2007
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F TIL CAJ0045219 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Potterwookiee (Removed: 1)
Author: Skye, Obert. ISBN: 978-0-8050-9451-0 (trade) Published: 2012
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SKY Bk 2 CAJ0045469 $6.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Predator's gold : a novel (Removed: 1)
Author: Reeve, Philip. ISBN: 0-06-072194-4 Published: 2003
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
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F REE Bk 2 CAJ026138 $17.89 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded

The pricker boy (Removed: 1)

Author: Whinnem, Reade Scott. ISBN: 0-375-85719-2 Published: 2009
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WHI CAJ027570 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The prince of mist (Removed: 1)
Author: Ruiz Zafén, Carlos, 1964- ISBN: 978-0-316-04477-6 (trade) Published: 2010
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F RUI Bk 1 CAJ027941 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The princess, the scoundrel, and the farm boy (Removed: 1)
Author: Bracken, Alexandra. ISBN: 978-1-48470912-2 Published: 2015
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STABk 1 CAJ033011 $15.34 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Putting makeup on the fat boy (Removed: 1)
Author: Wright, Bil. ISBN: 978-1-41693996-2 (tfrade)  Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WRI CAJ028898 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Quest for the spark (Removed: 1)
Author: Sniegoski, Tom. ISBN: 0-545-14101-X Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SNI Bk 1 CAJ028505 $19.54 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Quest for the spark. Book three (Removed: 1)
Author: Sniegoski, Tom. ISBN: 978-0-545-14105-5 (trade) Published: 2013
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SNI Bk 3 CAJ030049 $19.59 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Quiver (Removed: 1)
Author: Spinner, Stephanie. ISBN: 0-375-81489-2 (trade) Published: 2002
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SPI CAJ029077 $11.41 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Was Available -- Weeded
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The Raven king (Removed: 1)
Author: Stiefvater, Maggie,

ISBN: 978-0-545-42498-1

Published: 2016

Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STI Bk 4 CAJ052368 $20.91 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Rebel Seoul (Removed: 1)
Author: Oh, Axie. ISBN: 978-1-62014-299-8 Published: 2017
(hardcover)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F OH CAJ034055 $17.16 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Red thread sisters (Removed: 1)
Author: Peacock, Carol Antoinette. ISBN: 978-0-670-01386-9 (trade) Published: 2012
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PEA CAJ029698 $13.64 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Regenesis (Removed: 1)
Author: Walters, Eric, 1957- ISBN: 0-385-68309-X Published: 2015
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WAL Bk 2 CAJ052181 $8.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Return to Exile (Removed: 1)
Author: Patten, E. J., 1974- ISBN: 978-1-44242032-8 (tfrade)  Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAT Bk 1 CAJ030058 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Ripper (Removed: 1)
Author: Petrucha, Stefan. ISBN: 978-0-14-242418-6 (pbk.)  Published: 2013
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PET CAJ0045432 $7.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The rise and fall of Mount Majestic (Removed: 1)
Author: Trafton, Jennifer. ISBN: 0-8037-3375-5 Published: 2010
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F TRA CAJ028507 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The Riverman (Removed: 1)
Author: Starmer, Aaron, 1976- ISBN: 978-0-374-36309-3 (trade) Published: 2014
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By

Report generated on 2/3/2023 at 8:02 AM

Page: 32 Total pages: 376



Library Weeding Log
From: 9/1/2022 To: 2/3/2023

Canandaigua Middle School

2/2/2023 - Copies Removed: 338

F STABk 1 CAJ031537 $13.64 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The road to ever after (Removed: 1)
Author: Young, Moira. ISBN: 978-1-25011729-8 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F YOU CAJ034063 $14.64 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Romeo blue (Removed: 1)
Author: Stone, Phoebe, 1947- ISBN: 978-0-545-44360-9 (trade) Published: 2013
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STOBk 2 CAJ030263 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Ruined (Removed: 1)
Author: Tintera, Amy. ISBN: 978-0-06-239660-0 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F TIN Bk 1 CAJ052376 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The rule of 3. Fight for power / : Fight for power (Removed: 1)
Author: Walters, Eric, 1957-. ISBN: 978-1-25007358-7 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WAL Bk 2 CAJ033370 $8.54 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Ruthless : a pretty little liars novel (Removed: 1)
Author: Shepard, Sara, 1977- ISBN: 978-0-06-208187-2 Published: 2012
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SHE Bk 10 CAJ029190 $15.34 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Same difference (Removed: 1)
Author: Vivian, Siobhan. ISBN: 978-0-545-00407-7 (trade : Published: 2009
alk. paper)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F VIV CAJ0021894 $15.29 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Saturday night dirt (Removed: 1)
Author: Weaver, Will. ISBN: 978-0-312-56131-4 (pbk.)  Published: 2009
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F WEA CAJ026477 $12.70 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org

Was Available -- Weeded
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The Scorpio Races (Removed: 1)

Author: Stiefvater, Maggie, 1981- ISBN: 978-0-545-22490-1 (trade) Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STI CAJ029005 $15.34 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Scrivener's moon (Removed: 1)
Author: Reeve, Philip. ISBN: 0-545-22218-4 Published: 2012
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F REE Bk 3 CAJ030070 $15.34 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Second fiddle (Removed: 1)
Author: Parry, Rosanne. ISBN: 978-0-375-86196-3 (trade) Published: 2011
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PAR CAJ028514 $14.44 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The Second Guard (Removed: 1)
Author: Vaughn, J. D. ISBN: 978-1-42316909-3 Published: 2015
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F VAU Bk 1 CAJ032522 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The secret language of sisters (Removed: 1)
Author: Rice, Luanne. ISBN: 978-0-545-83955-6 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F RIC CAJ0046016 $8.99 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Secret origins (Removed: 1)
Author: Riley, James, 1977- ISBN: 978-1-48146125-2 Published: 2017
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F RIL Bk 3 CAJ034069 $6.89 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Secrets of the dragon tomb (Removed: 1)
Author: Samphire, Patrick. ISBN: 978-0-8050-9906-5 Published: 2016
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F SAM Bk 1 CAJ033168 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The Seismic Seven (Removed: 1)
Author: Slivensky, Katie. ISBN: 978-0-06-246318-0 Published: 2018
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
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F SLI CAJ034395 $14.64 6/20/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The seventh most important thing (Removed: 1)
Author: Pearsall, Shelley. ISBN: 978-0-553-49728-1 Published: 2015
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PEA CAJ032767 $14.49 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
The shepherd's crown (Removed: 1)
Author: Pratchett, Terry. ISBN: 978-0-06-242997-1 Published: 2015
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F PRA CAJ033037 $16.19 6/12/2018 SickC@canandaiguas
chools.org
Was Available -- Weeded
Shiver (Removed: 1)
Author: Stiefvater, Maggie, 1981- ISBN: 978-0-545-12326-6 (trade : Published: 2009
hardcover : alk. paper)
Call Number Barcode Price Acquired Removed By
F STI Bk 1 CAJ027579 